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A Note
Long before “breaking news” could be flashed across a television or cell phone screen,
a highly effective way to transmit important information quickly was by printing it as
a broadside, to be displayed in a conspicuous place. Whether it was bringing news
of a political campaign or military victory, the text of a law or a petition for social
change, a commercial announcement or news of an impending event, a broadside
was an efficient way to get the word out. This catalogue is devoted to broadsides
and broadsheets printed over a span of 350 years, and reflects the diverse manner in
which the medium was used. Among the most remarkable items is a late 16th-century
illustrated broadside celebrating Sir Francis Drake’s circumnavigation (no. 44), a very
early instance of matching image and text to bring news to the populace. American
wars, including the Revolution, Civil War, Mexican-American War, and World War
I are represented by, among other items, a printing of the South Carolina Act of
Secession (no. 25), a Pennsylvania recruiting broadside issued just a few months later
(no. 24, featured on the front cover), and a Confederate law allowing slaves and free
blacks to serve in certain capacities in the Rebel army (no. 28). Item 34 – a broadsheet of the Continental Congress’ Declaration for taking up arms – contains one
of the most important texts of the American Revolution. The wide range of topics
is further exemplified by a series of Parliamentary lobbying petitions from the early
18th century, and the handsome poster for African-American film star Bill Pickett’s
western, The Bull-Dogger (no. 90, featured on the rear cover).
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Striking Abolitionist Broadside
1. [Abolition]: [Western Anti-Slavery Society]: UNION WITH FREE-

MEN – NO UNION WITH SLAVEHOLDERS. ANTI-SLAVERY
MEETINGS! [caption title]. Salem, Oh.: Homestead Print, [ca. 1850].
Broadside, 16 x 10¾ inches. A few short closed edge tears, light toning and
foxing. Very good plus.

A rare and striking abolitionist broadside from Salem, Ohio, the seat of the Western
Anti-Slavery Society, and a small but important center of progressive movements
through much of the 19th century. As suggested by their advertisement’s headline,
“Union with Freemen – No Union with Slaveholders,” the members of the Western
Anti-Slavery Society were radical Garrisonian abolitionists who believed the U.S.
Constitution was fundamentally a pro-slavery document and therefore unfit to bind
together a morally just nation. Formed in the mold of Garrison’s New England
Anti-Slavery Society (founded 1832) and American Anti-Slavery Society (1833),
the Ohio Anti-Slavery Society first assembled in 1833 in Putnam, Ohio, and in
1839 moved its headquarters to Salem and became known as the Western AntiSlavery Society. From 1845 to 1861 the Society published a weekly newspaper,
The Anti-Slavery Bugle, printed for the first five weeks in New Lisbon, Ohio, and

for all subsequent issues in Salem. The text of the broadside, a printed blank form
for advertising abolitionist meetings, reads in full as follows:
Union with Freemen – No Union with Slaveholders. Anti-SlAvery MeetingS!
Anti-Slavery Meetings will be held in this place, to commence on [blank] in the
[blank] at [blank] To be Addressed by [blank] Agents of the Western AntiS lAvery S ociety . Three millions of your fellow beings are in chains – the
Church and Government sustains the horrible system of oppression. Turn Out!
And leArn your duty to yourSelveS, the SlAve And god. eMAncipAtion
or diSSolution, and a free northern republic!

OCLC lists only two copies, at Yale and Williams College; the Library of Congress
holds an additional copy, which may be viewed online at the American Memory
web site (see below).
OCLC 59557224. “An American Time Capsule: Three Centuries of Broadsides and Other
Printed Ephemera.” Library of Congress, American Memory website.
$4750.

Rare State of the Union Address
2. Adams, John Quincy: PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE. NATIONAL

INTELLIGENCER...EXTRA. TUESDAY, DECEMBER 6, 1825.
Washington: National Intelligencer, 1825. Broadside, 23 x 19 inches. Several

hundred lines of text printed in five-column format. Minor creasing, occasional
foxing. Very good. Expertly matted, and protected with a mylar sheet.

Adams’ first State of the Union address. Before becoming president, Adams was
the chief architect of the Monroe Doctrine, and it is with joy that he states that a
treaty of “Commerce and Navigation” has been entered into with the Colombian
Republic. This treaty was the first between the United States and any Latin American
government. Among other interesting topics discussed are compensation rates for
War of Independence veterans, the contribution of West Point to the militia, and the
establishment of a uniform system of weights and measures. Adams attempts to prod
Congress into establishing a national university on land bequeathed by Washington
for that purpose. Of particular note is Adams’ summation of the progress being
made on the construction of a marble monument within the capital, under which
Washington’s family had granted their consent to lay the first president’s remains.
This broadside printing was issued by the National Intelligencer, the newspaper
of record in Washington. It would later be printed in the newspaper. An impressive copy of a rare piece.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 23021 (only the Huntington copy).

$2750.

3. [African Americana]: [ Jordan, James Edward]: HY-BEAUTE COSMETICS STYLED FOR SMART WOMEN WHO CARE. Atlanta,
Ga.: Hy-Beaute Chemical Co., [ca. 1950]. Photographic broadside, 19¼ x 25
inches, printed in red and black on glossy paper. Vertical creases. Slight wear
and a few small closed tears at edges, not affecting text or images. Very good.

A well-preserved advertising poster for Hy-Beaute Cosmetics, featuring images
of eighteen different hair-silkening and smoothing products for women and men,
and a “konk” straightener for men. The “konk” (or “conk,” from congolene, hairstraightening gel made from lye) was a hairstyle popular with African-American men
from the 1920s-1960s. African-American women also used a variety of relaxers and
straighteners to allow hair to be more easily worked into fashionable (i.e. “white”)
styles. A dozen female and two male models demonstrate the hairstyles attainable
through application of various Hy-Beaute products. Entrepreneur James Edward
Jordan (1888-1977) was born in Wrightsville, Georgia and moved to Atlanta in
1919. He founded a number of businesses, including Hy-Beaute Cosmetics and
other beauty and barber supplies, a tailoring shop, clothing sales and department
stores, a real estate agency, a photography studio, and a motion-picture production
company. Many of these businesses (including Hy-Beaute) were located on or near
Auburn Avenue, also known as “Sweet Auburn,” the central business and cultural
street of Atlanta’s African-American community.
JAMES EDWARD JORDAN PAPERS, MSS 565, Kenan Research Center, Atlanta History Center.
$675.

A Critical Moment in American Constitutional History:
The Virginia Resolutions of 1800
Protesting the Alien and Sedition Acts
and the Expansion of the Armed Forces
4. [Alien and Sedition Acts]: [Quasi-War with France]: [Virginia Resolu-

tions of 1800]: INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA TO STEPHENS [sic] THOMPSON MASON
AND WILSON CARY NICHOLAS, SENATORS FROM THE
STATE OF VIRGINIA IN THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED
STATES [caption title]. [Richmond: Augustine Davis, 1800]. Broadsheet,
19 x 11½ inches, printed in two columns on both sides. Old fold lines, with
small separation at the center cross-fold. Light dampstaining at bottom edge,
else very good. In a half morocco slipcase.

A rare printing of the Virginia Assembly’s instructions to the state’s U.S. Senators,
explaining their reasons for opposing the Adams administration’s expansion of the
American army and navy, the Alien and Sedition Acts, and the suspension of trade
with France. This broadsheet summarizes arguments made in Virginia Resolutions
of 1800, authored by James Madison, which explicitly called on the Congress to
repeal the Alien and Sedition Acts, and to curtail the increased size of the military.
The so-called “Quasi War” with France was a major crisis for the Adams administration, and it had far-reaching policy ramifications. In order to defend against
enemies both foreign and domestic, Adams called for an increase in the size of the
navy, tightened naval laws against France, abrogated treaties with the French and
suspended trade with France, called 80,000 militia to active duty, and appointed

George Washington commander-in-chief of a revitalized army (with Alexander
Hamilton as second-in-command). Most controversially, Adams enacted (with
Congressional approval) the “Alien and Sedition Acts,” which sought to suppress
dissent against the President’s policies and facilitated the deportation of foreigners whose presence was “dangerous to the peace and safety of the United States.”
The most powerful protests against these measures came in the form of the
Kentucky and Virginia Resolutions of 1798 authored by Thomas Jefferson and James
Madison, respectively. These resolutions asserted the principle of “States’ Rights”
over federal law, arguing for a narrow interpretation of the powers of the federal
government and the right of states to supersede federal authority on Constitutional

grounds. Despite their strongly worded opposition, neither the Kentucky nor the
Virginia legislatures sought to nullify or obstruct the disputed laws. There was a
harsh backlash against the Kentucky and Virginia Resolutions, with several other
states (primarily in the north) expressing their disapproval. In response, James
Madison, then a member of the Virginia Assembly, composed the “Report of 1800.”
In it Madison backed down slightly from his earlier position (which he claimed
had been misunderstood), asserting the right of a state to declare a federal action
unconstitutional, but stating this would be an expression of opinion not legally
binding, simply a way of mobilizing public sentiment. The power to declare an act
unconstitutional, Madison now said, resided with the courts. Nonetheless, he further
argued that the ultimate power to decide constitutionality resided with the states,
that they could override Congressional acts as well as those of the Supreme Court.
The Report of 1800 (dated January 7) included resolutions which are summarized
in this broadsheet printing of instructions from the Virginia Assembly to senators
Stevens Thompson Mason and Wilson Cary Nicholas. The resolutions call for a
reduction in the size of the army and navy, and the repeal of the Alien and Sedition
Acts. Another of them opposes the proposition that the English Common Law
should be seen as a basis for American constitutional law. The broadsheet also
records the procedural votes in the Virginia Assembly on each of the four resolutions, noting the names of those who voted for or against each one.
The rest of the broadsheet consists of passionate but reasoned arguments against
several of the Adams administration’s policies. In protesting the expansion of the
army and navy, the Virginia Assembly notes that if the United States were to increase its military force in every case of European conflict, “a perpetual standing
army would be the certain consequence of the recommendation.” It goes on to
make a long and cogent argument against the need for a military build-up, referring to several of George Washington’s messages as President where he asserted
the sufficiency of a militia as opposed to a standing army. The instructions also
vigorously oppose the restriction of trade with France as injurious to the Virginia
economy, especially with regard to the effect on the tobacco trade. The result of
the sanctions, they argue, has been a deep decrease in the price of tobacco, and the
monopolization of its trade by the British:
France and the markets supplied, or that could be supplied, through her, consume a very great proportion, of all the tobacco made in the U. States. Great
Britain is supposed to consume not more than 10 or 11 thousand hogsheads.
The consequence of passing this prohibitory act putting off one part of the
continental market in Europe whilst the English fleet under the pretext of
blockade, had cut off another, has been to throw almost the whole, of this great,
and valuable staple, into the ports of Great-Britain; from which as a belligerent
country, re-exportation to other markets, must be made with great difficulty,
risk and charges whilst the monopoly thus thrown into a single market, has
had the natural effect, of reducing the price of the article far below the usual
standard....

Evans confusingly lists this broadsheet twice, once among his entries for 1798 (item
34939) and again for 1800 (item 38953). Since the text includes the four resolutions
of 1800 and notes the date of their passage ( January 11 of that year), 1800 is where
it properly belongs. The ESTC entry also mistakenly gives a date of 1798. Evans
ascribes the printing of this broadside to Augustine Davis, the official printer for
the Virginia Assembly, and he locates copies at the American Antiquarian Society
and the Boston Public Library. While AAS describes theirs in their current online catalogue, Boston Public Library does not, nor does OCLC or ESTC list the
Boston Public Library copy. OCLC records the American Antiquarian Society
copy and locates only one other, at the University of Virginia, as does ESTC. Not
in Hummel or his Virginia supplement.
A rare and important statement from the Virginia Assembly against the Alien
and Sedition Acts, against the expansion of the army and navy, and protesting the
deleterious effects of government sanctions against France on the Virginia economy.
EVANS 38953. SWEM 8007. OCLC 24366814, 83615018. ESTC W13126. $15,000.

Beautiful Allegory of Western Expansion
5. [American Expansion]: CHASE & BACHELDER’S AMERICAN
MUSEUM OF ART. Nottingham, England: Stafford & Co., [n.d., but
ca. 1880s]. Color woodblock poster, approximately 37 x 27 inches. Clean
and bright. Overall condition is excellent. Archivally matted, protected with
mylar sheet.

A very attractive print, appropriating a famed image of westward expansion as a
metaphor for inexorable American progress. The print is based on an 1872 painting by John Gast, called “American Progress.” Gast created the painting at the
commission of the western travel guide publisher, George Crofutt, who produced
a chromolithographic print of Gast’s painting for subscribers to his guidebooks.
This poster was likely created from Crofutt’s print. The lower two-thirds of the
poster consists of the allegorical scene, dominated by a lady liberty figure soaring
above an expansive western landscape. Wearing flowing robes and with the star
of American empire in her hair, she flies westward, holding a schoolbook in her
right hand and stringing a telegraph wire with her left. A glowing sun rises in the
east above a city along a river, and the snow-capped Rocky Mountains are seen in
the background. Along the Plains below her we are shown wagon trains moving
westward (leaving cities behind but bringing civilization with them), railroad lines,
buffalo herds, retreating Indians, prospectors, hunters, a farmer with a plow, and
western animals.
The reason for the creation of this print is somewhat mysterious. It is undated,
and was printed in Nottingham, England, publicizing an enterprise called “Chase
& Bachelder’s American Museum of Art,” which may not have actually existed.
OCLC locates only a single copy of this print, at the Autry Museum. There is also
a copy at the Hood Museum of Art at Dartmouth. Scarce.

OCLC 77662600. Patricia Hills, “Picturing Progress in the Era of Westward Expansion”
in William H. Truettner (editor), The West as America: Reinterpreting Images of the Frontier,
1820-1920, pp.134-36, 354. Brian W. Dippie, “The Moving Finger Writes: Western Art
and the Dynamics of Change” in Jules David Prown, et al, Discovered Lands Invented Pasts:
Transforming Visions of the American West, pp.96-97.
$2500.

An Important New York Revolutionary Broadside
6. [American Revolution]: [New York]: TO ALL TRUE WHIGS, AND

PARTICULARLY TO SUCH AS ARE INDEPENDENT ELECTORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK...[caption
title]. New York. September 28, 1775. Broadside, approximately 9 x 8 inches.
Marginal chips and tears, adhesive residue on blank verso. Light tanning.
Good. In a half morocco box.

An extremely rare revolutionary-era New York broadside, promulgated by the Friends
to Liberty in September 1775, encouraging electors to reject sitting pro-British
Aldermen and Council members in the upcoming election in favor of candidates
that supported independence. The short text reads:

Gentlemen, The Conduct of several of the Magistrates of this City, having
for a considerable Time been so notoriously inimical and unfriendly to the
Liberties of this Country, and diametrically opposite to the Sentiments of a
number of their Constituents; who, therefore, without any private Pique, or
party Resentment, but purely to promote and serve the general Cause, have
agreed to choose the undermentioned Gentlemen as Guardians of their City
Liberties for the ensuing Year; they having shown a hearty Disposition to serve
their oppressed and bleeding Country; and are therefore recommended to all
true Friends of American Liberty....

The broadside goes on to name fourteen men, one candidate for Alderman and
Common Council in each of the seven wards of New York City, and to call for a
meeting of the Friends to Liberty at the Liberty Pole to take place at 8 o’clock the
next morning.
A fascinating, highly ephemeral, and rare piece of early Revolutionary history in
New York. ESTC locates only one copy of this broadside, at the Library of Congress.
ESTC W6713. EVANS 14485.

$19,500.

Calling for Troops in the Months
Following the Declaration of Independence
7. [American Revolution]: AN ABSTRACT FROM RESOLVES

CONTAINING THE ENCOURAGEMENT OFFERED BY THE
CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, AND BY THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS-BAY, TO SUCH AS SHALL INLIST INTO THE
CONTINENTAL ARMY. [Boston: Benjamin Edes, ca. January 28, 1777].
Broadside, 13¾ x 8¼ inches. Docketed on verso. Expertly repaired separation
along upper horizontal fold, short fold separation at left side of middle horizontal fold, moderate marginal dampstaining. About very good. Untrimmed.

A rare recruitment broadside attempting to entice Massachusetts recruits into the
Continental Army, printing the resolutions of the Continental Congress and the
Massachusetts House in the months following the Declaration of Independence.
The inducements offered by the Continental Congress include $20 in bounty,
100 acres of land, a new suit of clothes each year, and a half-pay disability pension if “disabled in the Service of the United States of America as to render him
incapable afterwards of getting a Livelihood.” The state offers an additional £20
if the new recruit arrives with “a good effective Fire-Arm, and also a Bayonet, or
in Lieu thereof, a Sword, Hatchet or Tomahawk, a Cartridge Box and Knapsack.”
The Congress even offers a free blanket, or a reimbursement of eighteen shillings
if the soldier brings his own.
The broadside is signed in type by Samuel Freeman, the Speaker, Pro Tempore,
and by John Avery, Deputy Secretary of the Massachusetts House of Representatives in Boston. “Very fine revolutionary broadside issued during the period when
Washington had to beg for troops. Contains the four resolves of Congress, passed
August 26th, September 16th, 18th, and 19th, October 8th, and November 12th,
1776, relative to the pay and bounty of officers and men in the Continental Army
as part of the Fifteen battalions assigned to this state, to continue during the war,
or for a term of Three Years” – Heartman.
ESTC records just eight copies, including two each at the American Antiquarian
Society and the Library of Congress. A rare, early, and important Revolutionary
War recruitment broadside.
EVANS 15418. FORD 2076. CUSHING 981. HEARTMAN P15:4. ESTC W34149.
$11,000.

News of the Independence Fight
8. [Argentina]: CIRCULAR. DESDE QUE D. JOSÉ ARTIGAS VIÓ

RECOMPENSADOS PRÓDIGAMENTA SUS PRIMEROS TRABAJOS...[caption title]. [Buenos Aires. March 30, 1815]. Broadsheet, 12
x 7½ inches. Trimmed close, occasionally affecting text. Old library stamp on
recto and verso. Overall quite clean. Very good.

A lengthy broadsheet description of the activities of Banda Oriental liberator Don
José Artigas, and the tenuous hold of the independence fighters over the province
of Buenos Aires. Such Argentine imprints are extremely rare. Not in OCLC.
$600.

Issued a Month Before Argentina’s
Declaration of Independence
9. Balcarce, Antonio Gonzalez: PROCLAMA. CIUDADANOS! QUAN-

DO LOS ARMAS DE UNA NACION QUE AHORA ES AMIGA
INVADIERON ESTA CIUDAD EN EL AÑO DE 1806...[first few

lines of text]. Buenos Aires. June 8, 1816. Broadsheet, 12½ x 7½ inches. Tape
on small portion of top and bottom edge. Minor wear. Very good.
Published a month (almost to the day) before Argentina’s declaration of independence, this rare broadsheet warns the citizens of an impending invasion, detailing
the shipment of arms from Portugal and the mustering of an expedition of five
$1350.
hundred men in Rio de Janeiro.
10. [Beaumont, Francis]: THE CASE FOR FRANCIS BEAUMONT,

UNDERTAKER FOR FORAGE, DELIVERED TO THE FORCES
IN FLANDERS IN THE YEARS 1711/12 [caption title]. [London?
1715]. Broadsheet, 13¼ x 7¾ inches, with printed docket title on verso. Ornamental border and initial. Dbd. Two contemporary manuscript corrections.
Early folds and early stab holes in left margin. Small portion of inner margin
excised, with no loss to text. Mild foxing. Very good.

A rare document lobbying Parliament for payment to Francis Beaumont, who supplied British troops in Flanders with fodder during the War of the Spanish Succession in 1711 and 1712. Beaumont had contracted with the Duke of Marlborough
to provide the forage, with the understanding that he would receive an advance
payment before the winter of 1711 and the remaining payment would be due one

month after delivery. Although he never received the advance payment, Beaumont
still provided the forage, yet still had not received any payment three years after the
fact. As a result, Beaumont, “as well as many more families in Holland, Flanders
and Brabant,” were left in crippling debt and faced ruin.
An early example of lobbying literature, which first began proliferating in the
lobby of the House of Commons at the time of the accession of King George I
and the British general election of 1715. Rare, with ESTC and Hanson recording
only one copy, at Oxford.
HANSON 2159.

$950.

Setting Aside a Day of Fasting and Prayer
11. [Bernard, Francis]: BY HIS EXCELLENCY FRANCIS BERNARD,

ESQ; CAPTAIN GENERAL IN CHIEF IN AND OVER HIS MAJESTY’S PROVINCE OF THE MASSACHUSETTS-BAY, IN NEWENGLAND, AND VICE-ADMIRAL OF THE SAME. A PROCLAMATION FOR A GENERAL FAST. Boston: Richard Draper, 1767.

Letterpress broadside, 15½ x 13 inches. Woodcut royal arms. Signed in print
by Bernard. Minor repairs at folds on verso, else very good.

Appointing April 9, 1767 as a fasting day to ask God’s blessing for the coming
year with regard to husbandry, trade, and business in Massachusetts. Business and
recreation were prohibited on the day, and prayers were also to be offered for the
King and the Crown.
EVANS 10681. FORD, W.C. BROADSIDES 1415.

$1500.

Held for Fifty-Three Years without Habeas Corpus
12. [Blackburne, Robert, et al]: THE MOST SAD AND DEPLORABLE

CASE OF ROBERT BLACKBURNE, JOHN BERNARDI, ROBERT CASSILLS, ROBERT MELDRUM, AND JAMES CHAMBERS. HUMBLY PRESENTED TO THE PARLIAMENT OF
GREAT BRITAIN [caption title]. [London? ca. 1715]. Broadsheet, 14 x
8½ inches, with ornamental initial on recto and printed docket title on verso.
Dbd. Early folds and early stab holes in left margin. Small portion of inner
margin excised, with no loss to text. Mild foxing. Very good.

A petition to Parliament to review the case of Robert Blackburne and others connected to the so-called “Lancashire Plot” who were imprisoned in London without
charges, trial, or opportunity for habeas corpus. Robert Blackburne (d. 1748), a
scion of prominent Roman Catholic families in Lancashire, and his companions
were arrested in 1695 on suspicion of connection to an assassination plot against
William III and held at Newgate prison, where “no person but our Jaylor and his
Servants were permitted to speak with us. We were denied the Use of Pen, Ink, and
Paper, debarred of all Comforts and Conveniences, and under great Hardships as to
the very Necessaries of Life; our Confinement being so strict, that even our Food
and Linnen were searched, to prevent the least Communication.” When after many
years of being held without trial they finally managed to enter a request for habeas
corpus, their petition was denied because they had not claimed it during the first
parliamentary session after their imprisonment. This, they note, had been impossible to do, as they had had no access to pen, paper, or friends beyond the prison
walls. Around 1715, following the accession of King George I and the election of
a new Whig Parliament, the prisoners learned of a new bill in Parliament which
they hoped would at last secure their release. It apparently was never passed, and
Robert Blackburne was never exonerated; he died after fifty-three years’ imprisonment, never brought to trial.
An early example of lobbying literature, which first began proliferating in the
lobby of the House of Commons during the 1710s. Signed in print by Robert Blackburne, John Cassells, John Bernardi, Robert Meldrum, and J. Chambers. Rare, with
ESTC recording only four copies: three in England and one at the Folger Library.
Thomas Taaffe, “Robert Blackburne” in The Catholic Encyclopedia, Vol. 2 (New York: Robert
Appleton Company, 1907), http://www.newadvent.org/cathen/02590b.htm.
$1500.

Bolívar Outlines How His Dictatorship Will Work
13. Bolívar, Simón: SIMON BOLIVAR LIBERTADOR PRESIDENTE

DE LA REPÙBLICA DE COLOMBIA etc. etc. etc. DEBIENDO
ARREGLARSE EL RÉJIMEN POLITICO I ECONOMICO DE
LA REPÙBLICA CONFORME À LAS BACES QUE CONTIENE
EL TITULO 4o. DEL DECRETO ORGÀNICO DE 27 AGOSTO
ULTIMO, OIDO DICTAMEN DEL CONSEJO DE ESTADO DECRETO...[first few lines of text]. Bojaca, Colombia. December 23, 1828.
Broadsheet, 12¼ x 8¼ inches. Minor soiling. Near fine.

Simón Bolívar had long dreamed of uniting his new republics (which he had wrested
by force from the Kingdom of Spain) by establishing a government modeled after
that of the United States. By 1826, however, Gran Colombia’s twelve departments
were proving more and more difficult to govern. In an effort to preserve his dream,
he decided a more centralized form of government would be necessary. A congress

was convened in April 1828 in order to write a new constitution. The convention
nearly succeeded in implementing a federal-style government that would have
greatly reduced Bolívar’s political power. His supporters withdrew in protest, leaving
the congress dead in the water. In response, Bolívar proclaimed himself dictator
through the Decree of Dictatorship on August 27, 1828, considering it a temporary
measure. Following his proclamation, Colombian Secretary of the Interior José
Manuel Restrepo released the present decree.
The decree outlines the structure and function of the government as authorized
by the August 27, 1828 Decree of Dictatorship, containing a total of twenty-two
articles. Article one states that the territories of the Republic will remain in the
present jurisdictions and will retain their names; however, the government retains
the right to combine two or more areas into a single jurisdiction. The rest of the
articles outline the appointment of prefects and their authorities of rule, including powers of legislation, command of police, and issuing of prison sentences and
fines.
$4500.

Asking for a Crackdown on Foreign Booze
14. [Brandy]: TH[E] CASE OF THE DISTILLERS OF LONDON
[caption title]. [London? 1714]. Broadsheet, 12½ x 7¾ inches, with printed
docket title on verso. Dbd. Early folds and early stab holes in left margin.
The type for “e ” in the first “ the ” in the caption title was apparently never
inked, as the only evidence of the “e ” is in a faint impression visible on the
verso. Minor foxing. Very good.

An early political leaflet petitioning Parliament for greater enforcement of duties
on foreign brandy, arguing that English brandy is under threat from black-market
foreign brandy in port towns. The document also explains the growing importance
of English brandy to the British economy, enumerating the various British and colonial industries its manufacture supports, including those of corn, coal, molasses,
and course sugars. Among the earliest examples of commercial lobbying literature,
which first began proliferating during the major changes in British government in
the mid-1710s. ESTC records four copies in the United Kingdom and one in the
United States, at Columbia.
GOLDSMITHS 5108. HANSON 1996.

$900.

Cattle on the Streets in the Town of Bridgehampton
15. [Bridgehampton]: NOTICE. AT A PUBLIC MEETING OF THOSE

OPPOSED TO THE RUNNING OF LARGE CATTLE, SHEEP &
HORSES ON THE HIGHWAYS AND UNENCLOSED WOODLAND...[caption title]. Bridgehampton, N.Y. April 19, 1858. Broadside,
8½ x 12 inches. Chipped and worn around all edges. Old folds, general wear.
A few light pencil notes on both sides. Good. Expertly matted, and protected
with mylar sheet.

From the “if you let one in, the
town’ll be full of them” school of
thought, this broadside announces
a strict warning to all those who
might let their cattle, sheep, and
horses loose in Bridgehampton, a
town in the Hamptons on eastern Long Island. Apparently
some miscreants had allowed
their animals to roam free on the
streets and the unenclosed cleared
woodland of the town. In order
to stem the tide, a local “committee of prosecution” was appointed to go after the
offenders. The names of the five members of the committee are printed in type,
but the potential penalties are not described. Such ephemeral material, especially
of so odd a situation, is quite rare.
$600.

16. [British Political Satire]: [India Bill]: CARLO KHAN DETHRON’D
OR BILLY’S TRIUMPH. London. March 24, 1784. Engraving with contemporary hand-coloring, 9 x 11½ inches. Minor soiling. Color bright and
fresh. Very good.

A satire on William Pitt’s triumph over chief rival Charles James Fox in getting
the New India Bill passed; the India Act of 1784 brought control of the East India
Company under the auspices of the British government. The fact that the cartoon
depicts Pitt holding a second paper labeled “Stamp Act” would seem to denote
that passage of the New India Bill was seen in some quarters as disastrous. The
image shows a triumphant William Pitt astride an elephant bearing Lord North’s
face, while Fox, dressed in oriental garb, lies on the ground behind the elephant.
A dice cup and two dice lie on the ground before him (a reference to his notorious
gambling) as he cries, “Perdition take thee for the chance is thine.”
BM SATIRES 6462.

$600.

Boston Bookseller Advertises His Wares in 1812
17. Bumstead, Joseph: [Bookseller’s Advertisement]: EXCHANGE

BOOK-STORE, No. 77 STATE-STREET, BOSTON, AND PRINTING OFFICE, NORTH SIDE OF THE MARKET HOUSE [caption

title]. Boston. 1812. Broadside, 11 x 9 inches. Previously folded. A few small
chips at edges. Contemporary manuscript annotations on blank verso, with
some iron-gall ink damage, slightly affecting text on recto. Tanning, light
dampstaining. Good.

An attractive and scare broadside for a bookshop and auction house in Boston,
printed in October 1812, four months after the outset of the War of 1812. The
shop was operated by a Joseph Bumstead, whose name is signed in print at the foot
of the broadside. The advertisement publishes extensive details of terms on offer to
prospective booksellers and consignors, proclaiming: “Booksellers can have that part
of their stock which has for years waited in vain for purchasers, turned into cash in
hand...on a principle fair and honorable, giving equal satisfaction to purchaser and
seller.” The handbill also advertises that “Books, chiefly New-Editions, Bindings
Elegant and Plain...can be purchased with out a Cent of Cash, at the lowest Cash
Boston prices.” On the reverse is some manner of proof for this claim, a manuscript receipt for a copy of Samuel Richardson’s Clarissa, sold for seven dollars plus
a forty percent discount.
A rare and ephemeral piece, with only one copy located, at the American Antiquarian Society.
$4000.

A Contemporary Description of the Battle of Bunker Hill:
The Loyalist Point of View
18. [Bunker Hill]: BOSTON, 26th OF JUNE, 1775. THIS TOWN WAS

ALARMED ON THE 17th INSTANT AT BREAK OF DAY, BY A
FIRING FROM THE LIVELY SHIP OF WAR; AND A REPORT
WAS IMMEDIATELY SPREAD THAT THE REBELS HAD
BROKE GROUND, AND WERE RAISING A BATTERY ON
THE HEIGHTS OF THE PENINSULA OF CHARLESTOWN,
AGAINST THE TOWN OF BOSTON [first lines of text]. [Boston:
Printed by John Howe, 1775]. Broadside, 14 x 8¾ inches. Light toning, slight
mat burn, an occasional fox mark. About very good. In a cloth slipcase.

A broadside describing the action and praising the British victory at the Battle of
Bunker Hill, printed by Loyalists in Boston a week after the battle. One week
after the battle this document, which accurately describes the action, was printed
and circulated by John Howe, the same Loyalist printer who published Gen. Gage’s
account of the events of April 19, 1775. The broadside relates a casualty count that
has been heavily embroidered by the British, making this a tidy piece of propaganda
to emphasize the fierce bravery and courage of the British forces:
The loss they [the Americans] sustained, must have been considerable, from
the vast numbers they were seen to carry off during the action, exclusive of
what they suffered from the shipping. About a hundred were buried the day
after, and thirty found wounded on the field, some of which are since dead.

About 170 of the King’s troops were killed, and since dead of their wounds;
and a great many were wounded.

According to Boatner, American strength was about 3,000, with an estimated 140
dead and 601 wounded. British strength was about 2,500, and they lost about 45%
of their troops. Of the British officer casualties in the twenty battles fought during the Revolution, one-eighth were killed and one sixth wounded at the Battle of
Bunker Hill. The broadside concludes: “This action has shown the bravery of the
King’s troops, who under every disadvantage, gained a compleat victory over three
times their number, strongly posted, and covered by breastworks. But they fought
for their King, their laws and constitution.”

ESTC locates copies at only a handful of institutions. A scarce and important
broadside from the start of the American Revolution.
STREETER SALE 760. EVANS 13842. FORD 1801. ESTC W9549. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 32.
$15,000.

Enumerating the Troops Needed in Mexican California
19. [California]: ESTADO QUE MANIFIESTA LA FUERZA QUE DE-

BEN TENER LAS SEIS COMPAÑIAS QUE SE CONSIDERAN
NECESARIAS PARA LA GUARNICION DE LOS TERRITORIOS
DE LA ALTA Y BAJA CALIFORNIA, CON ESPRESION DE LOS
HABERES Y GRATIFICACIONES QUE DEBERÁN DISFRUTAR
[caption title]. Mexico. May 8, 1828. Broadside, 16¾ x 12½ inches. Old
folds. Slight wear and a few closed tears at edges. Very good. In a half morocco and marbled boards folding box, spine gilt.

A scarce broadside, enumerating the number of troops and officers which were
needed for posts in California. The various posts are listed, including San Francisco,
Monterrey, Santa Barbara, San Diego, and Loreto, as well as frontier forces. The
number of soldiers called for at each is given, as well as physicians and surgeons,
inspectors, etc. The annual budgets for the forces are also provided. Signed in print
at the end: “F. Castro.” This broadside is sometimes found with an accompanying
$2000.
printed circular announcement, not present here.

The Laws of the Diggings
20. [California Gold Rush]: COLUMBIA MINING LAWS [caption title].
[Columbia, Ca.: Gazette Print, 1853]. Broadside, 10¾ x 8 inches. Printed in
three columns. A bit of light foxing, mostly in margins. Near fine. In a folding
cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.

A rare broadside printing of the laws of the Columbia Mining District in California in 1853, created and enforced by the miners for their own self-government.
The seventeen articles all deal with regulations for mining and claims. The first
nine set out rules for making and operating claims. The next three address foreign
ownership of claims. Article 10: “None but Americans and Europeans who have
or shall declare their intentions of becoming citizens, shall hold claims in this
district....” Article 11: “Neither Asiatics nor South Sea Islanders shall be allowed
to mine in this district, either for themselves or for others.” Article 12 sets out a
punishment for any miner who sells a claim to an Asian or a Polynesian. The final
five articles set out rules for enforcing the laws, including the creation of a Miners
Committee, and a system of binding arbitration. According to the text, the laws
were adopted “at a meeting of the Miners of the Columbia Mining District, held
Oct. 1st, 1853...,” and the laws are signed in print by “C.H. Chamberlain, Pres.”
and “R.A. Robinson, Sec’y.”
“The item is of basic importance...as an example of how the California miners –
or men beyond the reach of government anywhere else in our States and Territories,
for that matter – banded together and enacted and enforced codes of law for their
own protection” – Eberstadt. The Columbia Gazette (which printed this broadside)
was, according to Kemble, the second newspaper to operate in Columbia, starting
operations in the fall of 1852. The first newspaper in the area, the Columbia Star,
apparently printed only two or three issues in October-November of 1851, before
the printing press was destroyed by vandals.
Greenwood locates only three copies, at the California Historical Society and
the Bancroft Library, and the Streeter copy, which was sold at the Clifford sale in
1994. Rocq lists a copy at the Huntington Library. OCLC adds copies at Yale,
Library of Congress, University of California at San Diego, Stanford, and DeGolyer
Library at Southern Methodist University. A rare and interesting example of the
search for order in the tumult of the gold rush.
The Streeter copy sold to Howell for $550 in 1968. It later reappeared in the
sale of California collector Henry Clifford in 1994.
GREENWOOD 381. ROCQ 15427. EBERSTADT 131:105. STREETER SALE 2735.
CLIFFORD SALE 26. OCLC 29876358.
$6500.

Maryland Restored to the Lords Baltimore
21. [Calvert, Charles Lord Baltimore]: THE CASE OF CHARLES LORD

BALTEMORE [sic], A MINOR, WITH RELATION TO HIS GOVERNMENT OF MARYLAND [caption title]. [London? 1715]. Small
folio broadsheet. Printed docket title on verso. Bound into antique-style threequarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt with raised bands, leather label.
Some very minor foxing, else near fine.

In 1689, following the Glorious Revolution, the royal charter to Maryland was
withdrawn from Roman Catholic Charles Calvert, 3rd Baron Baltimore, who had

inherited the colony from his father, Cecil Calvert, Maryland’s first proprietary
governor, in 1675. While Maryland was in direct possession of the Crown, Charles’
son, Benedict Leonard Calvert, renounced Catholicism and joined the Church of
England in the hopes of restoring the family’s title to Maryland. At the death of
his father in February 1715, Benedict Leonard was named 4th Baron Baltimore and
immediately petitioned George I for return of the colony. Before the King could
rule on the matter, however, Baltimore suddenly died in April, and his title passed
to his sixteen year-old son, Charles, to whom Maryland was restored that year.
The present petition to Parliament states that Cecil Calvert had exhausted much
of the family’s estate in his cultivation and improvement of Maryland, and that
the new Lord Baltimore has thus been left without funds to provide for his five
siblings. His advocates request that Maryland may therefore be exempt from a new
£3,000 per year colonial tax. As the tax was intended in part to fund protection to
the colonists from Indians, the petition further notes that few Indians remained in
Maryland and could be easily overpowered by the white inhabitants. Rare, with
ESTC recording only one copy, at Oxford.
HANSON 2149.

$6500.

From the First Press and Second Printer in the New World
22. Carpenter, Edwin H.: A SIXTEENTH CENTURY MEXICAN
BROADSIDE. Los Angeles: The Plantin Press, 1965. 14pp. plus printed
form (completed in manuscript), 12¼ x 8¾ inches, in pocket. Folio. Half cloth
and paper boards. Minor soiling to boards. Fine.

A 16th-century Mexican broadsheet from the collection of Dr. Emilio Valton, in
the extremely rare book with explanatory text by Edwin Carpenter. Carpenter’s
book was printed in an edition of 140 copies, and this is number 22. The piece
present here is a carta de poder (or power of attorney) form, accomplished, printed
on November 5, 1587 in Mexico City by the second printer in the New World,
Pedro Ocharte. Ocharte took over the press from Juan Pablos and operated it until
1592. Valton owned a total of thirty-nine pre-1600 broadsheets. This represents
virtually the only chance to own an example from the first press in the New World.
$2000.

Indulgences for Peru
23. [Catholic Church]: TERCERA PREDICACION DE LA DECIMA

QUARTA CONCESSION DE EL PAPA URBANA VIII. BULLA
DE PLENISSIMA INDULGENCIA, CONCEDIDA POR LA SANTIDAD DE URBANO OCTAVO, DE FELICE RECORDACION,
EN FAVOR, Y AYUDA DE LAS ANIMAS DE LOS FIELES DIFUNTOS...PARA TODAS LAS TIERRAS DEL PERÚ, TIERRA
FIRME, Y SUS PARTIDOS...[caption title]. [Madrid]. 1735. Broadside,
12¼ x 8½ inches. Old folds. Later pencil annotations and a few instances of
light soiling in margins. Text very clean, unaccomplished, with spaces left
blank. Very good.

A papal bull originally issued by Pope Urban VIII (1623-44), here printed as a
plenary indulgence for the souls of the deceased in Peru and Tierra Firme. The
text is illustrated with five simple woodcuts, including images of St. Peter and St.
Paul, the holy cross, the seal of the Comisario General de la Santa Cruzada, and

the facsimile signature of the Bishop. The spaces, such as those intended for the
name of the deceased and the date the indulgence was submitted, are here left
unaccomplished. A rare mid-18th-century Spanish ephemeral religious printing
with New World references. Not in OCLC.
$750.

Unrecorded Civil War Recruiting Broadside
24. [Civil War]: [Pennsylvania]: ONCE MORE FOR THE COUNTRY!!
[caption title]. Pottsville, Pa. August 1861. Broadside, approximately 24 x
18 inches. Minor separations at crossfolds, some edge wear and short closed
tears at edges, somewhat toned. Good. Framed. See the front cover of this

catalogue for a color illustration.
A rare Civil War recruitment broadside, calling for troops to join the Tower Guards
in Pennsylvania during the first year of the conflict. The broadside is illustrated
with a large, open-winged eagle holding a banner in his beak which reads: “The

Union Forever!” The body of the broadside reads, in part: “The undersigned desires
to have the Company which has been commanded by him for three months past,
the ‘Tower Guards,’ go again to support the Government and help crush out the
great rebellion. He therefore offers A bounty of five hundred and five dollars, to
one hundred and one picked men.”
The text explains that the company will be commanded by Henry Pleasants
as captain, and will be part of a Regiment commanded by Col. James Nagle “Or
some other satisfactory Colonel, or as an independent company of Rangers.” The
broadside directs any interested men to call and enroll their names at the Office
of Henry Pleasants. Signed in type by “C. Tower, Captain.” Charlemagne Tower
organized a company of Union soldiers from Pottsville in a three-month enlistment
during the Civil War. Before the war Tower worked in law, specifically moving to
Schuylkill County to get involved in claims to large coal and mineral deposits there.
Tower was able to build wealth and prominence for himself in the area through his
work in land dispute cases, most prominently the Munson-Williams case.
When the Civil War began at Fort Sumter, Tower took notice. Within ten
days of that first conflict on April 12, 1861, Tower had recruited around 270 men
from his county to join the Union Army under a three-month enlistment provision.
Tower’s unit, who became known as the “Tower Guards,” entered the Union Army
as Company H of the 6th Pennsylvania Regiment, part of a brigade commanded
by Maj. Gen. Robert Patterson. Tower, commissioned captain of his unit, provided
uniforms and arms for his men at his own expense. The unit saw action most
famously in the engagement at Falling Waters in July of 1861, a Union victory in
name, but with its own failings that led to the defeat at the First Battle of Bull Run.
It would seem that Tower’s efforts were not exhausted on this first unit, because the
featured broadside is dated just after his unit mustered out of service, and asks for
more men to take up the cause and fight for the Union. It would seem that Tower
himself funded the bounty offered in the broadside, but this is not certain because
much less is known about this second attempt to recruit men for the Union Army.
After his service in the war, Tower was later named U.S. Provost Marshal for
Pennsylvania’s 10th Congressional District from 1863-64, and continued working
at his Pottsville practice until moving to Philadelphia in 1875. A master land
negotiator, Tower held property in North Dakota and Minnesota that would help
develop those states and the United States as a whole. His holdings in North
Dakota became Tower City, a promising town arranged and planned by George
Ellisbury in 1879. Tower’s land in the Vermilion Range in Minnesota proved to
be rich with iron ore, necessitating a mine and a direct railroad line, both of which
contributed to the local, state, and inter-state economies.
Though Tower died on July 25, 1889, his legacy was carried on by the towns
across state lines that were named after him, his son who became the minister
to Austria-Hungary under President William McKinley, and the unit of “Tower
Guards” who fought for the Union Cause in the Civil War.
A visually-striking artifact from the early period of the Civil War, with no copies
$4250.
recorded in OCLC.

South Carolina Calls for Secession
25. [Civil War]: [South Carolina]: THE STATE OF SOUTH CARO-

LINA. AT A CONVENTION OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE...
AN ORDINANCE TO DISSOLVE THE UNION BETWEEN THE
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AND THE OTHER STATES...
UNDER THE COMPACT ENTITLED ‘ THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA’...DONE AT
CHARLESTON, 20 DECEMBER 1860. [Charleston: Evans & Cogswell,
late March or early April, 1861]. Lithographic broadside, 33¾ x 26½ inches.

Mild creasing, toning, and spotting. Very minor repaired marginal tears, small
chip in lower left corner. Near fine. Matted and framed.

The very rare lithographic facsimile of the South Carolina Act of Secession, which
precipitated the beginning of the Civil War and is thus one of the earliest Confederate
imprints. One of only 200 copies printed, this copy was found among the papers
of William Dunlap Simpson, a prominent South Carolina legislator and governor.
Simpson was a lawyer who served two terms in the South Carolina House of Representatives and one in the state Senate. He acted as a lieutenant colonel during
the Civil War and was a delegate to the Confederate State House in 1863. After
the Civil War, Simpson was elected lieutenant governor, then governor for a brief
time before serving ten years as chief justice of the South Carolina Supreme Court.
This large format, contemporary engraving of the original engrossed and signed
manuscript document presents the Act of Secession as it was passed and signed
in the South Carolina State House. It was so faithfully executed that it also reproduces the ink blots present on the original document. The document features
the text of the secession ordinance and the signatures of D.F. Jamison, president
of the Convention, and 169 delegates to the Secession Convention called by Gov.
Francis W. Pickens.
The historic resolution, which revoked South Carolina’s ratification of the
United States Constitution, was largely the work of Robert Barnwell Rhett, editor
of the Charleston Mercury, which printed a well-known secession broadside of its
own, proclaiming: “The Union Is Dissolved!” The secession resolution was passed
unanimously at 1:15 p.m. on December 20, after which Jamison said, “The Ordinance of Secession has been signed and ratified, and I proclaim the State of South
Carolina an Independent Commonwealth.”
Shortly after passage of the ordinance Evans & Cogswell, printers to the convention, were asked to prepare a copy for use by the members. The convention
reconvened in March 1861 to address issues related to the coming war. According
to the report of Paul Quattlebaum, Chairman of the Committee on Printing, published as an appendix to the March 28, 1861 entry in the Journal of the Convention
of the People of South Carolina, the printing was “in a style creditable to the art; and
by a careful comparison with the original, the Committee find it to bear a very
notable similarity to it.” The convention delegates immediately authorized Evans
& Cogswell to print 200 lithographic copies of the Ordinance, to be distributed
at the direction of D.F. Jamison. Evans & Cogswell likely printed the 200 copies, including the present copy, in the days that followed, and probably before the
Battle of Fort Sumter on April 12. The copies were then most likely distributed
to the convention delegates and other prominent state officials, such as William
Dunlap Simpson.
An exceedingly rare and important Civil War document, once belonging to a
South Carolina governor and Civil War officer, with only eleven copies known in
institutions, according to Parrish & Willingham, and even fewer in auction records.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 3794. CRANDALL 1887. SABIN 87444. Journal of the
Convention of the People of South Carolina, pp.204, 543.
$60,000.

26. [Civil War]: JANESVILLE DAILY GAZETTE. FRIDAY, 10 A.M.,

JULY 4, 1862. EXTRA. LATE NEWS FROM THE ARMY BEFOEE
[sic] RICHMOND. A TERRIFIC BATTLE ON MONDAY! LOSS
VERY GREAT ON BOTH SIDES. THE ENEMY REPULSED!
SHIELD’S ARMY HAS ARRIVED. POSITION OF OUR ARMY
IMPROVED. SIX DAYS FIGHTING. OUR WHOLE LOSS 15,000
TO 20,000! Janesville, [Wi.]. July 4, 1862. Broadside, 8½ x 6 inches. Light
wear and foxing. Very good.

An unrecorded Civil War broadside
publicizing a dispatch from Union
Gen. George B. McClellan following The Seven Days’ Battles, which
occurred between June 26 and July
2, 1862. In the course of that week
Union and Confederate forces fought
a series of battles in five different locales. At the end of these engagements the Confederates withdrew
to Richmond. This Extra provides
information about losses and casualties, and states: “Gen. McClellan and
his big staff all agree that the position
of our army is far more advantageous
as a base of operations against Richmond than that hitherto occupied.”
Although most of the battles in the
Seven Days can be considered Union
victories, the overall outcome of the
campaign was still not particularly
successful for the Union, due to McClellan’s weaknesses as a commander in the field. Afterwards, the Union’s Peninsular
Campaign was abandoned and the majority of McClellan’s men were transferred to
$1250.
John Pope’s army in Northern Virginia.
27. [Civil War]: DAILY GAZETTE EXTRA! BY TELEGRAPH OVER

THE ERIE RAILWAY TELEGRAPH LINE...SUMTER OURS!
IT IS TAKEN BY STORM AFTER THREE DAYS OF FURIOUS
BOMBARDMENT!...[caption title]. [N.p., but possibly Williamsport,
Pa. November 8, 1863]. Broadside, 10¼ x 7½ inches. Minor wear and soiling.
One small tear in left margin. Very good plus.

A vivid Civil War broadside showing the immediacy of the news from the front,
as well as how garbled or false information was disseminated. The headlines fur-

ther trumpet: “It is occupied by the
144th Pa. Vols. – The ‘Old Flag’
that Anderson was compelled to
lower, floating on the ruins! – Glorious news from Gens. Meade and
Butler! – Contemplated movement
on Richmond.” Despite resumption of a terrific bombardment of
Fort Sumter on October 26, the
fort did not fall to Federal forces.
Thousands of rounds were dropped
on the fort, but it stayed in Confederate hands another sixteen
months until evacuated on February 13, 1865. It certainly was not
occupied by the 144th Pennsylvania
Volunteers, and Major Anderson’s
“Old Flag” did not fly over the fort
until two hours before the death
of Abraham Lincoln on April 15,
1865. The whole second column of
text concerns events in the Western
Theater (Georgia, Tennessee, and
Alabama) and the progress of the Army of the Potomac in Virginia:
...General Meade was on the march for the city of Richmond, under circumstances which rendered it almost certain that he would capture it. The report
of the evacuation of Richmond...is of course all bosh....The details of the great
movement now being executed, I am not allowed to telegraph you...the objective point of the combined command is the city of Richmond.
$1250.

Enlisting African-Americans in the Confederate Army
28. [Civil War]: [Slavery]: [Confederate Imprint]: CIRCULAR. AD-

JUTANT AND INSPECTOR GENERAL’S OFFICE, GENERAL
ORDERS, No. 32....AN ACT TO INCREASE THE EFFICIENCY
OF THE ARMY BY THE EMPLOYMENT OF FREE NEGROES
AND SLAVES IN CERTAIN CAPACITIES [caption title]. Richmond.
March 11, 1864. Broadside, 18 x 12 inches. Printed in three columns. Previously folded, with a couple small separations along old fold lines. Light toning
and foxing. About very good.

A very scarce and quite interesting broadside circular printing of the act which allowed slaves and free blacks to be used in certain tasks by the Confederate Army

during the Civil War, as well as instructions for the conscription and induction of
those men into the armed forces. The Confederacy was loath to arm any of its slave
population, but by 1864 could not spare any further manpower from their infantry
to perform menial tasks, and the government therefore passed a law allowing slaves
to be used “in certain capacities,” such as the construction of fortification, the production of arms, and the transport of materiel. The first column of this broadside
comprises a full printing of that law, while the remainder sets forth the rules for
the impressment of slaves into military service, for their care while in service, and
for the compensation of their owners.
A fascinating piece that lays bare the desperation of the Confederacy for labor
and supplies in early 1864. Not in Parrish & Willingham.
$5000.

29. [Civil War]: IS THE WAR A FAILURE? [caption title]. New York.
[1864]. Broadside, approximately 11¼ x 8¾ inches. Small portion of upper
left corner torn away, short closed at tear at upper right. Tanning, light mat
burn. Good plus.

This scarce broadside rebuts Copperhead claims that the War is a disastrous mistake,
requiring that “immediate efforts be made for a cessation of hostilities.” Issued
during the critical 1864 presidential campaign, it quotes generals Grant, Sherman,
Seymour, and Dix, who make clear that the Rebels are on their last legs. In fact,
“The rebel cause is fast failing from exhaustion.” Grant reports: “The rebels now
have in their ranks their last man. The little boys and old men” are filling the
ranks. “A MericAnS ! Read these declarations of your Generals in the field, and
then decide whether the Chicago Convention was right or wrong in pronouncing
the war a failure?”
$750.

A Printing of Henry Clay’s Farewell Speech on Silk
30. Clay, Henry: VALEDICTORY OF HENRY CLAY, IN THE SEN-

ATE OF THE UNITED STATES, THURSDAY, MARCH 31, 1842
[caption title]. Washington: J. & G.S. Gideon, 1842. Broadside on silk, 19
x 15 inches. Light wear at edges, some light soiling. Small tear minutely affecting a few letters of text. Very good. In a cloth folder.

An elegant silk broadside printing the text of Henry Clay’s farewell speech, resigning
his position in Congress. Clay (1777-1852) represented Kentucky in the Senate
for many years, first elected in 1806. His lengthy and important political career
included Secretary of State and Speaker of the House, and several presidential bids.
He was key in formulating the Missouri Compromise of 1820 and the Compromise
of 1850, issues relative to slavery and statehood. Though he states that he is retiring
from the Senate “forever,” Clay would return to serve a final term from 1849 until
his death in 1852.
$3000.

A Beautiful View of Cripple Creek
31. [Colorado]: CRIPPLE CREEK. 1896. VICTOR. Denver: Phillips &
Desjardins, 1896. Chromolithographic broadside, 29 x 38½ inches. Minor
marginal chipping, one corner renewed, two closed tears expertly repaired on
verso. Very good.

An early and exceedingly rare chromolithographic bird’s-eye view of Cripple Creek
and Victor, Colorado. The image includes a large central view of Cripple Creek,
with a smaller view of nearby Victor inset at the bottom. Surrounding the central
bird’s-eye views are twenty smaller views of local mines, including the Portland
Gold Mining Co. Mine and the Pike’s Peak Mine. The view was printed by the
Western Lithograph Co., Denver.
Cripple Creek was founded in 1891 and quickly became the center of the mining
world in Colorado. In early 1896 two fires burned most of the wooden structures,
which were quickly rebuilt in brick, and these newer brick structures can be seen
here. By that year, the population of Cripple Creek numbered over 20,000 people
and over 200 mines were established in the vicinity. Today fewer than 1,200 people
live in the town, and mining is all but dead there, relative to the industry’s heyday
depicted in this bird’s-eye view.
An important depiction of a once-vital hub for the mining industry during
the Cripple Creek Gold Rush, which was effectively over less than a decade after
this lithograph was printed. Rare, with only two copies in OCLC, at Yale and the
History Colorado Center in Denver; Reps records two more, at the Amon Carter
Museum and the Library of Congress.
REPS, VIEWS &VIEWMAKERS 478. REPS, CITIES ON STONE, p.92. OCLC
80855495, 16886906.
$5500.

A Remarkably Early American Museum Broadside
32. [Columbian Museum, Boston]: [Bowen, Daniel]: COLUMBIAN MU-

SEUM, AT THE HEAD OF THE MALL, BOSTON...LARGE HISTORICAL PAINTINGS...A MONUMENT TO THE MEMORY
OF GEORGE WASHINGTON...ELEGANT WAX FIGURES...
AUTOMATON AND MUSICAL CLOCKS...NATURAL CURIOSITIES...THE CONCERT ORGAN. [Boston: D. Bowen, ca. 1801]. Letterpress broadside, 23 x 18¼ inches, with woodcut coffin and urn decoration.
Minor losses in margins at sheet edges, not affecting text; expert restoration
repairing minor separations at old folds. Else very good. Matted.

A broadside advertisement for the Columbian Museum in Boston, one of the earliest American museum publications extant. Opened by Daniel Bowen in 1795, the
museum specialized in the exhibition of fine art as well as curiosities. The museum
was an expansion on Boston’s first such institution, also founded by Bowen in 1791,
which was dedicated primarily to the exhibition of wax figures. The Columbian
also played host to a variety of public performances and lectures. “One exhibit,
more suggestive of P.T. Barnum than the sedate offerings of a modern museum,
featured a bibulous elephant who consumed vast quantities of spirituous liquor, the
museum’s advertising assuring the public that ‘thirty bottles of porter, of which he
draws the corks himself, is not an uncommon allowance.’....Despite such vulgarities, Bowen’s Museum is said to have had a significant influence on the history of

American painting. The works of art on display there, especially those of Robert
Edge Pine, formed the only public art gallery in Boston. Art historians credit this
collection with influencing three major painters: Washington Allston, the great
Romantic painter, Samuel F.B. Morse, better known as the inventor of the telegraph,
and Edward Greene Malbone, a miniaturist of note, all of whom resided in the
Boston area in the 1790s” – W.P. Marchione, Allston-Brighton Historical Society.
This broadside advertises Bowen’s wax sculptures of famous figures, such as
John Adams, George Washington, and Benjamin Franklin, but further promotes
a much more eclectic range of exhibited items. First among these are a collection of “large historical paintings” which depict a wide array of subjects including
“Mrs. Yates in the character of Medea,” “Time clipping Cupid’s wings,” and “His

Excellency John Hancock, late Governor of Massachusetts, painted by Mr. Copeley.” Prominently placed in the center of the broadside is an announcement that
a “Monument to the Memory of General Washington has lately been erected in
the centre of the Museum,” with a small woodcut purporting to be the object in
question. Also advertised are a collection of “automaton and musical clocks” and
a concert organ, “one of the most elegant Instruments of the kind ever imported,”
as well as a number of “natural curiosities” consisting mostly of birds, snakes, and
a very large fish (“12 feet in length”) caught in Boston harbor.
The Museum has been established in Boston, about five years, during which
time the collection of natural and artificial Curiosities, elegant Paintings, Wax
Figures, &c. have been constantly increasing, and is now universally visited as
one of the most rational and entertaining places of amusement in the United
States: – And will be removed from Boston at the expiration of the lease. Music
on the Concert Organ. – Admittance Fifty Cents.

Although several editions of advertisements for the Columbian Museum have been
noted by OCLC, ESTC, and Evans, this particular broadside is apparently unrecorded.
William P. Marchione, “Daniel Bowen: Boston’s Pioneer Museumkeeper” (http://www.
bahistory.org/HistoryBowen.html).
$7500.

Epitaph for the Union from the First Printers of the Confederacy
33. [Confederate Imprint]: [South Carolina]: EPITAPH ON THE UNIT-

ED STATES OF AMERICA. HERE LIE THE MUTILATED AND
DISJOINTED REMAINS OF THE NOBLEST FORM OF GOVERNMENT.... Charleston: Evans & Cogswell, [late 1860 or early 1861].
Printed broadside, 19 x 12 inches, with black mourning border. Old folds,
some rubbing, minor soiling and staining. Small portion clipped from the
upper left edge, not affecting any text. Short tape repair on verso. Overall
very good.

A remarkable broadside – both satirical and mournful – published by Evans &
Cogswell, the Charleston printers who had printed the South Carolina secession
ordinance in December 1860. The top line of the broadside reads: “Printed for
distribution amongst their friends by Evans & Cogswell, No. 3 Broad and 103
East Bay Sts., Charleston, S.C.” Evans & Cogswell printed the South Carolina
secession ordinance on either December 18 or 19, 1860, and by the next day the
Charleston Mercury printed the famous newspaper extra that screamed, “The Union
is Dissolved!”
The present broadside was produced in the wake of secession and printed in either
late December or in the early weeks of 1861, though the exact timing of the printing of the broadside is ultimately unclear. The lack of specific language that other
southern states have seceded, and the fact that the text twice quotes the election date
of Abraham Lincoln as a specific bone of contention, supports the notion that this
broadside was produced contemporaneously with South Carolina’s secession.

Despite the exact date of its publication, the text of the broadside clearly and
boldly supports secession. Here, in a remarkable string of prose highlighted periodically with rousing statements in bold, Evans & Cogswell eulogize the former glory
of the Union and her heroes, such as Washington, Jackson, John Quincy Adams,
Clay, and Daniel Webster. Lincoln’s election “finally Dissolved the Bands of the
Confederacy, And left the honored remains upon the bank and shoal of Time, the
sport of the whirlwind and the storm.” Secession is couched as the necessary result
of the “Long, Dark Catalogue of Wrongs On the part of the Northern, or nonslaveholding States, against their gallant, high-spirited, but unoffending brethren

of the South who so largely helped to found the Republic, and so largely contributed to its renown....” The text accuses the North of trying “first to abolish, with
piratical and fratricidal hand, the domestic Institutions of the south, and then to
elevAte the negro rAce to An equAlity with the Free White Inhabitants of the
Country.” The present broadside takes particular aim at a “Government of Black
Men,” being the chief ill of the social ties between two races “never designed by
Providence to live together.” Every argument for secession is here laid plain, and
the call to strike up the “Requiem of the Republic” is issued.
Another edition of this broadside was produced by Harper & Calvo in Charleston
around the same time. Subsequent editions of this broadside were printed in St.
Louis and by Thayer & Co. in Boston. “A copy of a different printing of this item
(St. Louis, 1861) at the Confederate Museum, Richmond, bears a manuscript note
attributing its authorship to J.W. Tucker. It is probable that Tucker was responsible
for the publication of it in St. Louis but was not its author” – Parrish & Willingham.
A striking display piece, one of the earliest of all Confederate imprints, and
produced by the first printers of the Confederacy.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 5372 (6 copies). HUMMEL 2445. TURNBULL III:302.
SABIN 87822.
$5750.

Declaration of the Causes for Taking Up Arms,
with a Woodcut View of Boston
34. [Continental Congress]: [Dickinson, John]: A DECLARATION BY

THE REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED COLONIES OF
NORTH-AMERICA, NOW MET IN GENERAL CONGRESS AT
PHILADELPHIA, SETTING FORTH THE CAUSES AND NECESSITY OF THEIR TAKING UP ARMS [caption title]. [Portsmouth: Daniel Fowle, 1775]. Broadsheet, 17½ x 11¼ inches. Woodcut of
Boston at head of recto. Minor repaired separations at old folds. Very good.
Matted.

Written by John Dickinson, based on a draft by Thomas Jefferson, issued after the
battles of Lexington, Concord, and Bunker Hill, and promulgated by the Continental
Congress in Philadelphia on July 6, 1775, the present declaration would become a
famous precursor to the Declaration of Independence.
This is an extremely rare broadsheet printing of that declaration, published in
Portsmouth, New Hampshire by the first printer there, Daniel Fowle. The first
edition printed in Philadelphia by William and Thomas Bradford was in pamphlet
form. Three other single-sheet editions are known, two printed in New York by
John Holt and one printed in Providence by John Carter. This Portsmouth edition
was printed by Daniel Fowle, who began his printing career in Boston in 1740,
but fled to New Hampshire in 1755 after being arrested for libel and sedition by
the Massachusetts government. Upon his arrival in Portsmouth he established the

state’s first printing press and its first newspaper, the New Hampshire Gazette, and
undertook all significant early New Hampshire printing.
The declaration was issued by Congress three weeks after the battle of Bunker
Hill and the burning of Charlestown, in defense of the armed resistance to the
British forces in Massachusetts and martial law in Boston, and listed the injuries
that had been inflicted upon the colonies. Even at this point there was some small
hope that a reconciliation might be possible, and the address depicts the Americans
as a still potentially loyal population. Dickinson writes:
We for ten Years incessantly and ineffectually besieged the Throne as Supplicants; we reasoned, we remonstrated with Parliament in the most mild and
decent Language. But Administration, sensible that we should regard those
oppressive Measures as Freemen ought to do, sent over Fleets and Armies to
enforce them. The Indignation of the Americans was roused it is true; but
it was the Indignation of a virtuous, loyal, affectionate People....We have not
raised Armies with ambitious Designs of separating from Great Britain, and
establishing independent States. – We fight not for Glory or Conquest.

Nevertheless, the numerous violations of the British and the Crown made the need
for military confrontation plain: “His Troops have butchered our Countrymen; have
wantonly burnt Charles-Town, besides a considerable Number of Houses in other
Places; our Ships and Vessels are seized; the necessary Supplies of Provisions are
intercepted and he is exerting his utmost Power to spread Devastation and Destruction around him....We are reduced to the Alternative of chusing unconditional
Submission to the Tyranny of iritated Ministers, or resistance by Force. – The latter
is our choice.”
Finally, in the most well-known passage of the declaration, the righteousness
of the American cause is passionately and eloquently described:
Our Cause is just. Our Union is perfect. Our internal Resources are great;
and if necessary, foreign Assistance is undoubtedly attainable....With Hearts
fortified with these animating Reflections, we most solemnly, before god and
the World declare, that, exerting the utmost Energy of those Powers, which our
beneficent Creator hath graciously bestowed upon us the Arms we have been
compelled by our Enemies to assume, we will, in defiance of every Hazard, with
unabating Firmness and Perseverence, employ for the Preservation of our Liberties, being with one Mind resolved, to die Freemen rather than to live Slaves.

This broadsheet edition of the declaration includes a woodcut image of Boston with
several Native Americans in the foreground, and with a caption in reference to the
British military occupation that reads: “A View of that great and flourishing City
of boSton, when in its purity, and out of the Hands of the Philistines.” The cut
bears the signature of James Turner, who originally fashioned it for a 1745 issue of
The American Magazine, which was published by Fowle and Gamaliel Rogers while
Fowle was still in Boston. It made its way to Portsmouth with Fowle’s other printing
supplies when he left Massachusetts, and was used by him in a 1759 publication as

well as here. As such, this is the only version of the declaration in which it appears.
It is one of the earliest views of an American city created in the American colonies.
An important work in the history of the American Revolution, ESTC records
copies of this edition in only four institutions: Historical Society of Pennsylvania,
New Jersey Historical Society, American Antiquarian Society, and New York Public
Library. OCLC notes a further copy at the Library of Congress.
EVANS 14550. WHITTEMORE 184. WELLSPRINGS OF A NATION 144. REILLY, AMERICAN WOODCUTS AND ORNAMENTS 1046. ESTC W15198. OCLC
62766350. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 34 (ref ).
$75,000.

The Continental Congress Instructs American Privateers:
The Only Known Copy of This Issue,
Signed by Henry Laurens as President of Congress
35. [Continental Congress]: [Privateering]: IN CONGRESS, WEDNES-

DAY, APRIL 3, 1776. INSTRUCTIONS TO THE COMMANDERS
OF PRIVATE SHIPS OR VESSELS OF WAR, WHICH SHALL
HAVE COMMISSIONS OR LETTERS OF MARQUE AND REPRISAL, AUTHORISING THEM TO MAKE CAP TURES OF
BRITISH VESSELS AND CARGOES [caption title]. [Philadelphia?:
John Dunlap?, 1778?] Broadside, 13½ x 8½ inches. Old fold lines. Wear at
some folds, one repaired on verso with tissue. Contemporary manuscript notations in text, signed by Henry Laurens. Very good.

The printed instructions issued by the Continental Congress to privateers during
the American Revolution, in this case under the signature of Henry Laurens as
President of Congress. The text of the broadside elaborates eleven articles of instruction for American privateers, private vessels authorized to raid enemy commerce
during wartime. These vessels far outnumbered ships of the fledgling American
navy and had a huge effect on the outcome of the war, accounting for the capture
of hundreds of British ships and millions of dollars in prize money. In addition
to allowing the taking of ships by force of arms, the articles prohibit torture and
murder, and indicate that Congress shall dictate disposal of prisoners.
The privateering proclamation was first issued in April 1776 with John Hancock’s
name printed as President of Congress. This was followed by another issue, which
Hancock signed in manuscript. Subsequently the broadside was issued by other
presidents of Congress. South Carolinian Henry Laurens succeeded Hancock as
president in November 1777, while the Congress was in York, Pennsylvania, and
served through December of the following year. The present broadside, with Laurens’
signature, was probably issued in the latter part of 1778, after the American forces
had reclaimed Philadelphia from British occupation. John Jay followed Laurens as
president, and two issues of the broadside exist with his manuscript signature, dated
in 1779. The ESTC notes the four Hancock and Jay issues, and the differences in
type settings among them, but the present Laurens issue is unrecorded.

It is likely that the broadside was part of the paperwork issued to American
privateers to demonstrate that they were authorized by Congress and not simply
pirates. This may be why the different issues were actually signed by the President
of Congress, in order to demonstrate the validity of the privateers’ actions. In this
regard, interestingly, Laurens has also made two manuscript corrections to the
text, changing the phrase “Inhabitants of Great Britain” to “Subjects of the King
of Great Britain” in Article I: “You may, by force of arms, attack, subdue, and take
all ships and other vessels belonging to the [subjects of the King] of Great Britain,
on the High Seas, or between high water and low water marks...”; and inserting
the additional condition “or acquitted” in Article V: “You shall keep and preserve

every ship or vessel and cargo by you taken, until they shall by sentence of a court
properly authorised be adjudged lawful Prize [or acquitted], not selling, spoiling,
wasting, or diminishing the same or breaking the bulk thereof, nor suffering any
such things to be done.”
The only known copy of an important broadside, with the signature and corrections of Henry Laurens, illuminating a vital part of the American military effort
in the Revolution.
EVANS 15137 (Hancock issue).

$17,500.

Coxe Defends His Actions
36. Coxe, Tench: TO THE PUBLIC. IT WAS HOPED, THAT THE

FULL REPLIES IN THE LAST WINTER, TO SEVERAL ATTACKS OF THE AURORA UPON THE PURVEYOR OF PUBLIC
SUPPLIES, WOULD HAVE TERMINATED THE ACCUSATIONS
IN THAT NEWSPAPER. BUT IT SEEMS THEY HAVE BEEN
RE-COMMENCED WITH A VIEW TO DESTROY THE PURVEYOR’S OFFICE...[caption
title]. Washington. 1812. Broadsheet, 12½ x 7¼ inches. Stitch
holes in left margin. Very good.

An extremely rare ephemeral broadsheet by Tench Coxe, defending himself against charges in the newspaper,
The Aurora, that he failed in his duties as Purveyor of Public Supplies.
Signed by Coxe in print at the end
of the text, the author responds to
various attacks on his actions by William Duane, editor of the newspaper, between December 5, 1811 and
January 4, 1812, the date when Coxe
issued this defense. The majority of
the charges are concerned with military procurement, including issues
of using foreign firms rather than
domestic manufacturers and suppliers. In conclusion, Coxe writes: “It
will be candidly remembered, that I
have not opened this discussion, and
it will be believed, I trust, that I feel
great pain in the duty of explanation.
I am obliged to limit this explanation

to a ground restricted by the public interest. This circumstance, and my present
separation from my office, limits my defence.” Coxe held the position of Purveyor
of Public Supplies for the federal government from 1803 to 1812. Prior to that, he
also served as revenue commissioner, Assistant Secretary of the Treasury, and as a
member of the Continental Congress in 1789. He was a prolific author on political and economic subjects. Extremely rare. Not in Shaw & Shoemaker. OCLC
records the AAS copy.
OCLC 78717833.

$2500.

A Bullfighting Broadside from Cuba in 1854
37. [Cuba]: [Bullfighting]: PLAZA DE TOROS DE LA HABANA.

DECIMA CORRIDA DEL PRIMER ABONO, PARA EL DOMINGO 16 DE JULIO DE 1854, A LAS 5 DE LA TARDE [caption
title]. Havana. 1854. Broadside, 12½ x 8 inches. Printed on green paper.

Old fold lines. Light wear and soiling, minor separation at some folds. A few
contemporary notations. Very good.

Cuban broadside advertising a bullfight featuring matador Don Manuel Rodriguez Lanza and the “8 toros de muerte.” The top of the sheet features a woodcut
of a matador holding his cape out to a bull. The first swordsman for the fight is
Manuel Diaz Lavi, with two alternates listed. The names of the Banderilleros and
Picadores for the fight are also noted. Bullfighting was a popular entertainment
in Cuba during the Spanish colonial period, though it was done away with after
$1500.
Cuban independence at the beginning of the 20th century.

Trying to Grab Cuba
38. [Cuba]: [Buchanan, James]: [THE “OSTEND DOCTRINE.” PRACTICAL DEMOCRATS CARRYING OUT THE PRINCIPLE]. [New
York: Nathaniel Currier, 1856]. Broadside, 10 x 13 inches. Foxed, bottom
right corner chipped. Lower margin trimmed, costing the title. Good only.
Framed under glass.

A scarce political cartoon regarding the controversial Ostend Manifesto, the initiallysecret attempt by the United States to purchase Spanish-controlled Cuba. Earlier,
President Franklin Pierce had instructed Pierre Soulé, upon his appointment as

minister to Spain in April 1853, to negotiate to buy Cuba. Three American foreign
ministers serving in Europe – James Buchanan, John Y. Mason, and Soulé – met
secretly at Ostend, Belgium in late 1854 to draft a plan to either buy Cuba from
Spain or force Spain to give up Cuba by inciting a Cuban revolution. The plan met
with overwhelming opposition once it was made public in America.
In the present political cartoon Buchanan is attacked for his role in the Ostend
controversy. He is surrounded by four armed ruffians seeking to rob him of his coat,
hat, watch, and money, a particularly sharp turn-about on the American minister
to Great Britain. The muggers’ demands include quotations from the manifesto,
which is pasted to the fence at right. Buchanan calls out: “Why! Why! This is
rank robbery! Help! Help! All honest men!”
The fallout from the Ostend controversy was widespread. President Pierce’s
Democratic Party split asunder after he refused to continue any discussions of
the plan or any other expansionist ideas; Soulé understandably resigned; and the
international community saw it as a threat to Spanish sovereignty in the region.
Oddly enough, James Buchanan was not too hurt by the controversy; he was easily
elected president in 1856, and still harbored hope for Cuban annexation. He was
smart enough, however, to table the Cuba question for the foreseeable future after
meeting with both popular opposition and increasingly bitter sectional conflict, the
latter only spurred on by incidents such as the Ostend controversy.
GALE, CURRIER & IVES: CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ 5021. NEVINS & WEITENKAMPF, p.72-73.
$2000.

The Cuban War for Independence
39. [Cuba]: Aguilera y Zayas, Gabriel: A LOS HABITANTES DE CALA-

BAZAR, CEJA DE PABLO, QUEMADO DE GIIINES Y RANCHO VELOZ [caption title]. [Cuba]. September 18, 1878. Broadside,
12½ x 8¾ inches. Chip at upper left corner, not affecting text. Small tears in
all edges, several repaired by tape on verso. Good.

A rare and fascinating Cuban political broadside calling for an end to armed struggle
but a beginning to a “struggle for ideas” at the conclusion of Cuba’s “Ten Years’
War,” the battle for independence from Spain in 1868 to 1878. The broadside is
addressed to the residents of the region around the north-central coast of Cuba, some
150 miles east of Havana. The text of the broadside is signed in print by Gabriel
Aguilera y Zayas, Secretary of the Partido Union Constitucional (PUC), one of the
two main political parties that developed out of the Ten Years’ War. The PUC, which
was a conservative pro-Spanish party led by prominent Creoles, sought a measure
of local political autonomy while favoring continued Spanish control over Cuba.
The text exhorts Cubans to partake in the ideological struggle that would succeed
the armed rebellion, and urges them not to fall into lethargy, but to continue the
battle of ideas against radicals seeking independence from Spanish colonial rule.
Due to their ephemeral nature as well as the climate of the Caribbean, any such

Cuban broadsides are scarce. No copies of this broadside are located in OCLC.
Important evidence of the political factionalism and the strength of pro-Spanish
sentiment in Cuba in the late 19th century. Rare, and possibly unique.
$1250.

Righteous Critique of Slavery and the Confederacy,
in Images and Text
40. [Davis, Jefferson]: Johnston, D[avid] C[laypoole]: THE HOUSE
THAT JEFF BUILT. [Boston]. 1863. Engraved broadside, 11¾ x 16¾
inches. Minute chip at right edge, not affecting image. Slight toning, one
small spot of foxing. Near fine.

A sharp satire of the slave trade, Jefferson Davis, and the Confederacy, consisting
of twelve engraved vignettes parodying the nursery rhyme, “This is the House that
Jack Built.” Here, Johnston questions the literal humanity of the slave traders, in
images and text. The first illustration shows “The House That Jeff Built,” a slave
holding pen with an auction broadside posted on the wall. Other illustrations show
enslaved Africans awaiting the auction, the auctioneer at his podium, and families
and individuals being sold. One illustration is an isolated image of a whip, while

in the next panel an overseer beats a slave, tied to a post, across his exposed back.
The text is as caustic as the illustrations: “This is the thing, by some call’d a man, /
Whose trade is to sell all the chattels he can...”; and confirms the ultimate fates of
all involved with the slave trade, “Here the slave breeder parts with his own flesh
/ To a trader down south, in the heart of secesh. / Thus trader and breeder secure
without fail, / The lasting attachment of him with a tail....” Finally, Johnston turns
to Davis directly: “Here’s the arch rebel Jeff whose infamous course / has bro’t rest
to the plow and made active the hearse, / And invoked on his head every patriots
curse, / Spread ruin and famine to stock the slave pen...But Jeff ’s infamous house
is doom’d to come down, / So says Uncle Sam and so said John Brown....”
David Claypoole Johnston (1797?-1865), dubbed “the American Cruikshank”
by Clarence S. Brigham, was a noted cartoonist and humorist as well as a professional actor, performing for theatre companies in Boston and Philadelphia. As an
artist, engraver, and lithographer, he produced numerous caricatures and political
cartoons, many of which were considered too controversial for publication. OCLC
locates nine copies of this broadside, at Yale, Dartmouth, Miami University, Brown,
Library of Congress, Massachusetts Historical Society, Princeton, Boston Public
Library, and Cornell. There is also a copy at the American Antiquarian Society.
JOHNSON, DAVID CLAYPOOL [sic] JOHNSTON 75. REILLY, AMERICAN
POLITICAL PRINTS 1863-9. WEITENKAMPF 138. OCLC 12256874, 299946901,
191119927, 892484763, 966267362.
$2000.

A Signer of the Declaration
Signs Another Document on July 8, 1776:
About as Close as You Can Get
41. [Declaration of Independence]: [Pennsylvania]: Morton, John: [DOC-

UMENT SIGNED BY JOHN MORTON, APPOINTING DAVID
JOHNSTON TO A MILITARY COMMAND IN THE PENNSYLVANIA MILITIA DURING THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION].
[N.p., but Philadelphia]. July 8, 1776. Partially printed broadside, 8 x 10
inches, completed in manuscript. Old fold lines. Separation along vertical fold
repaired and reinforced. Minor paper loss in center of document also repaired
and reinforced, minutely affecting three letters of text. Left edge trimmed
closely, affecting first word of each line. Light soiling. Signature clear and
distinct. Very good. In a blue half morocco and cloth clamshell case.

This document appoints David Johnston, Gentleman, “third lieutenant of a company
of foot in the fifth Battalion of Associators in the County of Cumberland...for the
protection of this province, against all hostile enterprizes, and for the defence of
American Liberty.” The document is signed by John Morton (1725-77), who signed
the Declaration of Independence a few days earlier, in his capacity as the Speaker
of the Pennsylvania Assembly. “Morton played a significant role in Pennsylvania’s
movement toward independence. As Quaker assemblymen grew less willing to

support ever-stronger resistance measures in 1775, Morton was part of the crucial
Chester County assembly delegation, which provided the slim margin of support
for organizing a state militia. Morton tried unsuccessfully to preserve political
unity in Pennsylvania as the decision for independence was forced on the assembly in 1776. Although he acknowledged that the colonial assembly was too slow
to support independence, Morton opposed the new government organized under
the Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776. He believed that the state constitutional
convention exceeded its popular support by establishing a radically different form
of government for the province and by temporarily serving as a state government.
He served as a delegate to the First and Second Continental Congresses and signed
the Declaration of Independence, making possible Pennsylvania’s three-to-two vote
in favor of withdrawal from the British Empire. He chaired the congressional
committee that wrote the Articles of Confederation, although he did not live to
see them ratified” – ANB.
Since Morton died less than nine months after the Declaration, the first Signer
to die, his signature post-Independence is rare, and any Signer in 1776 is desirable.
This document, however, is about as close as one can come to a Signer’s signature
on July 4, 1776. Since 1975, only seven letters or documents have come on the
market signed by Signers in July 1776. The famous Caesar Rodney letter of July
4, the only one by any Signer actually written on the day, sold for $400,000 at the
Doheny sale in 1989. The next closest, a Robert Morris letter of July 6, sold for
$7500 at the Maass sale in 1999. The present document is the next closest to these,
on July 8. Letters of Arthur Middleton and William Ellery, both of July 10, sold
for $80,000 in 2008 and $110,000 in 1990. After this comes the famed DohenyCopley document of July 12, signed by Button Gwinnett and five other Signers,
which realized $190,000 at Doheny and sold for $690,000 at Sotheby’s April 14,
2010 sale of material from the Copley Library.
Distinguished company indeed. This document, from the Copley Library collection, has never appeared for public sale.
ANB 15, p.951.

$9500.

The Huntington Edition of the Declaration of Independence
42. [Declaration of Independence]: Huntington, Eleazer, engraver: IN

CONGRESS JULY 4th, 1776. THE UNANIMOUS DECLARATION
OF THE THIRTEEN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. [N.p., but
Hartford, Ct.]: Eleazer Huntington, [ca. 1820-1824]. Engraved broadside, 24
x 19½ inches, printed on paper. Near fine.

The Declaration of Independence, the foundation document of the United States,
has been printed myriad times since its original publication in 1776. At first as
broadsides, then as an essential addition to any volume of laws, it was from the
beginning a basic work in the American canon. The present document is one of
the earliest broadside reproductions of the Declaration, done within a few years of
the first broadside republications.

In the period following the War of 1812, Americans began to look back, for the
first time with historical perspective, on the era of the founding of the country. The
republic was now forty years old, and the generation of the American Revolution,
including the signers of the Declaration, was dropping away. With nostalgia and
curiosity many Americans began to examine the details of the nation’s founding.
Among other things, such documents as the debates of the Constitutional Convention were published for the first time. It seems extraordinary that the Declaration of
Independence, as created, was unknown to Americans, when the text was so central
to the national ego. Several entrepreneurs set out to bridge this gap by printing
reproductions of the document.

The first to do so was a writing master named Benjamin Owen Tyler, who created a calligraphic version of the Declaration and published it in 1818, recreating
exactly the signatures of the signers as they appeared on the original. Three other
broadside printings of the Declaration were issued in 1818 and 1819, each containing
ornamental borders or illustrations. These were followed in the early 1820s by the
present printing by Hartford engraver and penmanship author Eleazer Huntington.
Huntington followed Tyler’s example by creating a calligraphic facsimile of the
Declaration, but stripped out the ornaments and illustrations that had been added
by previous publishers, returning the document to the simple title and text of the
original, and providing the signatures of the signers in exact facsimile.
According to John Bidwell’s list, this is the sixth broadside reproduction of the
Declaration of Independence. Bidwell locates only three copies of the Huntington
printing of the Declaration, at the Huntington Library, Massachusetts Historical
Society, and American Antiquarian Society. Rare, attractive, and important.
John Bidwell, “American History in Image and Text” in Proceedings of the American Antiquarian Society, 1988, Vol. 98, pp.247-302 (also issued as a separate pamphlet by AAS), item
6. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 41 (ref ).
$17,500.

Academic Ephemerum Printed on Blue-Green Silk
43. Díaz de la Vega, José María: JUXTA. CRUCEM. JESU. STANTI AST.
IN CRUCE. IPSA...[first lines of text]. Puebla: Petri de la Rosa, 1816.
Broadside, 15 x 10 inches. Printed on blue-green silk with braided edges using gold and silver metallic thread, and with blue tassels incorporating silver
thread and fittings attached on all corners. Minimal wear and stunningly
attractive. Near fine.

On April 24, 1816, Díaz de la Vega stood to defend his Bachelor degree, and this
letterpress broadside on silk is the official announcement of that. It is handsomely
printed using several point sizes of roman and italic, with center justification in the
top portion and full justification below.
Degree defense broadsides were an important source of income for colonial-era
printers in Latin America, and the printers offered “package deals” to the families
of the graduate and post-graduate degree postulants. The packages were geared to
the students’ families’ economic means. Broadsides could be large (folio) or small
(octavo), have an engraving or not, have a border of type ornaments or not, and
be printed on standard paper or colored paper (usually blue). If one splurged, one
could get the announcement printed on silk, as here. The usual total number of
copies printed for each candidate is unknown at this time, but is likely to have been
only one or two dozen, and we do not know if more than one silk copy was printed
when that top option was in fact ordered. In extravagant cases one can imagine
one copy for the degree candidate, one for the parents, one for each godparent, etc.;
still, such cases would probably have been few.

Certainly the printers would have been willing to rake in as much money as
possible on each happy occasion, and the richly beautiful silk mementos – doubtless proudly displayed for years going forward in homes or offices – would have
been excellent ongoing advertisements. Equally clearly, however, the number of
copies of all of the defense broadsides surviving is small, and the survival of those
on silk is very small.
No copies of this broadside are traced via the usual bibliographies, nor via NUC,
WorldCat, COPAC, KVK, CCILA, CCPB, or the OPACs of CONDUMEX, the
Benemérita Universidad Autónoma de Puebla, and the national libraries of Spain
and Mexico. Not in Medina, Puebla; Palau; Ziga & Espinosa, Adiciones a la Imprenta
en Mexico; Garritz, Impresos Novohispanos; or Gavito, Adiciones a la Imprenta en la
Puebla.
$3500.

Extraordinary Broadside
Celebrating Drake’s Circumnavigation in 1581
44. [Drake, Francis]: FRANCISCUS DRAECK NOBILISSIMUS

EQUES ANGLIAE IS EST QUI TOTO T TERRARUM ORBE
CIRCUMDUCTO.... [Nuremberg. ca. 1581]. Etched illustrated broadside
on two joined sheets, approximately 11½ x 22½ inches. Minor wear at lower
left and upper right corners. Small rust spot in the text. Near fine. Framed,
glazed, and matted.

A very rare portrait of Sir Francis Drake on a German broadside, celebrating his
circumnavigation of the world and thus most likely published after 1580. It is

one of the very few lifetime portraits of Drake and is a marvelous representation.
Drake is shown full-length, in armor, holding a firearm, standing at a port, also
illustrating three men loading a ship, with two columns of German poetry in the
center. Another copy of this broadside is in the John Carter Brown Library, a gift
of Henry C. Taylor in 1944. The two columns of German poetry in the center refer
to Drake’s recent return from his voyage and invoke the image in the broadside of
him loading his ship with powder to fight the enemies of Christendom. It then
warns soldiers not to act as mercenaries for non-Christians. As Drake never fought
the Turks nor any non-Christian government, it seems likely that the author of
this broadside sought to exploit Drake’s fame as a privateer and successful military
leader for Queen Elizabeth, as a model for Germans to serve Christendom in the
war against the Turks.

Andresen ascribes the etching to Balthasar Jenichen (fl. 1563-92, died before
1621), a prolific artist of Nuremberg. Drugulin describes a copy with that artist’s
name inscribed in the plate, “B. Jenichen fec.”; and a copy of the unsigned state
appeared in Ludwig Rosenthal catalogue 85 in 1892 as item 427, from which it was
sold to the Germanisches Nationalmuseum. Rosenthal assigned to the etching a
date of circa 1568, which seems impossible given the inscription. Our copy is the
state without the artist’s name, as is the copy at the John Carter Brown Library.
The most extensive discussion of Drake portraiture, in Wagner, does not mention
this example. None of the examples reproduced there, painted or engraved, show
the same treatment of the face, though the pose and type of armor are reminiscent
of the famous “Hondius” portrait. In his discussion of the John Carter Brown
acquisition, Lawrence Wroth notes that a copy of the portrait alone is noted in the
Gardiner Greene Hubbard collection in the Library of Congress. He also notes
that from that copy the portrait was reproduced by John Fiske in his Beginnings of
New England (1898), the only instance of its use known to Wroth. It is not listed
in O’Donaghue’s Catalogue of Engraved English Portraiture in the British Museum.
A fine copy of an extraordinary illustrated broadside, of the greatest interest for
the early history of world travel and exploration.
JCB, MARITIME HISTORY: A PRELIMINARY HANDLIST (1979) 1103 (dated 1588
by conjecture of L. Wroth). JCB, REPORT 1943/44, pp.23-27. WAGNER, SIR FRANCIS
DRAKE’S VOYAGE AROUND THE WORLD (1926), p.509, note 62. W. DRUGULIN,
HISTORISCHER BILDERATLAS...ZWEITER THEIL (1867) 558. ANDRESEN,
DEUTSCHE PEINTRE-GRAVEUR II:58. HOLLSTEIN XVB 162.
$120,000.

A Year Before the Declaration,
Washington Appointed Commander-in-Chief
45. [Dunlap, John]: [Pennsylvania Packet]: POSTSCRIP T TO THE

PENNSYLVANIA PACKET. No. 184. JULY 4, 1775 [caption title].
[Philadelphia. July 4, 1775]. Broadsheet, approximately 16¼ x 10 inches. Edges
chipped, upper left corner nearly torn away. Several small binding holes, not
affecting text. Tanned, light foxing. Verso moderately soiled. About good.

Supplement to the Philadelphia newspaper, Pennsylvania Packet, published by John
Dunlap in various guises until 1800. At this time the periodical was printed weekly
and often carried important first public printings of Revolutionary and early federal
news and government documents. After the end of the Revolution it went on to
become the nation’s first successful daily paper. This issue contains reports from
across Europe that had recently arrived on ships from London and Belfast. The final
short item notes that the Continental Congress has appointed George Washington
“General and Commander in Chief of all the American forces.”
$1500.

Early American Painting Exhibition
46. Dunlap, William: DESCRIPTION OF DUNLAP’S PAINTING OF
THE CHRIST REJECTED [caption title]. [N.p. N.d., but probably ca.
1822]. Broadside, 11½ x 9 inches. Lightly and evenly toned. Some light soiling, minor foxing. Small hole in top corner, not affecting text. Manuscript
notation on verso. Good plus.

Broadside describing William Dunlap’s painting, Christ Rejected (1822), with a
line noting that admission is 25 cents, though a ticket “admitting the bearer at all
times during the Exhibition” is 50 cents. Dunlap (1766-1839) was a dramatist,
historian, and painter, authoring numerous stage plays and managing a theatre
company. Born in New Jersey, the son of a merchant, Dunlap had little formal
schooling, but trained as a painter, eventually studying with Benjamin West. While
in London, however, he primarily reveled in the theatre scene, writing and producing his first play in 1787 upon his return to New York. He became a managing
partner in the American Company in 1796, an organization which eventually went
bankrupt. Though he returned officially to his painting career, he flirted with the

theatre on and off for financial reasons until 1811, though he continued to write
plays. “As his principal biographer, Oral Sumner Coad, has noted, Dunlap was a
man of moderate innate talent but of seemingly unlimited versatility, energy, and
enthusiasm, who participated in practically all of the significant cultural activities
of his day” – ANB. He is considered to be one of the fathers of American drama.
He also wrote several histories on the American theatre and the first book on the
history of the fine arts in the United States, History of the Arts of Design.
During the 1820s, Dunlap produced a series of large-scale exhibition paintings
based on the life of Christ, among which is the painting described in the present
broadside. “The picture represents the events which took place when Pilate brought
forth Jesus from the Judgment Hall to the Pavement crowned with thorns, and in
the gorgeous robe with which he had been arrayed by Herod.” The broadside goes
on to describe the various groups of people assembled and their place amongst the
throng on the canvas. All of Dunlap’s large exhibition paintings have perished and
are known only through descriptions such as this, excepting Christ Rejected, which
is also known in one small-scale study located at the Princeton Art Museum.
ANB (online).

$2250.

47. [Fire]: THE CASE OF THE MERCHANTS-SUFFERERS, IN THE

LATE DREADFUL FIRE, BY THE BURNING OF SUGAR, GINGER, OIL, AND SARSAPARILLA [caption title]. [London? 1715].
Broadside, 11½ x 7¾ inches. Dbd. Early folds and early stab holes in left
margin. Some foxing. Very good.

A rare leaflet lobbying Parliament on behalf of British merchants who had recently lost £22,500 worth of sugar, ginger, oil, and sarsaparilla in a great fire. The
merchants had just recently imported the goods, paying approximately £3,000 in
customs. In the present document the merchants petition the House of Commons
to allow them to import goods duty-free up to the value of the customs of the goods
destroyed. This is among the earliest examples of commercial lobbying literature,
which first began proliferating in the lobby of the House of Commons at the time
of the accession of King George I and the British general election of 1715. ESTC
lists three copies, at the University of London, Oxford, and Harvard.
GOLDSMITHS 5228.1. HANSON 2169.

$950.

News Reaches America of Peace
Between Napoleon and the British
48. [French Revolutionary Wars]: COMMERCIAL GAZETTE, EX-

TRA. MONDAY MORNING, NOV. 16, 1801...VERY IMPORTANT
NEWS. SIGNING OF THE PRELIMINARIES OF PEACE.... [Boston]: Russell and Cutler, [November 1801]. Letterpress broadside, 18 x 11
inches. Printed in three columns. Very good.

Three lines of text below the dateline
read: “The subsequent important and
highly interesting News, was exclusively
received at the Chronicle Office, yesterday, in a sealed packet, and by the
Printers of that paper kept locked until
this morning. We embrace the earliest
moment to present it to our respectable
readers.” After giving the particulars
of the preliminary agreement between
Lord Hawsbury and Louis-Guillaume
Otto, which would shortly thereafter
lead to the Treaty of Amiens and the
end of the War of the Second Coalition,
the American editors note: “the Preliminaries of a Peace, between the two
countries, are without doubt, signed; but
innumerable difficulties, long delays and
insurmountable barriers will probably
arise to prevent final ratification. It will
indeed be a phenomenon in the political
world if these difficulties should not appear.” Although the final treaty would
be ratified, the editor’s comment would
prove prescient, with the peace between
France and Great Britain proving only temporary, lasting but a single year before
$1200.
the renewal of hostilities.

Taxachusetts
49. [Gardner, Henry]: STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS-BAY. THE

HONORABLE HENRY GARDNER, ESQ....TO THE SELECTMEN OR ASSESSORS OF THE TOWNE OF...AN ACT FOR
APPORTIONING AND ASSESSING A TAX OF FIVE MILLION
SIX HUNDRED AND ONE THOUSAND AND TWENTY-FIVE
POUNDS SIX SHILLINGS AND SEVEN PENCE [caption title].
[Boston]. May 18, 1780. Broadside, 16 x 13 inches, completed in manuscript
and signed by Gardner in lower margin. Minor soiling and splits along some
fold lines, spotting and old repair in left margin, faint dampstain toward right
edge. Additional manuscript text visible on verso, though illegible. Good.
Expertly matted, and protected with mylar sheet.

A scarce tax warrant blank form, here issued to the town of Newcastle, by Henry
Gardner as treasurer of Massachusetts. 1780 was a difficult year in the financial

history of the American Revolution. In May of that year two Connecticut regiments
mutinied over lack of pay, while in October the value of Continental currency sank
to 1/177th of its face value. Growing desperate for additional funds and supplies,
the several states did what all governments do in similar straits: they raised taxes.
This broadside grants sweeping authority to local Massachusetts governments to
tax a variety of real estate transactions and property. Bereft of reliable demographic
data, the act also calls for an accurate list of inhabitants and their “rateable estates.”
The effort was likely a failure. The tremendous population fluxes during the
Revolution due to war death and Loyalist desertion made the statistical enumeration of inhabitants nearly impossible. At least four similar warrants were issued
by Gardner throughout the year. Fittingly, Gardner was one of the first officials
of the new government to draw his salary entirely from public revenue. Extremely
rare. Bristol locates only one copy, at the Library of Congress.
BRISTOL 5128. ESTC W18365. MASSACHUSETTS BROADSIDES 2260-2263 (ref ).
Appleton’s Cyclopædia II, p.598. Cassedy, Demography in Early America, p.198. Greene & Pole,
Blackwell’s Encyclopedia of the American Revolution, pp.818-19.
$1250.

The Proposed Georgia Reconstruction Constitution of Fall, 1865,
in Its Earliest Printing
50. [Georgia]: SUPPLEMENT TO THE DAILY CONSTITUTION-

ALIST. AUGUSTA, GA., SUNDAY MORNING, SEPTEMBER 3,
1865. Augusta, Ga. September 3, 1865. Broadsheet, approximately 21¾ x
14 inches. Previously folded. Light tanning at edges, a few stray ink marks.
Very good plus.

An exceedingly rare newspaper printing of an early draft of the proposed Georgia
state constitution of 1865. This document attempted to fulfill the requirements
place on Confederate states by the federal government after the end of the Civil
War, including the repeal of secession, the abolition of slavery, and repudiation
of war debts. Although this constitution addressed several of the obligations for
readmission, the Georgia legislature refused to ratify the Fourteenth Amendment,
and the state was placed into Reconstruction and military rule. Only after federal
control under Reconstruction was established did an acceptable constitution receive
passage in 1868.
This supplement to the Daily Constitutionalist prints the proposed constitution
almost in its entirety on the recto of the broadsheet and the remainder in one half
column on the verso. Numerous advertisements fill the rest of the space on the
verso. This draft was printed in September, but Georgia’s Constitutional Convention did not commence until the next month in Milledgeville, and the final draft
of the document was not adopted until November 6, 1865, just over two months
after this printing. As a result, this version of the document exhibits numerous
differences from the final one.
An enormously rare imprint, we locate only one potential copy, at the American
Antiquarian Society.
$6750.

The Revolution of 1848
51. [German Revolution of 1848]: [GROUP OF NINE POLITICAL

BROADSIDES RELATING TO THE 1848 REVOLUTIONS IN
GERMANY ]. Berlin. 1848-1849. Nine broadsides, various sizes. Folded.
Some wrinkling and chipping. One broadside split along central fold. Light
tanning and foxing. About very good.

This group of German political broadsides addresses aspects of the 1848 Revolution
in Prussia. Along with citizens of several European countries, German citizens
in a number of states rose up in the spring of 1848 to demand more democratic
government and a unified Germany. In Prussia, protestors confronted the King,
Frederick William IV, demanding parliamentary elections and a free press. Several
days later a prolonged street battle between demonstrators and the Prussian army left
over two hundred dead, and the King agreed to the formation of a Constitutional
Assembly. By the end of the year, however, the body was unable to agree upon a
functioning constitution, and Frederick William was able to regain almost all of
his authority by the middle of 1849.
The vast majority of broadsides present in this group express the revolutionary
perspective. They put forth ideas for the prospective new constitution, impugn the
monarch and the ruling classes, and issue calls to arms to the Prussian people to
protect their country and their brothers and fellow citizens. One broadside prints a
satire of army officers among the revolutionary forces; another publishes Frederick

William’s rejection of the imperial crown offered to him by the failing National
Assembly in May 1849, of which only three copies are recorded in OCLC.
Fascinating and ephemeral propaganda from a period of great upheaval in Central
Europe.
$2000.

Lands for Sale in Wisconsin
52. Grant, Ulysses S.: (No. 760.) PROCLAMATION BY THE PRESI-

DENT OF THE UNITED STATES...SALE OF PUBLIC LANDS
AT THE LAND OFFICE AT BAYFIELD, STATE OF WISCONSIN [caption title]. [Washington. March 13, 1872]. Broadside, 26½ x 16½
inches. Old folds. Wear and separation at some folds; top left corner torn away,
not affecting text. Minor soiling, but generally quite clean. About very good.

Proclamation by President Ulysses S. Grant indicating the sale of public lands in
Wisconsin, as listed on the broadside. Lots are to be sold on Monday, June 17,
“at a price of not less than two dollars and fifty cents per acre.” Lands previously
appointed for schools and other such uses are excluded from the sale. A large and
interesting broadside concerning the disposal of public lands.
$675.

A Unique Broadsheet
from the Caribbean During the Revolution
53. [Grenada]: RELATION DE LA PRISE DE LA GRENADE [caption
title]. [Sainte-George], Grenada: Alexander Middleton, [1779]. Broadsheet,
12 x 8 inches. Folio. Old folds. Minor wear and soiling. Near fine.

Recounts the capture of the island of Grenada by the French navy, led by Comte
d’Estaing, during the American Revolution. Several versions of this title exist,
in varying lengths and formats. Originally a French colony, Grenada was ceded
to Britain in 1763 at the end of the Seven Years’ War. Although captured by the
French in 1779, Grenada was returned to the British with the Treaty of Versailles

in 1783 at the end of the American Revolution. Printing on Grenada began as
early as 1765 and continued through the French occupation of 1779-83. Due to
the humid climate in the area, 18th-century imprints from the West Indies are
extremely rare. No copies located in OCLC.
A very rare and desirable item, carrying important news about the shifting balance of power in the West Indies in the wake of the American Revolution.
SWAN, CARIBBEAN PRINTING, p.29.

$12,500.

Attractively Illustrated
54. [Horse Stud Broadside]: FITCH HAMBLETONIAN! THIS CEL-

EBRATED STALLION...WILL MAKE A SHORT SEASON AT
THE METROPOLITAN STABLES, N. LONDON, CONNECTICUT...[caption title and beginning of text]. New London, Ct.: Printed
at the Office of the Daily Star, May 1, 1871. Illustrated broadside, visible
area 13¾ x 10¼ inches. Matted and framed under glass to 19½ x 18¼ inches.

Plus illustrated trade card, 2 x 3½ inches. A few tiny spots, some very mild
offsetting, inked fingerprint mark (likely of the printer) in lower left corner.
Very good. In a handsome parquet frame.

An attractive and charming broadside advertising the stud services of a Connecticut horse named Fitch Hambletoninan, described as a “Bronze Bay, 15 3-4 hands
high, and weighs 1050lbs. Was sired by Rysdyk’s Hambletonian, the sire of Dexter;
Dam, a Henry mare.” The muscular stallion is featured in a handsome engraving
and is shown rearing up on his hind legs as an attendant holds the rein. Cost of
stud service “to insure” is given at $100. Fitch’s sire, Rysdyk’s Hambletonian, also
known as Hambletonian 10, was a founding sire of the Standardbred horse breed,
a legendary trotting horse, and the namesake of the Hambletonian Stakes race.
The broadside is signed in type by H.H. Rockwell, the proprietor of the Rockwell Livery and Hack Stables at the Corner of Golden and Green streets in New
London, per the illustrated business card that accompanies the broadside. This
broadside is rare, with only one copy listed in OCLC, at the Connecticut Historical
Society Research Center Library.
OCLC 34457678.

$950.

A Massachusetts Commission,
Engraved by Silversmith Nathaniel Hurd
and Signed by Gov. Thomas Hutchinson
55. Hutchinson, Thomas: Sewall, Samuel: THOMAS HUTCHINSON,

ESQUIRE; CAPTAIN-GENERAL AND GOVERNOR IN CHIEF,
IN AND OVER HIS MAJESTY ’S PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSETTS-BAY, TO SAMUEL SEWALL ESQ GREETING. BY VIRTUE OF THE POWER AND AUTHORITY IN AND BY HIS
MAJESTY ’S ROYAL COMMISSION TO ME GRANTED TO
BE...FIRST MAJOR OF THE REGIMENT OF MILITIA.... Boston. August 5, 1771. Broadside, 14¼ x 16 inches. Expertly silked, with some
strengthening of fold lines on verso, mild loss along centerfold. Good. In a
blue cloth folding case.

A superb engraved colonial appointment from Loyalist Massachusetts Gov. Thomas
Hutchinson, completed in manuscript and signed by him during his first official year
as governor of the colony. In the document Hutchinson appoints Samuel Sewall,
Esq. to the position of first major for the Militia of York County, Massachusetts
(now the southernmost county in present-day Maine), under the command of Col.
Nathaniel Sparhawk. Hutchinson has signed the document at top left, just beneath
the seal. The manuscript portions of the document appear to be in the hand of
Hutchinson’s secretary, John Cotton, whose signature appears at the bottom of the
document. Additionally, there are two witness signatures on the verso.

This interesting document involves two important Massachusetts figures. Thomas
Hutchinson was a merchant and politician, and the most prominent Loyalist in
the province, ascending from lieutenant governor to governor of Massachusetts,
serving in the latter role from 1771 to 1773 after a brief period as acting governor.
Hutchinson was a nuisance to the Revolutionaries, as he continually sided with the
Crown on the most hated of British taxes. Hutchinson fled Boston for London in
late 1773 and remained in exile in England until his death in 1780. He also wrote
an important history of Massachusetts Bay, the first volume of which was published
in 1764, with the third volume published posthumously.
The appointee is Maj. Samuel Sewall, Esq. Sewall was a great-nephew of famed
Salem witch trial judge Samuel Sewall. He was an accomplished inventor, furniture maker, architect, and engineer, credited as the first person to drive piles into
deep rivers as foundations for bridges. He designed and helped build the bridge
that would later bear his name in York County, and helped design and erect the
Charlestown Bridge in Boston in 1786. Very little is known of Sewall’s military
career; it is very likely that he switched allegiances and served with the patriots
during the Revolution, as he was a respected and influential citizen of York for the
remainder of his days.

The document was engraved by talented Boston silversmith Nathaniel Hurd.
Hurd was an expert with precious metals, especially the ornate decorations that
characterize the rococo style of the period. He also produced a large number of
bookplates for prominent citizens of Boston, trade cards, paper currency, tables of
weights and measures, various important prints, and engraved military commissions ordered by the provincial government, such as the present example. Hurd
died just six years after the date of this document, cutting short the career of an
early American silversmith engraver who was at least the equal of Paul Revere, if
not the best silversmith in Boston of his period.
An outstanding colonial appointment, signed by the penultimate British governor
of Massachusetts.
$6000.

Funding Negotiations with the Indians
56. [Indian Treaties]: CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES: AT

THE SECOND SESSION,...AN ACT PROVIDING FOR HOLDING A TREATY OR TREATIES TO ESTABLISH PEACE WITH
CERTAIN INDIAN TRIBES [caption title]. [New York]: Printed by
Francis Childs and John Swaine, [1790]. Broadside, 13¼ x 8¼ inches, printed
on a folio sheet. Removed from a sammelband volume, with stab holes and
three small tears along the leaf edge. Some very light spotting. Near fine.

An important early American law from the first Congress, allocating money for the
negotiation of treaties with Indian tribes. This Act allots a sum of up to twenty
thousand dollars for “defraying the expences of negociating, and holding a treaty
or treaties, and for promoting a friendly intercourse, and preserving peace with
the Indian Tribes.” It follows on the heels of a similar act passed in August 1789
which also earmarked up to twenty thousand dollars for the same purpose. The
funds, a rather sizeable amount for the early years of the Republic, were to come
from duties on imports and tonnage. Relations with Indian tribes on the northern, western, and southern frontiers was one of the leading “foreign policy” issues
facing the young United States. The goal was to keep tribes from raiding frontier
settlements, and from allying with potential French, British, or Spanish rivals in
the lands beyond the borders of the United States. Pacifying the tribes with treaties, which often involved giving them considerable amounts of money in return
for gaining their allegiance, was a major national security concern. These treaties
often also provided for the removal of tribes further westward, thus adding to the
territory of the United States and allowing room for the growth of communities on
the frontier. This law, then, is the germ of a policy that the United States pursued
in relation to Indian tribes for over a century.
NAIP notes that there are two issues of this law, one bearing the imprint of
Childs and Swaine (as in this copy) and one without. Each are known in only two
copies, with copies of the present issue located only at the American Antiquarian
Society and the Library of Congress. Rare and important.
ESTC W10819. BRISTOL B7575. SHIPTON & MOONEY 46051.

$4500.

New York Protests the Boston Port Act
57. [Intolerable Acts]: NEW-YORK. THE FOLLOWING DIALOGUE

BEING CONCEIVED, IN SOME MEASURE, CALCULATED TO
ADVANCE THE CAUSE OF FREEDOM, IN THE PRESENT
CRITICAL SITUATION OF AFFAIRS, IS FOR THAT PURPOSE
PRESENTED TO THE PUBLIC [caption title]. [New York: Printed
by John Holt, May 20, 1774]. Broadsheet, approximately 12½ x 8 inches,
printed in two columns. Lightly silked. Inscribed in later ink in lower margin
of p.[2]: “Printed by John Holt.” Very good. In a half brown morocco and
cloth folding case, spine gilt.

A protest of the Boston Port Act, passed by Parliament on March 31, 1774. The
act, designed to punish Boston for the Tea Party, ordered the port of Boston closed
until the inhabitants reimbursed the East India Company and King’s treasury for
the tea destroyed and customs duty lost on December 16, 1773. “Because Boston
alone was punished, Lord North believed the colonies would not ‘take fire.’ It was
a costly mistake: the cry was raised in America that the Port Act was merely a prelude to a ‘Massacre of American Liberty’; the colonies rallied to Boston’s aid; and
the Continental Congress was called to concert opposition to the mother country”
– DAH. The present copy is apparently a variant of the broadsheet recorded by

Evans, in which “Affairs” is spelled “Affaires.” Evans ascribes printing to the press
of John Holt. ESTC locates only three copies, at the Massachusetts Historical
Society, John Carter Brown Library, and New-York Historical Society. Rare.
EVANS 13489. ESTC W24574. DAH I, p.224.

$17,500.

Printed on Silk
58. Jackson, Andrew: FIRST MESSAGE OF PRESIDENT JACKSON
TO THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES. Washington.
1830. Broadside, 25½ x 19¾ inches, printed on silk and mounted on paper.
Some scattered tears and slight silk loss, mainly in margins, but with a few
text tears. Expertly matted, and protected with mylar sheet.

A very striking broadside, evidently intended for presentation to members of Congress, as it bears the printed inscription: “Respectfully inscribed to the Twenty-First
Congress...By the Publisher.” The text is Jackson’s first State of the Union Message,
of December 8, 1829, and printed in January 1830. Any early broadsides printed
on silk are very rare.
$1000.

Jackson’s Nullification Proclamation on Silk
59. Jackson, Andrew: PROCLAMATION, BY ANDREW JACKSON,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES. Washington. December 10,
1832. Broadside, 23½ x 18½ inches, printed on silk in six columns within an
ornamental border. Silk slightly frayed at head and foot; occasional foxing,
almost entirely in margins. Very good. Framed.

This proclamation is President Jackson’s famous response to the nullification ordinance recently passed by the state of South Carolina. It prints extracts from the
Ordinance, followed by Jackson’s angry response in which he denounces nullification as rebellion and treason, warning the citizens of South Carolina that he will
use every power to enforce the laws. Sabin, who erroneously gives a date of 1833,
notes that “a few copies were printed on satin, with ornamental border,” such as the

present copy. There was also a Hartford printing on silk, in six columns; a Boston
printing on silk, in seven columns; and at least two New York printings on silk.
SABIN 35352. STREETER SALE 1738 (ref ).

$2250.

Japanese News Sheet on Foreigners
60. [ Japan]: [TWO KAWARABAN NEWS SHEETS DEPICTING
FOREIGNERS AND THEIR POSSESSIONS]. [Edo. ca. 1860]. Two
broadsides, each approximately 9 x 11¾ inches. Previously folded. Moderate
toning and dust soiling, faint foxing at outer margins. Good plus.

Two interesting Japanese Kawaraban woodblock news sheets documenting some of
the foreigners who visited Japan’s shores in the 1850s as the country opened up to
the west. The first sheet is in four sections and titled “Western Products and Strange
Things.” It contains images of an English captain, a black sailor, a microscope of
Dutch style, and a mummified body wrapped in sheets. The second sheet shows a
captain’s wife and her wolfhound dog, an American flag, a depiction of four Russian
$5000.
coins obverse and reverse, and two other coins dated 1843 and 1854.

Jefferson’s 1805 State of the Union Message
61. Jefferson, Thomas: PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE...TO THE SEN-

ATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA. AT A MOMENT WHEN THE NATIONS
OF EUROPE ARE IN COMMOTION AND ARMING AGAINST
EACH OTHER...[caption title and beginning of text]. New London:
Gazette Office, December 9, [1805]. Broadside, 19 x 11½ inches, printed in
three columns. Expertly backed with archival paper. Some small holes, tiny
areas of loss along the folds, affecting a small amount of text; some foxing
and toning; some faint contemporary ink and pencil notations on verso, with
mild bleedthrough of the ink. Good plus. Untrimmed, with wide margins.

A very rare printing of the first State of the Union Address of President Jefferson’s
second term, printed by the Gazette Office in New London, Connecticut. Interestingly, the date at the end of the message was printed incorrectly, as “December 3,
1806,” when the actual date of Jefferson’s address was a year earlier.
In this State of the Union Address the President relates the difficulties in settling differences with Spain, especially the Louisiana boundary issues:
Propositions for adjusting amicably the boundaries of Louisiana have not been
acceded to. While, however, the right is unsettled, we have avoided changing the state of things by taking new posts or strengthening ourselves in the
disputed territories, in the hope that the other power would not by a contrary
conduct oblige us to meet their example and endanger conflicts of authority
the issue of which may not be easily controlled. But in this hope we have
now reason to lessen our confidence. Inroads have been recently made into
the Territories of Orleans and the Mississippi, our citizens have been seized
and their property plundered in the very parts of the former which had been
actually delivered up by Spain, and this by the regular officers and soldiers of
that Government. I have therefore found it necessary at length to give orders
to our troops on that frontier to be in readiness to protect our citizens, and to
repel by arms any similar aggressions in future.

Jefferson devotes a considerable portion of this message to relating recent land
purchases from Native Americans. He praises the Indians for their pursuit of
agriculture, then enumerates recent land acquisitions, including:
...the lands between the Connecticut Reserve and the former Indian boundary
and those on the Ohio from the same boundary to the rapids and for a considerable depth inland. The Chickasaws and Cherokees have sold us the country
between and adjacent to the two districts of Tennessee, and the Creeks the
residue of their lands in the fork of the Ocmulgee up to the Ulcofauhatche. The
three former purchases are important, in as much as they consolidate disjoined
parts of our settled country and render their intercourse secure; and the second
particularly so, as, with the small point on the river which we expect is by this

time ceded by the Piankeshaws, it completes our possession of the whole of
both banks of the Ohio from its source to near its mouth, and the navigation
of that river is thereby rendered forever safe to our citizens settled and settling
on its extensive waters. The purchase from the Creeks, too, has been for some
time particularly interesting to the State of Georgia.

The President mentions the possibility of “new relations” and the potential for
“commercial intercourse” with various Indians living on the Missouri River and
“other parts beyond the Mississippi.” Jefferson is expecting communications from
explorers in this area, “which we have reason shortly to expect.” The “explorers”
are Lewis and Clark, this address coming in the midst of the Corps of Discovery’s
epic western expedition.
Jefferson discusses a variety of other issues, foreign and domestic, in this State
of the Union address. He speaks at length about recent outbreaks of “the fatal fever” which have afflicted various American cities. He calls for further fortification
of seaports, and a general build-up of the armed forces, including more gunboats
and “material for the construction of ships of war of 74 guns.” He also suggests a
prohibition of exports of firearms and ammunition, praises Congress for handling
prisoner-of-war transfers from Tripoli after the recently concluded Barbary War,
and recommends guidelines for the number of naval frigates to be used in peace
time. He ends the speech with an accounting of Treasury finances.
Two other broadside printings of this State of the Union are located by Shaw
& Shoemaker, in Newport and Salem. This New London broadside printing of
Jefferson’s Message is not listed in Shaw & Shoemaker, nor is it located in OCLC
$5000.
or in the Library of Congress. Important, and quite possibly unique.

Early Kentucky Imprint: The Second Known Copy
62. [Kentucky]: TO THE PUBLIC. FELLOW CITIZENS, I NOTICE

IN THE PALLADIUM OF JULY 14th INST. A PUBLICATION
SIGNED SAMUEL TAYLOR; TO WHICH HE HAS SUBJOINED
A CIRCULAR FROM PITTSBURG [sic]...[first few lines of text].
[Frankfort, Ky.?: Printed at the Palladium?], 1808. Broadside, 9 x 7½ inches.
Light soiling and wear. Paper flaws affecting a few letters, but with no loss.
Very good.

A campaign endorsement for Gen. Charles Scott in his first, successful run for
the office of Governor of Kentucky. Scott (1739-1813), a native of Virginia and a
veteran of both the French and Indian War and the American Revolution, served
for a time as George Washington’s chief of intelligence. He moved to Woodford County, Kentucky in 1787, participated in the border conflicts against the
Indians, including the 1790 Harmar expedition and the Fallen Timbers campaign of 1794, before entering politics and serving as Kentucky’s fourth governor from 1808 to 1812. This broadside urges support of the effort to approve

funding for the pensions of Revolutionary War veterans, and Scott’s run for the
governorship succeeded the following month. It is signed in type at the end: “A
Friend of the Military, July 16th, 1808.”
Rare and early for the area. Not in Hummel or Shaw & Shoemaker. OCLC
$3500.
locates only one copy, at the Society of the Cincinnati.

Establishing a Tobacco Warehouse in a Mississippi River Town
63. [Kentucky]: [Tobacco]: TOBACCO WAREHOUSE [caption title].
[Hickman, Ky.?] January 1847. Broadside, 14 x 6 inches, docketed in manuscript on verso. Early folds, mild tanning, but overall very good.

This apparently unrecorded broadside describes a public meeting in Hickman,
Kentucky in which a committee of five men was appointed to “memorialize” the

legislature on the subject of establishing a state
tobacco warehouse and export inspection site in
Hickman. They argue that the warehouse will
be a “means to avoid the many heavy charges
which are imposed, and the frauds which it is
believed are practised in the inspection and sale
of that article in New Orleans....” They go on
to emphasize Hickman’s desirable location on a
high bank of the Mississippi River that is easily
navigable during all seasons of the year. They also
provide evidence of Hickman’s productivity, listing shipments of goods from Hickman, including
nearly 3,000 hogsheads of tobacco, almost 20,000
bushels of wheat, and over 1,350 bales of cotton
for the year ending 1846. Senator Thomas James
presented the “memorial” to the legislature on
February 3, 1847, and it was referred for further
consideration. There is no evidence the legislature
chose Hickman for the warehouse; however, it is
notable that the Kentucky Senate Journal records
warehouse proposals from other cities, including
Paducah. This is the first time we have handled
this broadside; we could find no listing of it in
OCLC or in past auction records.
Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Kentucky... (Frankfort, Ky.: A.G. Hodges, 1846-47).
$1250.

Earliest Obtainable Form
of the First Kentucky Constitution
64. [Kentucky Constitution]: AUTHENTIC. A CONSTITUTION OR

FORM OF GOVERNMENT FOR THE STATE OF KENTUCKY.
[Contained in:] SUPPLEMENT TO DUNLAP’S AMERICAN DAILY
ADVERTISER, No. 4191. [Philadelphia]. July 2, 1792. [2]pp. Broadsheet,
20 x 12 inches. Light toning and minor wear. Very good.

Broadsheet newspaper Extra from Dunlap’s American Daily Advertiser containing
the final draft of the first constitution of the State of Kentucky, dated at Danville,
Kentucky, April 19, 1792. A constitutional convention was first called at Danville
in 1784 to discuss the separation of the western part of Virginia into its own state.
Nine further conventions were held, culminating in a vote to statehood in 1792.
Kentucky joined the Union on June 1 that year, becoming the fifteenth state. The

constitution contains terms and conditions for dealing with the separation of the
Kentucky County from the state of Virginia. Both McMurtrie and Evans record
a Lexington printing of the constitution for 1792, which only survives in two copies, at the Library of Congress and the Historical Society of Pennsylvania. After
that impossibly rare printing, this extra is the earliest printed version. This first
constitution was only in effect until 1799, when a new version was passed.
$7500.

Lincoln’s Final Proclamations
65. Lincoln, Abraham: [RARE FIRST PRINTING OF TWO OF PRESI-

DENT ABRAHAM LINCOLN’S FINAL THREE PRESIDENTIAL
PROCLAMATIONS]. Washington, D.C. April 11, 1865. Broadside, 13
x 8¼ inches. Faint dust-soiling, minor edge wear, with a few short marginal
tears repaired on verso. Very good.

A rare first broadside printing announcing two of President Lincoln’s three final
proclamations, “Closing Certain Ports” and “Port of Key West to Remain Open,”

both issued on April 11, 1865. President Lincoln issued these proclamations just
three days before he was cut down by assassin John Wilkes Booth. Both proclamations are signed in type by Lincoln and Secretary of State William H. Seward.
The first proclamation, “Closing Certain Ports,” shut down a large number
of Confederate ports, all listed on the proclamation, and indicates that “all rights
of importation, warehousing, and other privileges, shall, in respect to the ports
aforesaid, cease until they have again been opened by order of the President; and
if, while said ports are closed, any ship or vessel from beyond the United States, or
having on board any articles subject to duties, shall attempt to enter any such port,
the same, together with its tackle, apparel, furniture, and cargo shall be forfeited
to the United States.” It was President Lincoln’s 126th proclamation.
The second proclamation, “Port of Key West to Remain Open,” was issued
to amend the previous proclamation. It states that “the port of Key West, in the
state of Florida, was inadvertently included among those which are not open to
commerce” and declares that “said port of Key West is and shall remain open to
foreign and domestic commerce....” It was President Lincoln’s 127th proclamation.
These two documents constitute the antepenultimate and penultimate proclamations issued by President Lincoln; his last, entitled “Claiming Equality of Rights
with All Maritime Nations,” was promulgated the same day. An important pair of
proclamations, among the last acts of the Great Emancipator before his untimely
$10,000.
demise.

France Establishes a Customs Office, Louisiana 1803
66. [Louisiana]: ARRETÉ CONCERNANT L’ADMINISTRATION

PROVISOIRE DES DOUANES. A LA NOUVELLE-ORLÉANS. LAUSSAT, PRÉFET COLONIAL, COMMISSAIRE DU
G O U V ER N EM EN T F R A N Ç A I S , CO N S I D É R A N T, Q U E
L’ADMINISTRATION ESPAGNOLE DES DOUANES DANS
CE PAYS...[caption title]. [New Orleans. 1803]. Broadside, 14¼ x 9¼
inches, with woodcut headpiece of symbolic figure with printed inscription:
“Préfecture Coloniale.” Moderate dampstaining and soiling, occasional foxing,
moderate wear at edges. Autograph signatures of Colonial Prefect Laussat
and Commission Secretary Daugerot, authorization stamp of the Préfecture
Coloniale de la Louisiane, contemporary inscriptions above text. A good copy.
In a cloth clamshell case, leather label.

An exceedingly rare New Orleans broadside concerning the provisional administration of customs duties, printed during the brief return of France’s control of
Louisiana between the Spanish and American periods of ownership. The decree
creates a French customs system in place of the Spanish authority and appoints “Mr.
Garland and citizen Navailles, respectively, as Collector of Customs and Treasurer
under the newly installed French regime” (Hummel).

Spain signed a treaty of cession on March 21, 1801, but this was not announced
to the inhabitants of the colony until March 27, 1803. The actual transfer of
Louisiana back to France occurred on November 30 of that year, and three weeks
later the territory became a part of the United States. Pierre Clément de Laussat,
Colonial Prefect, arrived in New Orleans from Paris to take formal possession of
Louisiana, and as had already been arranged, to transfer title to the U.S. “Laussat’s
first official announcement after his arrival in New Orleans was followed by five
other proclamations or edicts in broadside form which have been seen and recorded
in the course of this study, and there were undoubtedly still others which have not
come to light. The purpose of these broadsides was to establish and carry on the
machinery of government and to insure the maintenance of law and order after the
automatic termination of the authority of the Spanish magistrates and office holders.

Most of these bear at the top an interesting woodcut of the typical female figure
symbolical of France, and inscribed ‘Préfecture Coloniale.’ This woodblock was
undoubtedly brought by the commission from Paris” – McMurtrie, New Orleans.
Jumonville records copies at New Orleans Public Library and Tulane; OCLC
adds a third copy at Yale.
JUMONVILLE 68. HUMMEL 780, 788. McMURTRIE (NEW ORLEANS) 52, p.64.
McMURTRIE (LOUISIANA) 21. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 4539. OCLC 27803500.
$10,000.

Advertising a Night
of Mystery and Entertainment
67. [Magic]: DE LA MANO IS COMING!

THE CHAMPION PRESTIDIGITATEUR ABIDEXTROUS [sic] COMEDIAN, ARCH ILLUSIONIST AND HUMORIST [caption title]. Buffalo: Courier
Company Show Printing House, [ca. 1875?]
Broadside, 42½ x 14 inches. One long diagonal
tear from the top edge running into the large
engraved image, short closed tear in top margin. Very good. Mounted on linen and framed.

An illustrated broadside printed on yellow paper
announcing and describing a performance by the
Austrian magician and showman, De La Mano.
His real name was Zell Dreitzehn, and he performed for several years in the United States
before he himself disappeared in upstate New York
in 1882. A central engraving depicts Dreitzehn
performing before a crowded theater audience,
while several smaller images show some of his
various acts, which are also listed. These includes
tricks such as “The Enchanted Cross,” “The Great
East India Dagger Mystery,” and “The Magic
Omelet,” among others. The broadside state, in
part: “This is no exhibition of Doubtful Merit
but a permanently established and legitimate
entertainment, exhibited with pride and pleasure.”
An entertaining and rare example of 19thcentury magic ephemera. OCLC records just
one copy, at the American Antiquarian Society.
There is also a copy in the theatre collection at
Harvard.
OCLC 191290995.

$900.

The Fantastic Feats of Professor H.B. Reynolds
68. [Magic]: COMING! PROF. H.B. REYNOLDS THE WORLD

RENOWNED NECROMANCER AND MAGICIAN! WILL APPEAR IN [blank]. FREAKS THAT WOULD DIM THE VISION
OF HERRMANN, DEBARY BEN ALLI, HERCHEL, COBALL,
AND GEURNER, WILL BE PERFORMED BY PROF. REYNOLDS, IT BEING HIS FIRST AND ONLY TOUR THROUGH
THE COUNTRY...DON’T MISS
THIS OPPORTUNITY OF SEEING THAT WHICH WILL NEVER
APPEAR BEFORE YOU AGAIN.
Providence: What Cheer Print, [n.d., but
ca. 1885]. Broadside, 29¼ x 10½ inches.
Accompanied by 6½ x 8¼-inch wood engraving, signed by Jackson’s Print. Printed
on inexpensive advertising paper, now a
light brown tone. Three minor holes, one
barely affecting the image. Very good.

A marvelous and extremely rare example of late
19th-century American advertising ephemera
for Prof. H.B. Reynolds, “the world renowned
sorcerer, necromancer and magician.” The
wood engraving shows the Professor on stage
with a few of the elements to be seen during
his performances, including demons, birds,
and cards in various stages of flight; a boiling
cauldron; two separate card displays; and a table
with three objects used in the act (including
an additional demon’s head). The text of the
broadside, which is nearly two and a half feet
in height, details the wonders the audience will
see. These include “original and more marvellous illusions than was [sic] ever performed by
the Ancient Egyptians or the Necromancer
of India....The wonderful power of producing realities from nothing and commanding
articles to be constructed from the ashes of
the earth....His marvellous power of conjuring
is manifested by merely asking for or moving
his hand that his desires are complied with....”
Reynolds also claimed to be “cabalistic in his
superiority of multitude of mankind, allowing

himself to be bound with 100 feet of cord in the hands of the most expertitious in
knot tying; when in a moment of unseen gesture he frees himself from the cords
that bound him and is found within the silent enclosure of a structure whose walls
have been permanently secured with screens and nails, locked and sealed, and
bound with ropes.”
Although much detail is provided regarding Reynolds’ skills and attributes, the
actual place of performance is not indicated. Space was intentionally left blank for
the name of the venue to be added when available, but the price of admission (“15
and 25 cts., Children under 10 years, 15 cents”) and performance times (“Doors
open at 7 p.m. Oracles 8 p.m.”) are noted. Printed in Providence, the name of the
printing house, What Cheer Print, is derived from the Narragansett Indian’s greeting to Roger Williams in June 1636 (“What cheer, Netop” [friend]).
A fascinating example of late 19th-century American advertising ephemera.
Extremely rare, not in OCLC, but one copy in the Smith Magic Collection at
Brown University.
$1500.

Early Colonial Military Commission
69. [Massachusetts]: WILLIAM TAILER ESQ; LIEUTENANT GOV-

ERNOUR AND COMMANDER IN CHIEF, IN AND OVER HIS
MAJESTY ’S PROVINCE OF THE MASSACHUSETTS-BAY IN
NEW-ENGLAND IN AMERICA...I DO HEREBY CONSTITUTE
AND APPOINT YOU...[caption title]. [Boston. February 9, 1715]. Printed broadside form, 9¼ x 14 inches, on a large folded sheet, completed in
manuscript and with a seal affixed. Age-toned at edges. A bit wrinkled, some

old folds. A few small holes and splits, but no loss of text. About very good.
Archivally matted and protected with mylar sheet.

A colonial military commission, signed in manuscript by William Tailer, lieutenant governor and commander in chief of the colony of Massachusetts-Bay. By
this commission Tailer makes Samuel Leonard an ensign in the company of Massachusetts militia commanded by Nathaniel Byfield, the noted jurist and historian
of colonial New England. One James Leonard, possibly Samuel’s father or brother,
is noted as being a captain in the same company. The commission is completed in
manuscript and co-signed by Tailer’s secretary, Samuel Woodward. An attractive
$2750.
colonial military commission, and a rare early printed broadside.

Massachusetts Oath
to Cooperate Against Great Britain, 1776
70. [Massachusetts]: [American Revolution]: COLONY OF MASSA-

CHUSETT’S-BAY, 1776. WE THE SUBSCRIBERS, DO EACH
OF US SEVERALLY FOR OURSELVES, PROFESS, TESTIFY
AND DECLARE BEFORE GOD AND THE WORLD, THAT WE
VERILY BELIEVE THAT THE WAR, RESISTANCE AND OPPOSITION IN WHICH THE UNITED AMERICAN COLONIES
ARE NOW ENGAGED AGAINST THE FLEETS AND ARMIES
OF GREAT-BRITAIN, IS ON THE PART OF THE SAID COLONIES, JUST AND NECESSARY.... [Watertown: Printed by Benjamin
Edes, 1776]. Broadside, 13¼ x 8 inches, printed on a folio sheet. Old folds.
Faint offsetting from folding. Light stain in center right margin. Very good.
In a blue half morocco and cloth slipcase.

A rare Revolutionary oath, printed as a broadside and sent to towns throughout
Massachusetts in 1776. Issued shortly after May 1, some two months before the
formal Declaration of Independence of early July, the text calls on citizens to pledge
not to, “during the said War, directly or indirectly, in any Ways, aid, abet or assist,
any of the Naval or Land Forces of the King of Great-Britain, or any employ’d
by him; or supply them with any Kind of Provisions, Military or Naval Stores....”
The oath further calls on citizens not to communicate any intelligence to British
forces, recruit anyone to the British army or navy, or “take up or bear Arms against
this or either of the United Colonies.” Rather, the colonists pledge to “defend by
Arms, the United American Colonies.” This oath was printed in accordance with
the Massachusetts legislature’s passage of the act of May 1, 1776, severing ties with
Great Britain.
The bottom half of this document is blank, and was meant to be signed in manuscript by those ascribing to the oath. The present copy is unaccomplished. Evans
notes that the copy in the Massachusetts Archives is signed by James Otis, James
Bowdoin, and other well-known Boston area patriots. NAIP and Ford together
locate only five copies. Rare.
EVANS 14840. ESTC W7237. FORD, MASSACHUSETTS BROADSIDES 2030.
BRISTOL B4251. SHIPTON & MOONEY 43064.
$13,500.

Massachusetts Attempts to Control Currency in 1779
71. [Massachusetts]: STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS-BAY. IN COUN-

CIL. JUNE 11, 1779. RESOLVED, THAT THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS BE PRINTED IN HAND-BILLS AND SENT TO THE
SEVERAL MINISTERS OF THE GOSPEL IN THE TOWNS AND
PARISHES WITHIN THIS STATE...[caption title]. [Boston: Edes &

Gill], 1779. Broadside, 18 x 13½ inches, printed in four columns. Some minor
loss. Backed with heavier paper. Very good. Matted.

Proclamation made by the Massachusetts state congress concerning the economic
impact of the Revolutionary War upon the currency, and noting France’s alliance
with the States. By 1779 the colonies were embroiled in a financial crisis. The
Continental dollar was depreciating rapidly, and it was becoming increasingly difficult for the state and national governments to supply the army. The broadside
blames not the dollar but the “artifices of men” for price-gouging and monopolizing
goods. Likewise, the Congress indicates that more money is needed to defray the
cost of the war:

Your governments being now established, and your ability to contend with
your invaders ascertained, we have on the most mature deliberation judged it
indispensably necessary to call upon you for forty five millions of dollars, in
addition to the fifteen millions required by a resolution of Congress of the 2d
of January last, to be paid to the Continental treasury before the 1st day of
January next....

The text continues, announcing the alliance with France and exhorting the people
to repulse their enemies and hold fast to the cause. On March 18, 1780 the Continental Congress passed a law withdrawing the older, inflation-ridden currency. The
law called for each state to collect its share of outdated currency. Massachusetts’
share amounted to over five million pounds.
ESTC locates only five copies, at the American Antiquarian Society, Boston Public
Library, Massachusetts Historical Society, Rosenbach Library, and Yale University.
EVANS 16637. FORD 2191. CUSHING 1073. ESTC W34194.

$6000.

Massachusetts Calls a New State Convention
72. [Massachusetts]: COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS. BY

HIS EXCELLENCY GOVERNOR JOHN BROOKS, GOVERNOR
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS. A PROCLAMATION. WHEREAS BY AN ACT OF THE LEGISLATURE
OF THIS COMMONWEALTH,
PASSED ON THE SIXTEENTH
DAY OF JUNE LAST, ENTITLED “AN ACT RELAT ING
TO THE CALLING OF A CONVENTION”...[caption title]. Boston. September 12, 1820. Broadside,
15 x 9½ inches. Docketed on verso in
contemporary manuscript. Old folds.
Short closed tear in left margin along
one fold, not affecting text. Contemporary autograph inscription in lower
margin: “Copy attest Alden Bradford
Sec[retary] of the Common[wealth].”
Very good.

Broadside proclamation announcing the
results of a statewide vote to decide whether or not to call for delegates to change
the state constitution. This was the second state constitutional convention, after
the first of 1780, which resulted in nine
amendments to the foundational document.

Maine had been granted statehood in March 1820, a few months prior, separating
it from Massachusetts. Having voted in town meetings across the state, the people
of Massachusetts voted 11,756 to 6,593 in favor of amending the constitution. The
governor therefore called upon all qualified citizens to assemble “on the third Monday
of October next...[to] elect one or more Delegates...to meet Delegates from other
Towns, in Convention at the State House, in Boston, on the third Wednesday of
November next, to take into consideration the propriety and expediency of making
any (and if any what) alterations or amendments in the present Constitution of
Government of the Commonwealth....”
$1250.

Raising Massachusetts Troops, 1776
73. [Massachusetts Militia]: IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

SEPTEMBER 17th, 1776. WHEREAS DOUBTS MAY ARISE IN
THE MINDS OF SOME OF THE GOOD PEOPLE OF THIS

STATE...[first lines of text]. [ Watertown, Ma.: Benjamin Edes, 1776].
Broadside, 11 x 7 inches. Old fold lines. Minor soiling and toning. Very good.
In a red half morocco and cloth clamshell box, spine gilt.
A Revolutionary broadside posting the period of service fixed for Massachusetts
militiamen. The copy at the American Antiquarian Society is printed on half a
sheet, with a similar broadside (intended to be separated). The text reads:
Whereas doubts may arise in the minds of some of the good people of this
state, who are willing to go out at this important juncture against our unnatural
enemies, agreeable to the resolve of this Court passed the 12th instant, about
what time they shall be held in that service: Therefore for removing any difficulties of that nature, – It is resolved, That all those persons who shall march
out on the exigence, shall be recalled within the space of two months from
this date, at the furthest, and as much sooner as the service may admit of....

It goes on to empower officers to collect fines for sending another person to fight
in one’s stead, and allows officers to muster the militia “when and so often as they
may respectively find it necessary, in order for the obtaining the Quota designed....”
NAIP locates six copies. A nice piece of Revolutionary Americana.
EVANS 14867. BRISTOL B4268. SHIPTON & MOONEY 43087. FORD 1998.
CUSHING, MASSACHUSETTS LAWS 950. ESTC W27212.
$4250.

Unrecorded
74. [Mauritius Imprint]: LE PRÉFET

APOSTOLIQUE, AUX COLONS
DE L’ISLE DE FRANCE [caption title]. Isle de France: Imprimerie Royale, 1788. Broadsheet, 12¾ x
8 inches. Moderate wear and soiling;
small hole in center of sheet, affecting
a few letters of text. Good.

Early and unrecorded imprint from the
colonial press at the French colony of Mauritius, also known as the Ile de France. The
text contains the articles for establishing a
Bureau de Charité for the island.
The Dutch were the first Europeans
to become interested in the island, taking possession in 1598. After exploiting
the island’s dense forests for a century and
introducing the cultivation of sugar cane
and cotton, in 1710 the Dutch abandoned
the colony. The French soon claimed it

as “Ile de France,” and the island remained under the control of the French East
India Company until 1767. During the long war between France and England at
the beginning of the 19th century, Mauritius proved to be an important strategic
naval base. The British took charge of the island in 1810, and the Treaty of Paris
confirmed official British possession in 1814. It remained an important sugar
producing colony, and in the 20th century agricultural production was expanded
to include tea, rice, and other produce.
Printing began on Mauritius in 1768. During the French period, until 1810,
only about 400 imprints were produced, mostly in the form of official documents
and newspapers, though there are also almanacs and a few other items. All are
quite rare. No copies are located in OCLC, and not recorded by Toussaint in his
bibliography of Mauritius imprints.
$3500.

Seaman’s Papers, as Regulated by Congress
75. [Merchant Marine]: CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES. AT

THE SECOND SESSION, BEGUN AND HELD AT THE CITY
OF NEW-YORK, ON MONDAY THE 4th OF JANUARY, 1790. AN
ACT FOR THE GOVERNMENT AND REGULATION OF SEAMEN IN THE MERCHANTS’ SERVICE...[recto caption title]. IT
IS AGREED, BETWEEN THE MASTER, SEAMEN AND MARINERS OF THE [blank, completed: “Schooner Theada of Boston Abner
Derby”] MASTER, NOW BOUND FROM THE PORT OF [blank,
completed: “Boston for Baltimore and back to Boston”]: THAT IN
CONSIDERATION OF THE MONTHLY OR OTHER WAGES,
AGAINST EACH RESPECTIVE SEAMAN AND MARINER’S
NAME HEREUNDER SET, THEY SEVERALLY SHALL AND
WILL PERFORM THE ABOVE MENTIONED VOYAGE...[verso
caption title]. [Boston]: S. Hall [imprint from colophon], [ca. 1795, form
completed and signed 1798]. Broadsheet, 17 x 12¼ inches. Recto printed in
three columns; blank form on verso completed in contemporary manuscript.
One vertical and one horizontal fold. Light foxing, some discoloration along
folds. Very good. Untrimmed. Floated between two panes of glass in a 21 x
15½-inch wood frame.

A very rare Massachusetts variant of a merchant marine-related broadsheet, printing
the 1790 act regulating merchant seamen on the recto and a blank form of agreement
between a ship’s master and seamen on the verso. The “Act for the Government
and Regulation of Seamen in the Merchants’ Service...” of 1790 was an early federal
law requiring strict contracts to be signed and followed by a ship’s master and his
crew for interstate voyages. Between about 1795 and 1800, the law was printed
with a blank agreement form on the verso in several American port cities. These
broadsheets are all quite rare, with only one recorded copy of the present example,

which is held by the American Antiquarian Society. The form in the present copy
is filled out for the Schooner Theada, bound from Boston to Baltimore and back in
1798, and includes signatures and wage agreements for the master, his mate, four
hands, a cook, and a boy.
EVANS 23849. ESTC W15168.

$2500.

The Conquest of Monterrey
76. [Mexican-American War]: CUARTEL GENERAL...EJERCITO
DE OCCUPATION.... Monterey. October 17, 1846. Broadside, 12¼ x
8½ inches. Old fold lines. Minor wear. Near fine. In a cloth clamshell case.

American forces, under the overall command of Gen. Zachary Taylor, fought for
control of the important city of Monterrey, Mexico during September 22-28,
1846 in one of the most important battles
of the Mexican-American War. The
Mexican forces under Gen. Ampudia,
trapped in the city plaza and bombarded
with artillery, decided to negotiate, and
Taylor agreed to a controversial armistice,
lasting eight weeks. The occupation of
the city was disrupted by the behavior
of the American troops, especially the
Texans, who were as a result sent back
north. On October 5 a Mexican lancer
was shot by an American soldier – without provocation – while riding through
the streets. Taylor was forced to ask for
instructions on how to try the man, only
to find that no American laws applied,
and that he could only discharge the man
and send him home. With the present decree the U.S. Army tried to establish some
legal principles for ruling the city in this period. All rights enjoyed by citizens
under Mexican law are to be retained, including commercial laws for dealing with
foreign merchants, excepting supplies purchased for the use of the army; additionally, no payments can benefit the government of Mexico, and every supplier of the
$1500.
army must be registered.

Early Broadside of the Mexican Inquisition, 1602
77. [Mexican Imprint]: CONSTITUCION DE NUESTRO SANTIS-

SIMO SEÑOR CLEMENTE POR LA DIVINA PROVIDENCIA
PAPA OCTAVO...[caption title]. Mexico: Henrico Martinez, [1602].
Broadside, 17 x 12¼ inches. Old fold lines. Reinforced with silk along central
horizontal fold. Two spots of minor loss along central vertical fold, minutely
affecting text. Some minor discoloration. Very good.

An early Mexican broadside proclaiming the power of the Spanish Inquisition in
the New World. The Inquisition had formally begun in New Spain in 1569, when
Philip II established tribunals of the Holy Office at Mexico and Lima. It was
specifically charged with vigilance against Moors, Jews, and New Christians. The
great privileges it exercised and the dread with which Spaniards generally regarded
the charge of heresy made the Inquisition an effective check on dangerous thoughts,
be they religious, political, or philosophical. The Inquisition largely relied on

denunciations by informers and employed torture to secure confessions. The local natives were originally subject to the jurisdiction of Inquisitors, but were later
exempted because, as recent converts of supposedly limited mental capacity, they
were not fully responsible for their deviations from the faith. The first execution
in the New World took place in 1574, and the tenth in 1596. Many of the victims
of the Holy Office were amongst the Portuguese settlers who were persecuted for
political rather than religious reasons.
The present broadside reads, in translation:

Constitution of our most blessed Lord Clement by the Divine Providence
Pope the Eighth against those who, not having been promoted to the sacred
order of Priesthood, boldly take the authority of the Priests, dare to pretend to
celebrate the Mass, and administer to the faithful the Sacrament of Penance....
Although at other times Pope Paul, our predecessor of happy memory, in order
to refrain and repress the evil and sacrilegious temerity of some men, who not
having been ordained priests, take daringly the priestly powers and presume
the authority to celebrate the Mass and administration of the Sacrament of
Penance; having determined that such delinquents should be delivered to the
Judges of the Holy Inquisition, to the Curia and secular body so that due
punishment would be administered to them; and after Pope Sixth the fifth of
venerable memory, also our predecessor, had ordered that the so-mentioned
decree be renewed and be kept and followed with all care; but the audacity of
these men has gone so far that giving the pretext of ignorance of these decrees,
the penalties, as has been stated, should be imposed against the transgressors
who think they are not subject to them, and who pretend to liberate and exonerate themselves from them.
For this reason we consider these persons to be lost and evil men, who not
having been promoted to the Holy Order of Priesthood, dare to usurp the right
to the celebration of the Mass; these men not only perform external acts of
idolatry, in regard to exterior and visible signs of piety and religion, but inasmuch
as it concerns them, they deceive the faithful Christians (who accept them as
truly ordained and believe that they consecrate legitimately), and because of
the faithful’s ignorance they fall into the crime of idolatry, proposing them only
the material bread and wine so that they adore it as the true body and blood of
Our Lord Jesus Christ; and that the same hearing the Sacramental Confession
not only do not appreciate the dignity of the holy Sacrament of Penance, but
also deceive the faithful, perversely taking the priestly role and the authority
of absolving the sins with great danger, and causing the scandal of many.
For this reason, so that the ones who commit these very serious heinous deeds
be punished with due penalty, in the proper manner and with our scientific
certainty and mature deliberation, and with the fullness of the Apostolic power,
in accordance with the conscience of the Judges of the Holy Inquisition, and so
that from now on no one can doubt the penalty that has to be imposed on those
such delinquents, following the steps of our predecessors, for this constitution
of perpetual value, we determine and establish that anyone, who without being
promoted to the Sacred Order of Priesthood, would find that he who has dared
to celebrate Mass or to hear Sacramental Confession, be separated from the
Ecclesiastic body by the judges of the Holy Inquisition, or by the seculars, as
not deserving of the mercy of the Church; and being solemnly demoted, from
the Ecclesiastic Orders, if he had achieved some, is later to be turned over to
the Curia and secular body, in order to be punished by the secular judges with
the due penalties....

The proclamation is certified in manuscript at the bottom: “By order of the Sacred
Office of the Inquisition of New Spain and its Provinces.” This region encompassed Spanish Florida as well as Mexico. The history of the first half of the 16th
century in Florida was marked by conflicts and various unsuccessful settlements by
the Spanish, French, and English, who were all vying for possession of the peninsula. In 1656 a colony of Protestant Huguenots established on the St. Johns River
was wiped out by Spaniards, who boasted of slaughtering the French, not for their
nationality, but for their religion. This Spanish expedition founded St. Augustine,
near the site of the annihilated French settlement.
MEDINA, MEXICO 205.

$12,500.

Calling for Mexican Unity and Resolve
in the Aftermath of Texan Independence
78. [Mexico]: [Texas]: Mozo, José Antonio: EL GOBERNADOR DEL

DEPARTAMENTO DE PUEBLA, A SUS HABITANTES. CONCIUDADANOS: COLOCADO POR EL SUPREMO GOBIERNO

AL FRENTE DE VUESTROS NEGOCIOS, HOY HE TOMADO
POSESION DEL CARGO DE GOBERNADOR, PRESTANDO EL
DEBIDO JURAMENTO ANTE LA JUNTA DEPARTAMENTAL...
[caption title and beginning of text]. Puebla, Mx.: Imprenta del Gobierno,
July 23, 1836. Letterpress broadside, approximately 16¾ x 12 inches. Printed
in Spanish in two columns. Old folds, short closed tear in bottom margin.
Small portion of left margin clipped to allow for folding into a binding, a few
small stab-holes. Near fine.

An exceedingly rare, perhaps unique, Mexican broadside calling for Mexican
unity in the face of losing the Texas Revolution. This proclamation was issued by
Pueblan governor José Antonio Mozo just four months after the Fall of the Alamo
and three months after the disastrous Mexican defeat at the Battle of San Jacinto.
Here, Mozo reminds the Mexican people of their solidarity in the throwing off of
Spanish colonial rule in 1821, and calling for a renewed effort against the rebels of
Texas. A rough translation of the document reads, in part:
Things have not gone smoothly since we Mexicans won our independence in
1821, mostly because of political infighting....We put aside our differences until
the Spanish invaders were expelled. This is what we should have expected
when the rebels from Texas took over one of our most fertile states. At first,
while our Army was beating the rebel colonists, everyone was doing their duty.
However, the moment General Santa Anna was taken prisoner, rebel agents
cropped up inside the country, and even among its own children....They have
already suffered the punishment they deserve, and the same fate must wait for
those who imitate their example. No, there must not be many who, after the
terrible lesson they received, dare to support their perfidious handling; but independence is always in danger, as long as we did not reconquer the Department
of Texas, and those who make war there, have continued to use themselves, to
disturb the inner tranquility, the evil of some and the simplicity of others. The
Government will mobilize all its resources against the rebels, but the Government needs the cooperation of the inhabitants of the republic. Give it to us,
for the part that touches you: forget old resentments: let us remember that we
are Mexican; and recovering this name all its magic and its prestige, serve to
unite the wills and so that the nation becomes as respectable today, as it was
in 1821, and while its children were not divided into sides.

Though the Treaties of Velasco – one public document and one secret treaty – were
signed on May 14, 1836 and essentially gave birth to the Republic of Texas, the
question of Texas independence in the eyes of most Mexican officials was not remotely settled. The government of Mexico refused to recognize the public treaty,
claiming that Santa Anna was not authorized to agree to its terms; in fact, Santa
Anna did not have the power to sign such a treaty under the Mexican Constitution.
Further, Santa Anna claimed that he signed the treaty under coercion, as a prisoner,
and therefore the treaties were null.

Despite these claims by Mexican authorities, their generals continued to pull
back the demoralized Mexican Army through mid-June of 1836, when the last
of the defeated Mexican troops arrived in Matomoros. Almost immediately, as
evidenced from the present broadside, Mexican officials called for a renewed effort to reclaim Texas. In the end, though, Mexico’s government and military were
simply too weak to attempt any further incursions into the new republic. A decade
of more-of-the-same political infighting mentioned here drew focus away from
recapturing Texas, and soon Mexico found itself with a new enemy – the United
States. It was only after losing the Mexican-American War that Mexico officially
recognized both the independence of Texas and its annexation by the United States
in the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo.
An early example of the renewed call for further Mexican action against the
rebels of the Texas Revolution. Not in Streeter Texas, OCLC, or any reference
known to us.
$3500.

Done with the Texans, Now Threatened by the French
79. [Mexico]: A LA MAGNANIMA NACION MEXICANA. [Arizpe,
Sonora: Imprenta del Gobierno del Estado, 1838]. Broadsheet, 12 x 8½ inches.
Minute wear to edges. Near fine.

An important Mexican political broadsheet and an early Sonora imprint.
Of particular note is the juxtaposition
of Santa Anna’s return from Washington following his capture by Sam
Houston with the events of Tacubaya
that began the so-called “Pastry War.”
Tacubaya, a small section of Mexico
City, was home to a French pastry chef
who complained to French authorities that some Mexican officers had
damaged his shop. Other foreign nationals soon issued similar complaints,
prompting the French government to
send its fleet to Veracruz in the wake
of Mexico’s failure to provide redress.
The year-long conflict became known
as the “Pastry War,” and Santa Anna
led the Mexican counter-effort. He
re-established himself as a national
hero through his bravery, even losing
a leg in the process. The document

reflects the mildly insurgent tone of the newly appointed Sonorese governor, Gen.
Jose Urrea, and expresses Sonora’s increasing hesitancy to follow the imperialist
tendencies of the federal government. At this point Arizona was part of Sonora.
Quite rare. OCLC locates only two copies.
OCLC 23032403.

$1750.

Minstrelsy Yes, But California in Name Only
80. [Minstrel Show]: M.T. SKIFF’S CALIFORNIA MINSTRELS!...
PROGRAMME FOR THIS EVE’NG [caption title]. [N.p. N.d., ca.
1881]. Broadside, 9½ x 3½ inches. Minor toning, old folds, top right corner chipped. Very
good.

An intriguing broadside program for a black-face
minstrel performance by M.T. Skiff ’s “California”
Minstrels, a short-lived outgrowth of Skiff ’s earlier
efforts at a touring minstrel show. M.T. Skiff had
managed minstrel companies since first forming
the Skiff Minstrels in Philadelphia, and shortly
thereafter the Skiff and Gaylord Minstrels with
Low Gaylord in the early 1860s. Skiff ’s California Minstrels only performed for two years, from
1881 to 1882, and were California in name only.
Their show included “Grand Parlor Entertainment” which included songs such as “Negro Camp
Meeting Refrain” sung by the famous Wally Gibbs
(described on the broadside as “the rising young
Ethiopian Comedian,” but in Monarchs of Minstrelsy as “a well-known black-face comedian”).
The show also featured The California Quartette
(one of whom, J. Henry Murphy, was from Connecticut), The 3 O’Clock Train (described on the
broadside as “The Great Ethiopian Act”), a Grand
Broad-Sword Combat Clog, and other songs and
skits. Exceedingly rare, with only two copies in
OCLC, at the Harry Ransom Center and the
American Antiquarian Society.
Edward L eRoy Rice, Monarchs of Minstrelsy,
from “Daddy” Rice to Date (New York: Kenny Publishing Company, [1911]), p.96. OCLC 9847079,
950924179.
$600.

Broadside Advertising a Massive Mississippi Panorama
81. [Mississippi Valley]: [Egan, I.J.]: MONUMENTAL GRANDEUR OF

THE MISSISSIPPI VALLEY! NOW EXHIBITING FOR A SHORT
TIME ONLY, WITH SCIENTIFIC LECTURES ON AMERICAN
ÆRCHIOLOGY [caption title]. Newark, N.J. [ca. 1850]. Broadside, 20¾ x
8 inches. Minor chipping at corners, mild edge wear and wrinkling, old center
horizontal crease. Some staining, mostly marginal. Good plus.

An attractive broadside publicizing a lecture by
amateur archaeologist Montroville W. Dickeson on the “antiquities & customs of the unhistoried Indian tribes,” based on his having
“spent twelve years of his life opening Indian
mounds,” and the exhibition of a massive panorama painted by John J. Egan, commissioned
by Dickeson, depicting twenty-five different
fanciful historical and cultural scenes in the
setting of the Mississippi Valley. According to
the advertisement, “This gorgeous panorama,
with all the aboriginal monuments of a large
extent of country, once roamed by the Red
Man...covers over 15,000 feet of canvass! It
has been pronounced by our Celebrated Artists
to be the most finished and magnificent picture
ever presented to the public.”
The “Monumental Grandeur” panorama is
the only one of six original Mississippi Valley
panoramas that still survives today (it is located
at the Saint Louis Museum). This broadside
advertises the original use for which Dickeson
commissioned the work around 1850, as an accompaniment to his lectures on the history of
the valley and the archaeology and culture of
resident Native Americans. Egan’s paintings
were not displayed in the round, but rather
they were woven together and placed on rollers so each individual scene could be cranked
into place in order to illustrate Dickeson’s talk.
The connected images created a work that is
approximately 387 feet in length.
A splendid broadside, promoting a great
artistic feat from the mid-19th century. Very rare, with only six copies located in
$2000.
OCLC.

Monroe’s State of the Union,
a Year After the Monroe Doctrine
82. Monroe, James: PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE. NATIONAL INTELLIGENCER——EXTRA. Washington. December 7, 1824. Broadside, 23½
x 19 inches. Folded horizontally, with several old vertical folds. Slight wear and
a few separations along folds; one chip at head, not affecting text. A couple
patches of light staining. Very good .

The rare first printing of James Monroe’s final State of the Union address, the year
after his famous delivery of the Monroe Doctrine. In his remarks Monroe calls
for the final and permanent removal of Native Americans to the West, believing
conflicts with the southern Indians to be unavoidable, and therefore their destruc-

tion inevitable without the enforcement of such a policy. “In their present state it
is impossible to incorporate them in such masses, into any form whatever, into our
system.” He also restates the importance of the tenets of the Monroe Doctrine,
while attempting to make clear his desire for “peaceful relations” with the European
powers.
Not in American Imprints, and with copies recorded by OCLC only at the British
Library, New-York Historical Society, and New Jersey Historical Society. $5000.

The Mormons Weather the Civil War
83. [Mormons]: CIRCULAR. TO THE CITIZENS OF UTAH: THE

MANNER IN WHICH WE CAME TO THESE VALLEYS, BRINGING WHAT SEEDS...AND PROVISIONS WE COULD FOR OUR
SUBSISTENCE UNTIL WE SHOULD BE BLESSED WITH A

HARVEST.... [Salt Lake City. 1864]. Broadside, 12¾ x 7½ inches. Manuscript notation in ink at bottom: “GSL City July 5, 1864.” Stub of original
blank continuation leaf for subscribers still affixed at bottom. Very good. In
a modern cloth folder, leather label.
First edition, first issue, with the place and date in manuscript. This was originally
issued with a blank continuation leaf intended for circulation to subscribers. The
Yale copy has the stub (visible in the facsimile Yale issued in 1985), as do all other
copies known to us.
An attempt to guard the Mormon community against the ravages of a free market
economy likely to produce severe fluctuations in demand and money supply as a
result of gold discoveries and intensified western migration. According to the text
accompanying the Yale facsimile edition:
The broadside printed here was probably stimulated by mineral discoveries in
Montana in 1864. In its simultaneous calls for Mormons to accept only gold
when trading with miners and to preserve sufficient stores of grain for their
neighbors’ needs as well as their own, the proclamation reveals the mixture of
shrewd business sense and social idealism characteristic of the early Mormons....
Chief among their policies was the development of an insular, self-sufficient
economy which would protect the well-being of the Mormon community from
the distractions of materialistic national markets.

The convention, attended by “one delegate from each precinct of our grain raising
regions” was to be held “in the Tabernacle in Great Salt Lake City, on the second
Monday in August next.” As an additional measure taken to maintain a price level
consistent with the needs of the community, the covenant concludes with a vow
“that we will mutually sustain each other...by those who are able...buying at the
aforementioned price from those who may not be able to hold on against lower
offers.” Similarly, the circular stipulates: “previous to selling any grain, we will
reserve at least a year’s supply for ourselves.”
Rare, with only five copies located in OCLC, at Yale, BYU, Princeton, University
of Utah, and Utah State. There are also copies at the Bancroft Library and the
DeGolyer Library at Southern Methodist University. Not in Eberstadt or Scallawagiana. We are aware of only one trade sale, from a Michael Heaston catalogue
in 1988 for $850. Accompanied by the Yale University facsimile edition, published
for the Friends of the Yale Collection of Western Americana, Christmas 1985.
FLAKE 2374a. OCLC 6590739.

$4750.

Arguing for Women’s Suffrage
84. [National American Woman Suffrage Association]: [FitzGerald, Susan
Walker]: WOMEN IN THE HOME. New York City: National American
Woman Suffrage Association, [ca. 1908]. Broadside, approximately 10 x 7
inches. Noticeably tanned, minor edge wear, a few short repaired tears. Very
good. Backed on linen.

A rare handbill version of an important women’s rights pamphlet written by Susan
Walker FitzGerald and published by the National American Woman Suffrage Association in the first decade of the 20th century. The National American Woman
Suffrage Association (NAWSA) was created in 1890 as an advocate for women’s
rights. Elizabeth Cady Stanton and Susan B. Anthony were the first and second
presidents, respectively, of the organization. Anthony served as president from
1892 until her retirement in 1900. From the 1890s until 1920, NAWSA increasingly focused on women’s suffrage as their main, and eventually their single, issue.
Susan Walker FitzGerald was an important figure in early 20th-century women’s
suffrage in Massachusetts. She was a writer, speaker, and energetic campaigner
for women’s rights, serving in executive positions for the Boston Equal Suffrage
Association for Good Government and the Massachusetts Woman Suffrage Association. From 1911 to 1915, Walker FitzGerald served as the recording secretary
for NAWSA. In 1908 she published a short pamphlet titled Women in the Home
for NAWSA’s Political Equality Series. The present handbill is a broadside version
of her pamphlet.
Walker FitzGerald provides a passionate and perfectly reasoned argument for
women’s enfranchisement. Her text focuses on the notion that women are held

responsible for all that goes right or wrong in the home – mostly wrong. Women
can provide a safe, healthy, and wholesome home, Walker FitzGerald argues, but
ultimately the well-being of a home and its residents are out of women’s hands.
Her text speaks for itself and reads, in part:
She can open her windows to give her children the air that we are told is so
necessary, but if the air is laden with infection, with tuberculosis and other
contagious diseases, she cannot protect her children from this danger. She can
send her children out for air and exercise, but if the conditions that surround
them on the streets are immoral and degrading, she cannot protect them from
these dangers. Alone, she cannot make these things right. Who or what can?
The city can do it – the city government that is elected by the people to take
care of the interests of the people. And who decides what the city government
shall do? firSt, the officials of that government; and, Second, those who elect
them. Do the women elect them? no, the men do. So it is the men and not
the women who are really responsible...for the conditions under which the
children live, but we hold woMen responsible for the results of those conditions. If we hold women responsible for the results, must we not, in simple
justice, let them have something to say as to what these conditions shall be?
There is one simple way of doing this. Give them the same means that men
have. let theM vote.

Institutional holdings for this broadside version of Walker FitzGerald’s text are
unclear, but OCLC seems to report fewer than five, and it seems to be much less
common than the pamphlet printing. The Printed Ephemera Collection at the Library of Congress holds a similar example of the broadside printing, also published
by NAWSA, but with a slightly different layout.
The rare broadside printing of an important suffragist’s passionate argument
for the rights of women to vote.
$1000.

Punishing the Loyalists in Revolutionary New Hampshire
85. [New Hampshire]: STATE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE. IN THE

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, NOVEMBER 10th, 1779...
THE COMMITTEE ON THE PETITION OF THE SELECTMEN OF HOLLES...A GENERAL ORDER ISSUE TO ALL THE
CONSTABLES IN THE STATE, DIRECTING THEM NOT TO
MAKE SALE OF ANY LANDS BELONGING TO PERSONS
WHO HAVE ABSENTED THEMSELVES FROM THIS, OR
ANY OTHER OF THE UNITED-STATES, AND GONE OVER
TO OUR ENEMIES.... [Exeter?, N.H. 1779]. Broadside, approximately
12 x 7 inches. Small marginal chips and tears, not affecting text. Light stains
and minor foxing. Early numerical ink inscription in lower margin. Good. Untrimmed.

Early Revolutionary War broadside from New Hampshire, signed in print by John
Langdon, E. Thomson, and M. Weare. In addition to prohibiting the sale of lands
belonging to loyalists, this act of the New Hampshire House of Representatives
allows for taxes to be levied against the absented landowners. “A new twist on taxation without representation!” – Swann. Not recorded in Evans, Bristol, or Shipton
$2750.
& Mooney. OCLC locates two copies.

New Hampshire Calls for a Constitutional Convention
86. [New Hampshire]: STATE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE. IN THE

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, APRIL 5th, 1781. WHEREAS
THE PRESENT SITUATION OF AFFAIRS IN THIS STATE
MAKES IT NECESSARY THAT A FULL AND FREE REPRESENTATION OF THE INHABITANTS THEREOF SHOULD MEET
IN CONVENTION FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF FORMING

AND LAYING A PERMANENT PLAN OR SYSTEM OF GOVERNMENT.... [Exeter. 1781]. Broadside, 12½ x 7½ inches. Some creasing.
Small hole, with loss to two words. Very minor foxing. Contemporary ink
inscription on verso: “March & April 1781 No. 2.” Overall very good.

New Hampshire broadside announcing an important constitutional convention. In
January 1776, New Hampshire became the first of the thirteen colonies to adopt
a constitution and create an independent commonwealth government. The 1776
constitution, however, had not been submitted to the people, and it severely limited the ability of most New Hampshire citizens to participate in the selection of
their representatives. The present broadside, implicitly noting this problem, calls
for the different towns and districts of the state to choose delegates to convene for
the drafting of a new constitution. Numerous conflicts and amendments caused
the convention to last for over two years, and the constitution was rejected by the
people of the state four times before it was finally approved and put into effect in
June 1784. The constitution itself greatly expanded manhood suffrage in the state,
included an extensive bill of rights, and is notable as one of the earliest documents

establishing the republican form of government adopted by the Framers in Philadelphia in 1787. NAIP records three copies.
EVANS 17250. WHITTEMORE 303.

$7500.

Sending Representatives to the New Federal Congress
87. [New Hampshire]: STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE [sic]. IN THE

YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
AND NINETY. AN ACT DIRECTING THE MODE OF CHOOSING REPRESENTATIVES TO THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITEDSTATES [sic]. [Exeter?, N.H. 1790]. Broadside, approximately 14 x 10
inches, with attached strip, 1¾ x 10 inches. Light early stains and a few small
holes, with slight loss to one word. Contemporary ink inscription in bottom
margin; additional contemporary date and signatures on attached strip. Contemporary ink inscriptions on verso of main leaf (reading “Wolfsborough”)
and attached strip. Very good.

New Hampshire broadside detailing the election procedures for the representatives
to the Second Congress, with the term for the newly elected officials to commence
in March 1791 for a two-year period. The inscription in the lower margin reads:
“Pursuant to the above Act, the Inhabitants of Wolfborough are hereby Notified
to meet at the Dwelling house of Benjn. Wiggins in sd. Town on the Last Monday
of this Inst. Augst. at Three O Clock in the afternoon for the purposes of therein
Mentioned. Also to transact any other Business that may then and there be thought
Necessary.”
The document is signed in the attached strip: “Wolfborough 12th, Augst., 1790
Richd. [?] [and] Jacob Haines Select Men.” The verso of the strip reads: “An Act
for to Choose Representatives also a Warrant for Town Meeting for the Choice of
Representatives.” A total of four copies are recorded by OCLC and NAIP.
EVANS 22704.

$2750.

Protecting the Santa Fe Trade
88. [New Mexico]: [Lopez de Santa Anna, Antonio]: MINISTERIO

DE GUERRA Y MARINA. SECCION CENTRAL. MESA 1.A EL
EXMO SR. PRESIDENTE INTERINO DE LA REPÚBLICA SE

HA SERVIDO DIRIGIRME EL DECRETO QUE SIGUE...[caption
title]. [Mexico. April 22, 1839]. Broadside, 12 x 8 inches. Faint fold lines.
Quite clean. Very good.

“Establishes the Department of New Mexico as separate ‘Commendancia General,’
it being particularly liable to Indian incursion and depredation” – Eberstadt. An
important decree for the protection of the lucrative Santa Fe and Taos trade, issued
while Santa Anna was serving as acting president of Mexico. Quite rare. Not in
OCLC.
EBERSTADT 163:406. Handbook of Texas 5, pp.881-82.

$1250.

Superb Photograph and Hotel Advertisement
89. [New York State]: STANWIX HALL! ROME, N.Y. W.B. SINK,
PROPRIETOR [caption title]. New York: Dopp & Nolan, [n.d., ca. 1865].
Photograph, 11¼ x 16¼ inches, mounted on printed card stock, 16 x 19¾
inches. The image and card stock have equal, light tanning, otherwise the
photograph is clean and unblemished. Minor chipping and staining to mount.
Very good. Archival matting, and protected with mylar sheet.

A large and impressive photograph of the Stanwix Hall Hotel, dating to around
the end of the Civil War. The photograph shows the large, four-story hotel from
an elevated height, across the corner of the building, showing the full length of
two sides of the building. Men with top hats and women with parasols are shown

on two balconies and in the open windows. Three horse-drawn carriages and a
buckboard are also shown. Several other people stand in the doorway, and one man
leans against a large gas lamp. Two businesses are visible on the ground floor, one
owned by “T. Flanagan,” and the other a “Wholesale Liquor Store” which also sells
tobacco and cigars. A sign for a wood coal yard is also visible in the foreground.
The mount has dramatic large-type shaded print advertising the hotel.
W.B. Sink moved to Rome, New York in 1865 and bought the Stanwix Hall
Hotel and the adjacent Mansion House Hotel. He also opened the “Sink Opera
House.” This poster advertising the Stanwix was likely taken shortly after Sink
bought the hotel, serving as a compelling advertisement for one of Rome’s grandest buildings. An evocative promotional piece, offering much information about
American economics, architecture, and culture at the close of the Civil War.
$1650.

Amazing Poster for Bill Pickett, Bull-Dogger
90. [Norman, Richard E.]: [ORIGINAL STONE-LITHOGRAPHED

THREE-SHEET POSTER FOR THE BILL PICKETT WESTERN,
T he B ull -D ogger ]. Jacksonville, Fl.: Norman Film Mfg. Co., [1921].
Stone-lithographed three-sheet poster, 77 x 40¾ inches. Old folds. Tears
(mostly along folds and in the black background) expertly repaired. Backed
on linen. In very good condition. See the rear cover of this catalogue for a

color illustration.
A large, striking three-sheet stone-lithographed poster advertising the Norman Film
Studios production of The Bull-Dogger, a western starring famed black cowboy Bill
Pickett and an all-black cast. The center of the poster is dominated by a nearly
full-length image of Pickett standing before a bar in a saloon, facing the viewer
sideways and with his six-gun drawn. His image is flanked by portraits of the
film’s other two stars, Anita Bush and comedian Bennie Turpin, whose name and
cross-eyed visage was undoubtedly meant to invoke the popular white comedian,
Ben Turpin. The lower half of the poster features an oval illustration of Pickett
performing a feat for which he was famous: wrestling a bull to the ground by its
horns (i.e. “bull-dogging”). The text promises “death defying feats of courage and
skill! Thrills! Laughs Too!” Pickett is promoted on the poster as the “world’s
colored champion.” The poster was created by the Ritchey Lithographic Corporation of New York.
Norman Studios, founded in Jacksonville, Florida by the white producer and
director, Richard E. Norman, was one of the most prominent studios making socalled “race films” during the 1920s. Melodramas, westerns, and action-adventure
films were all produced by the studio. The Bull-Dogger was their most famous
western, and its star, Bill Pickett, was renowned as a cowboy before he even stepped
before the cameras. Born in Travis County, Texas in 1870 of an ex-slave father,
Pickett worked as a cowboy from an early age, gaining notoriety for developing

a method of bull-dogging that involved him wrestling a bull to the ground by its
horns – an act featured in the film and on the poster. He later joined the travelling 101 Wild West Show, and appeared in a second western for Norman Studios
called The Crimson Skull, in 1922.
A great, large poster for a western “race film.”
$6500.

Protesting Taxes on Paper
91. [Paper]: CONSIDERATIONS RELATING TO THE INTENDED

DUTIES ON PAPER, HUMBLY SUBMITTED TO THE HONOURABLE HOUSE OF COMMONS [caption title]. [London. 1714].
Broadsheet, 11½ x 7¾ inches, with printed docket title on verso. Ornamental

initial. Dbd. Early folds and early stab holes in left margin. Trimmed close,
with slight loss to the first line of caption title and docket title. Minor foxing.
Overall very good.

The most enlarged of three editions of this title recorded by Hanson, who assigns
all three a date of 1712. While Parliament did introduce certain paper taxes that
year (to which this document appears to refer), this petition also refers to the “late”
wars, which indicates it was actually published following the Treaty of Utrecht in
1713. Its discovery within a large bound collection of similar documents, nearly
all of which may be dated conclusively to 1714 or 1715, and its reference to a
“High Duty Impos’d Two Years Since upon Stock in Hand,” strongly suggest a
1714 printing date.
The petition protests new paper taxes, charging that the already existing “Excessive Tax upon Paper, hath already much hindred the Printing of Learned and
Useful Books in England” and that any additional duties would ruin the domestic
paper industry and book trade. With good information on specific kinds of paper,
measurements, and duties. The document is among the earliest examples of commercial lobbying literature, which first began proliferating during the major changes
in British government in the mid-1710s.
HANSON 1702.

$1100.

Political Mudslinging
92. [Pennsylvania]: TO THE VOTERS OF SCHUYLKILL COUNTY.
[N.p., but possibly Pottsville, Pa. ca. 1845]. Broadside, 24 x 18 inches. Light
fold lines, minor edge wear. Very good.

A scarce campaign broadside in the greatest mudslinging tradition, defending the
Democratic party of Schuylkill County against charges of internal corruption by
assaulting members of the opposing Peoples’ Party with similar charges. Good evidence of political wrangling at the height of Schuylkill County’s anthracite mining
days, with fine large display type. Rare. Not in OCLC.
$750.

Illustrated Business Directory
93. [Philadelphia]: Baxter, D.W.C.: BAXTER’S PANORAMIC BUSINESS DIRECTORY OF PHILADELPHIA FOR 1859. Philadelphia:
D.W.C. Baxter & Co., [1858]. Broadside, 13½ x 21 inches. Colored lithographic headpiece. Faint fold line through center. Very good. Under glassine
and matted, 16½ x 24 inches.

A most unusual broadside business directory. The lithographic headpiece shows
a profile of Chestnut Street between 7th and 8th streets, with the signs of various
businesses clearly marked. Eight of these businesses have advertisements listed
below the illustration, two of which are for Baxter’s. Includes an ad for the prolific

publishing and bookselling firm of Charles DeSilver. A nice Philadelphia item.
Quite scarce. Only one copy in OCLC, at Yale. Not in Spear.
OCLC 84041112.

$950.

Illustrated Fire Insurance Policy
94. [Phoenix Assurance Company of London]: NEW-YORK...THIS

POLICY OF ASSURANCE...WITNESSETH THAT [blank]
HA[blank] PAID THE SUM OF [blank] TO THE UNDERSIGNED
THEOPHYLACT BACHE AND ANDREW BACHE, ESQRS. OF
NEW-YORK, AS AUTHORIZED AGENTS TO THE PHOENIX
ASSURANCE-COMPANY OF LONDON, FOR INSURANCE

FROM LOSS OR DAMAGE BY FIRE...[caption title]. [with:]
LONDON, 1804. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. NEW-YORK.
PROPOSALS FROM THE PHOENIX COMPANY OF LONDON
FOR INSURING HOUSES, BUILDINGS, STORES, SHIPS IN
HARBOUR, GOODS, WARES, AND MERCHANDIZE, FROM
LOSS OR DAMAGE BY FIRE [caption title]. [London. 1804]. Bifolium (consisting of one unaccomplished broadside form and one broadside
advertisement), 19½ x 12 inches. Copper-engraved scene, 5¾ x 7 inches, at
head of form. Woodcut emblem, 3 x 4½ inches, at head of advertisement. Two
vertical and three horizontal folds. Contemporary manuscript inscription, “June
1804,” in left margin beside engraving in first leaf; contemporary manuscript
inscriptions, dated November 8, 1804, on blank verso of first leaf referring to
policy rates in Charleston. Half-inch tear at gutter of first leaf, repaired with
tape on verso. Portion of upper corner at fore-edge and portion of margin at
gutter lacking from second leaf, supplied in later paper. Second leaf somewhat
faded. Else near fine.

Bifolium of two broadsides for the Phoenix fire insurance company of London at
the time of the opening of its first agency in New York. The Phoenix Assurance
Company, still operating today as Phoenix Life, Ltd., was founded in 1782 by a
consortium of sugar refiners in London seeking more reasonable rates for the insurance of their risky holdings against fire. By the mid-1780s, Phoenix had established
itself as a successful fire insurer across the whole of Great Britain for a wide array of businesses and homes. In 1785 the Phoenix Company sold its first North
American policy at Charleston, and the first policy in New York was accepted two
years later. It was not until 1804, however, that Phoenix began establishing actual
agencies in the New World, breaking ground in New York with the appointment
of Theophylact and Andrew Bache as agents there.
The first leaf is a printed policy form for the Phoenix Company in New York,
never filled in. The second leaf is an advertising broadside for the company, containing a table of rates for New York subscribers and a detailed list of conditions for
new policies. The handsome copper engraving at the top of the form leaf depicts
a helmeted goddess (presumably Athena) on a pedestal bearing a shield stamped
with the word, “protection,” and the image of a phoenix rising from ashes. Behind
the figure is a nighttime scene of the burning remains of a building and a family of
victims spilling onto the street. A team of firefighters is extinguishing the flames
with a pump-operated hose, and behind them is a scaffolded building under repair. The engraved caption reads: “phoenix fire office, loMbArdo Street and
ChAring croSS.” A similar illustration in woodcut is included at the head of the
“Proposals” broadside. Here, the goddess is the only figure depicted. On her left
are both the burning building and the new construction; on her right is a ship at sea
engulfed in flames. The hooks and axes of the firefighter adorn the sides of the cut.
The Goldsmiths’-Kress Library of Economic Literature at Harvard lists a copy
of the Boston variant of the advertising broadside. The only located institutional

holding of this New York issue, however, is at the Connecticut Historical Society.
No records of the printed form in any issue have been located. A rare and interesting pair of documents from the early history of international insurance.
KRESS B4839 (variant). Clive Trebilcock, Phoenix Assurance and the Development of British
Insurance Volume I 1782-1870 (Cambridge University Press, 1985), pp.184-201.
$1250.

Quakers Seek Relief on Affirmation
95. [Quakers]: THE CASE OF THE PEOPLE CALLED QUAKERS,

WITH RESPECT TO MANY OF THEIR FRIENDS IN SOUTHBRITAIN, AND THEIR FRIENDS IN GENERAL IN NORTHBRITAIN, WHO CONSCIENTIOUSLY SCRUPLE THE TAKING
OF THE PRESENT AFFIRMATION. [London? 1715]. Broadsheet,
11½ x 7¾ inches, with printed docket title on verso. Dbd. Early folds and
early stab holes in left margin. Moderate toning and foxing. Very good.

In 1696, after experiencing decades of exclusion and imprisonment for conscientiously
refusing to take loyalty and court oaths, Parliament granted Quakers the right to take
a “solemn affirmation” in legal situations
in place of an actual oath. Over the next
two decades numerous Quakers objected to
the invocation of God’s name in the official
affirmation and refused it as they had the
oath. In 1715 a bill was under consideration in Parliament to renew indefinitely
the Quakers’ right to the affirmation. The
Quaker authors of the present petition support the bill, but ask that it be amended with
a revised affirmation that does not include
the name of God. ESTC lists copies at
four institutions: British Library, Library of
the Religious Society of Friends, National
Library of Scotland, and Oxford.
SMITH, FRIENDS’ BOOKS II, p.265 (listing its imprint at “about 1721”).
$1750.

96. [Quasi-War with France]: LAW OF THE UNITED STATES. BY AU-

THORITY. FIFTH CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES...AN
ACT, FURTHER TO SUSPEND THE COMMERCIAL INTERCOURSE BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND FRANCE,
AND THE DEPENDENCIES THEREOF [caption title]. [Philadelphia. 1799]. Broadside, 13½ x 8¼ inches, printed in three columns. Docketed

in ink on verso. Three horizontal folds. Some light edge wear, small separations at edges of folds, not affecting text. Very good.

Rare congressional act extending the suspension of trade with France during the
so-called “Quasi-War” of the late 1790s, and adding a provision allowing the U.S.
Navy to inspect and seize American ships that are violating the embargo. This
act was approved February 9, 1799 and extends the provisions of the law first approved on June 13, 1798. It is signed in type at the end by President Adams, Vice
President Jefferson, and Speaker of the House Jonathan Dayton. The Quasi-War
was an undeclared conflict between the United States and France during the Adams
administration in the late 1790s, manifested mostly in naval engagements between
the two nations. The war was the outgrowth of deteriorating Franco-American
relations, which had been weakened earlier in the decade by the Genêt Affair and
the XYZ Affair, and it wreaked havoc on commerce between the two nations. One

of the main weapons wielded by Adams was to ban American commerce from
France and French dependencies, accomplished by the congressional act of 1798
and extended by the present law. The law forbids American ships from trading
with France or with French dependencies, including in the West Indies, and goes
on to bar French commerce and French ships from American ports. Significantly,
this act goes beyond the provisions of the 1798 law by permitting United States
Navy vessels to inspect and potentially seize American vessels that have traded with
France or with French dependencies.
This broadside format is unusual for the printing of a law, and indicates that it
was meant to be displayed in ports and customs officers for the attention of ships’
masters who may have been unaware of the embargo law or willfully violating it.
ESTC locates only three copies, at Oxford, the British National Archives, and the
American Antiquarian Society. Rare.
EVANS 36522. ESTC W42364. OCLC 80514531.

$1850.

97. [Rhode Island]: STATE OF RHODE-ISLAND AND PROVI-

DENCE PLANTATIONS. IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY, JULY SESSION, 1780. AN ACT FOR ASSESSING AND APPORTIONING
A RATE OR TAX OF FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND POUNDS
LAWFUL MONEY UPON THE INHABITANTS OF THIS STATE
[caption title]. Providence: John Carter, [1780]. Broadside, 15 x 10 inches.
Docketed on verso. Old folds. Lightly dampstained. Still, very good.

A scarce Rhode Island broadside announcing the passage of a Revolutionary-era
tax to be raised and collected from that state’s inhabitants for the purpose of filling
the state treasury. During the Revolution each state levied its own taxes in order
to contribute to the funding of the war effort. This broadside includes a list of the
apportionment for each town. Providence itself is to be taxed £28,392, by far the
most of any of the towns listed. NAIP and ESTC locate only three copies, at Yale,
Rhode Island State Library, and the Society of the Cincinnati. Scarce.
BRISTOL B5171. SHIPTON & MOONEY 43880. ALDEN 834. ESTC W7865.
$900.

A Presidential Appointment
98. Roosevelt, Theodore: Taft, William Howard: [PRINTED DOCU-

MENT, SIGNED BY THEODORE ROOSEVELT AND WILLIAM
HOWARD TAF T, APPOINTING EDGAR RUSSEL AS MAJOR
IN THE SIGNAL CORPS]. Washington. December 20, 1904. Broadside,
19½ x 15¾ inches, mounted and framed to 24½ x 20½ inches. Minor soiling.
Near fine.

Attractive engraved broadside, completed in manuscript and signed by President
Theodore Roosevelt and Secretary of War William Howard Taft, appointing Edgar

Russel to the rank of major in the Signal Corps. With the embossed seal of the War
Department at the bottom, and contemporary docketing near the top edge. After
serving as Roosevelt’s Secretary of War, Taft would be elected to the presidency
himself in 1909. Very nice, mounted and framed for display.
$2000.

A Large Broadside from Saint Domingue
99. [Saint Domingue]: EXTRAIT DES REGISTRES DE L’ASSEMBLÉE

PROVINCIALE DE LA PARTIE DU NORD DE LA COLONIE
FRANÇOISE DE SAINT-DOMINGUE. DES DÉLIBÉRATIONS
DE LA SÉANCE DU MERCREDI 18 NOVEMBRE 1789...[caption
title]. [Cap Français. November 18, 1789]. Broadside, 17¾ x 14 inches. Old
folds, minor wear at edges, some minor foxing. Very good.

Concerning the local militia, signed in type by Jean-Jacques Bacon de la Chevalerie
(1731-1815) as President of the Northern Provincial Assembly, and by Geanty as
Secretary. Here the assembly deals with the organization of a militia responsible

for ensuring the public tranquility, on the model of the National Guard in Paris.
Brigadier Bacon de la Chevalerie, chosen from the outset by the settlers to chair
the Northern Assembly, declared himself leader of the white separatist movement
on the island and played a significant role in the revolutionary events of the period.
A rare format for surviving imprints from Saint Domingue. There was a rich
print culture in Saint Domingue on the verge of the revolution. There were presses
at Saint Marc, Port-au-Prince, and Cap Français, with probably two or three different printers at each of the latter two. All Caribbean printing is quite rare. No
copies located in OCLC.
$5000.

Against Separatism
100. [Saint Domingue]: EXTRAIT DES REGISTRES DES DÉLIBÉRA-

TIONS DE L’ASSEMBLÉE PROVINCIALE PERMANENTE DU
NORD. SÉANCE DU 8 SEP TEMBRE 1790 [caption title]. [Cap
Français]: L’Imprimerie de L’Assemblée Provinciale du Nord, [1790]. Broadside, approximately 16¾ x 13 inches. Folded. Colored pencil mark under caption date, otherwise clean. Near fine.

Signed by Poncignon as President, Cougnacq-Mion as Vice President, and Bouissou
as Secretary, this broadside printing of a proclamation by the northern assembly of
Saint Domingue announces its resolute opposition to the separatist enterprises of
the assembly of Saint-Marc. After having supported the colony’s governor, Louis
de Peinier, when he ordered the dissolution of the Saint-Marc assembly at the end
of July 1790, it affirms in the present resolution its willingness to limit its administration of its own province until the resolution of civil conflict on the island by
the National Assembly. The proclamation well demonstrates the two sides in the
struggle amongst the European element of the colonists: on the one hand, loyalty
to the mother country France at any cost; and on the other, the desire for more
autonomy and self-administration.
The broadside is a very rare format for surviving imprints from Saint Domingue,
scarce in and of themselves. The French Union Catalogue locates one copy of a
quarto edition of this proclamation, but none in broadside.
$3250.

San Martin Exhorts Chile
101. [San Martín, José de]: PROCLAMA A LOS HABITANTES DEL

ESTADO DE CHILE. COMPATRIOTAS: AL FIN SE ACERCA
EL DIA TAN SUSPIRADO POR VOSOTROS, COMO POR
NUESTROS HERMANOS DEL PERÚ...[caption title]. [Santiago.
1820]. Broadside, approximately 11½ x 7½ inches. Printed on light blue paper.
Early folds. Ownership ink stamp between third and fourth lines of text, small
numerical ink inscription in upper right corner. A few small holes affecting
only a few characters of text; chipping in upper right and lower left corners
with loss to six characters of text in the latter. White paper affixed to verso
reinforcing two folds and areas of loss. Very light staining. Good.

A stirring proclamation by South American liberator José de San Martín to the
people of Chile shortly before his departure from that country for Peru. In 1820,
two years after Chile declared and effectively won its independence from Spain,
San Martín assembled a Pacific fleet to sail from Chile to Peru and aid in the
struggle for independence there. The Chilean Navy’s fleet of eight warships and
sixteen transport ships set sail from Valparaíso on August 20 and at Paracas, Peru
on September 7. San Martín’s forces immediately attacked and seized the city of
Pisco, beginning a long campaign of battle and diplomacy that helped lead to Peru’s
full liberation in 1824. The present broadside is signed in print by San Martín in
Santiago, June 17, 1820. As he prepares for the journey to Peru, he calls on Chileans to keep peace and order during his absence and encourages patience with the
young government. He concludes with a powerful declaration of the importance
of the final stage of South America’s fight for independence:
Compatriots! I am going to open the most memorable campaign of our revolution: on it hangs the consolidation of our destinies, the hopes of this vast
continent, the fate of our families, the fortune of our friends, in short the sacred
thing that is our honor. Entrusted in the justice of our cause, and under the
protection of the Supreme Being, I promise you victory, and I do not doubt
that she will crown...the perseverance of the brave ones who accompany me.

A rare and powerful document. OCLC locates only one copy, at the John Carter
Brown Library.
$3000.

With Alexander Anderson Woodcuts
Showing the Horrors of Slavery
102. [Slavery]: INJURED HUMANITY; BEING A REPRESENTATION

OF WHAT THE UNHAPPY CHILDREN OF AFRICA ENDURE
FROM THOSE WHO CALL THEMSELVES CHRISTIANS. [New
York]: Samuel Wood, [n.d., ca. 1805-1808]. Broadside, 16½ x 13 inches, with
main text printed in two center columns, flanked on both sides by seven

woodcut illustrations with descriptive text. The entire broadside surrounded
by an ornamental border. Old folds, minor chipping to edges, short repaired
tears, small smudge in right column. Backed on acid-free tissue. Very good.

A rare and powerful illustrated broadside describing in text and images the cruelties
suffered by Africans in the West Indies slave trade. The main text is largely adapted
from a work published in London in 1793 (Remarks on the Methods of Procuring
Slaves with a Short Account of Their Treatment in the West-Indies) in support of an
abolitionist boycott of West Indian goods, with information gleaned from Parliamentary reports. It describes slave auctions and the “scrambles” by which sickly

Africans are sold, and gives details of the treatment of field and house slaves. The
illustrations are horrifying, showing slave families being separated at auction and
then branded, floggings at the hands of black overseers, and various restraints to keep
the slaves from eating or escaping, including head-frames and mouthpieces, neck
braces, weights, leg spurs and shackles, and yokes. The printer of this broadside,
Samuel Wood, was a noted Quaker-reformist, and the illustrations are credited to
pioneering New York wood engraver Alexander Anderson.
OCLC locates eleven copies and gives a publication date of 1802, though
Pomeroy, the American Antiquarian Society, and Princeton give a date of 1805 to
1808, based on Samuel Wood’s address as noted in the imprint. The Gilder Lehrman Institute also holds a copy, as does the Rosenbach Museum. Rare and very
interesting, and a powerful manifestation of the growing abolitionist sentiment in
the United States in the early 19th century.
POMEROY, ALEXANDER ANDERSON 169. HAMILTON, EARLY AMERICAN BOOK ILLUSTRATORS AND WOOD ENGRAVERS 252. OCLC 33989651,
476101156, 945084251.
$8750.

Attempting to Restore Order in the Cuban Countryside
in the Wake of the Spanish-American War
103. [Spanish-American War]: March y Garcia, Emilio: BANDO. DON

EMILIO MARCH Y GARCIA GENERAL DE DIVISION Y
GOBERNADOR MILITAR DE ESTA PLAZA Y PROVINCIA.
HAGO SABER: QUE LOS JEFES DE LAS PARTIDAS INSURRECTAS...[caption title and beginning of text]. Puerto Principe, [Cuba].
September 10, 1898. Broadside, 16¼ x 12¼ inches. Toned, old folds and creases, minor edge chipping, short closed tear, slight fold separations. Very good.

A very rare, possibly unique surviving example of a Cuban broadside dating from
the month after the conclusion of the Spanish-American War. The war ceased with
a truce between the United States and Spain on August 12, 1898; the official end
of the war came a few months later, on December 10, when the two parties signed
the historic Treaty of Paris. Here, on September 10, in the interim between truce
and treaty, the outgoing Spanish colonial governor of the south-central Cuban city
of Puerto Principe (present-day Camagüey), Emilio March y Garcia, calls for reinforcement of the truce agreement that would ensure free and open commercial trade
in the region in the face of continuing interference by Cuban insurgents. March y
Garcia claims that the Cuban revolutionaries are illegally detaining people, interrupting the cattle trade, trampling property rights, carrying arms in flagrant disregard
for the law, and more. The Arizona Republican published an English translation of
this proclamation in its September 26, 1898 issue. The translation reads:
I hereby inform, the commanders of insurgent bands who are pillaging in the
neighborhood of this city; who, not observing the agreement between the
Spanish and American governments with regard to the freedom of commercial

relations, are illegally detaining the country people; who are obliging the land
owners to procure special passes and permits in order to put in order their
plantations, and will not allow them either to sell their cattle, under the absurd
pretext that the estates are the property of the nominal Cuban state, and that
its government alone can distribute and sell them and turn their products to
what uses it sees fit, thus trampling under foot the rights of property, whereas
on the part of this government the most absolute liberty in making contracts
has been allowed and will be allowed in the future, thus demonstrating the
respect it has for the rights of all persons within its jurisdiction. I must call to
notice with real sorrow that if these towns are suffering almost the horrors of
starvation it is the result of the measures adopted by the chiefs of the insurgent
bands, who are impeding free traffic by forbidding the entry of all kinds of
provisions, especially cattle, into the towns. In view of what I have already
explained I consider it necessary to publish the following warnings: Article 1.

I repeat my order of August 23 last permitting free entry and exit to all towns
of this province subject to my authority and the most absolute freedom of
trade between all the inhabitants of the province. Article 2. The prohibition
to enter towns with arms remains in force and whoever is found with arms in
his possession will be punished in accordance with the laws.

Don Emilio Augusto March y Garcia Mesa was a career Spanish military commander
who spent at least three stretches of time in Cuba, the last as military governor of
Puerto Principe during the Spanish defeat in the Spanish-American War. He also
served as the colonial governor of Puerto Rico and general captain of Arago, the
Balearic Islands, and the Canary Islands.
The present broadside is exceedingly rare and quite possibly unique, with no
$1500.
copies listed in OCLC and no records at auction.

An Arkansan in the Mexican-American War
104. Statham, George S.: A SOLDIER OF TWO WARS [caption title].
[N.p., but likely Arkansas]. 1884. Broadsheet, 10 x 7 inches, printed in two
columns. Old fold lines. Small chips and tears at top and bottom edges. Minor
foxing and toning. Very good.

The text of this broadsheet was originally published as a letter to the editor in the
Fort Smith New Era, a newspaper published in Fort Smith, Arkansas. The text
gives a brief biographical sketch of a Captain Stephens, detailing his upstanding
character in both the Mexican-American and Civil wars. The letter was written by
George S. Statham, a comrade and friend of Captain Stephens during both wars,
and was apparently written in defense of Stephens’ character: “Now, sir, had it not
been for the late persecution of Captain Stephens at Hartford, this article would
never have been written.” Though the letter does not mention what the precise
accusation against Captain Stephens is, it does say that there is no proof and mentions a “burned building.” Statham considers Stephens admirable and selfless in
all respects, regaling his readers with anecdotes about the Captain giving up his
horse and his blanket to soldiers who are sick or tired. He writes: “If all was told
that could be truthfully said, his narrow escapes and good deeds would make quite
an interesting little volume.”
The gentleman in question is likely Captain James B. Stephens (1824-1906), a
veteran of both the Mexican-American and Civil wars, who served with Statham
in the 2nd Arkansas Union Cavalry, as indicated in the letter. Beyond his military
service, Stephens also spent time in California panning for gold in 1850, served
briefly in the Arkansas State Legislature, was married four times, and eventually
moved to Montana to be near his children. His obituary notice reads in part:
“Although a Union man he had no love for the negro and it is said he treated his
colored brethren in the legislature with great contempt. And when colored doorkeepers were trying to obey orders and retain a quorum at one session, Stephens
drew a bowie knife and stalked unmolested past them.”

Originally printed in a newspaper, this broadsheet was printed at the request of
Bery Stephens, who signs the postscript at the bottom, “in order that my friends
may have the pleasure of reading this letter.” It is possible that this Stephens is
the captain in question (whose middle initial B could stand for Bery) or a relation
of his. A quite ephemeral piece, likely printed in a small number. No copies are
located in OCLC.
Obituaries of Benton County, Arkansas, 1905-1909, Vol.3, pp.145-46.

$850.

Raising the Money for the Statue of Liberty
105. [Statue of Liberty]: LIBERTY ENLIGHTENING THE WORLD
[caption title]. [New York. ca. 1885].
Broadside, 8 x 5½ inches. Old fold
lines. Repaired at folds on verso with
tape. Minor wear. Good.

Circular handbill promoting the forthcoming Statue of Liberty and soliciting contributions toward a base and pedestal for
her placement. The circular has a woodcut
picture of the statue, declaiming it as a “new
Wonder of the World” and describing it in
grandiose terms, and giving a brief history
and description. For the contribution of a
dollar, the subscriber will receive a six-inch
replica of the statue; and for five dollars,
a replica a foot tall. There was great difficulty at the time raising funds for the
completion of the pedestal, which almost
sank the whole project. The pedestal depicted in the woodcut is similar to the final
version as built, but differs in many details.
$850.
A rare and ephemeral piece.

Uncle Tom’s Cabin Roadshow
106. [Stowe, Harriet Beecher]: [Theatre]: COMING ORA MARTIN,

INC. UNCLE TOM’S CABIN UNDER BIG TENT 25 – PEOPLE
– 25...THE OLD ORIGINAL. [N.p., likely Prairie City, Ia. ca. 1925].
Broadside, 28 x 42 inches. Woodblock print in red ink on white paper. Old
folds, minor edge wear; some very short closed tears at edges, not approaching
text. Very good plus.

A bold and striking poster in large, red woodblock type advertising an early 20thcentury performance of Uncle Tom’s Cabin by the tent-and-truck theatre troupe,

Ora Martin, Inc. of Prairie City, Iowa. Although Harriet Beecher Stowe never
officially sanctioned a stage interpretation of her novel, theatrical versions of Uncle
Tom’s Cabin were wildly popular with American audiences during the entire second
half of the 19th century and into the early 1900s. These “Tom Shows” existed in
scores of different iterations, from moralizing melodramas to blackface burlesques,
and were a staple of the traveling show circuit.
This broadside advertises the Ora Martin company show as “The Old Original,”
which may refer to George Aiken’s early 1852 adaptation. The play was performed
regularly by the Martin troupe in some variation into the 1950s. Ora Martin, Inc.,
was a “tent-and-truck troupe from Prairie City, Iowa, perhaps one of the last in
existence...Ora Martin, the owner of the show, said there were only two ‘Uncle
Tom shows’ still touring, as far as he knew – his own and one in the New England
states” (Morrow).
The broadside itself could have been intended as two posters printed side-byside on a single sheet; a red vertical rule between the two sections and the different information available in them, however, suggest that the sheet may have been
intended for display as a single poster. One side reads, “Coming – Ora Martin,
Inc. – Uncle Tom’s Cabin – Under Big Tent – 25.People.25,” while the second side
reads, “Uncle Tom’s Cabin – 25.People.25 – The Old Original.” All four of the
copies of this poster known to us are retained as a single sheet, as is the present
copy. The four located copies are at Yale, Harvard, the University of Virginia, and
the Library Company of Philadelphia.

A wonderful evocation of small-town mid-western touring theatre groups of
the late 19th and early 20th centuries, and indicative of the continuing influence
and impact of Stowe’s novel.
Edward Morrow, “Poor Old Uncle Tom” in Prairie Schooner, Vol. 4, No. 3, Summer 1930,
pp.174-80. OCLC 56418930.
$1000.

A South Sea Bubble Insider Pleads His Case
107. Surman, Robert: [South Sea Bubble]: THE CASE OF ROBERT
SURMAN. [London: William Bowyer, 1728]. Broadside, 12½ x 8 inches.
Docket title printed on verso. Previously bound, stab holes in left margin. Old
horizontal folds, light tanning at edges. Near fine.

In this rare broadside Robert Surman (ca. 1693-1759) sets forth an account of his
role in the collapse of the South Sea Company and his cooperation in subsequent
investigations, and appeals to the state for mercy in restoring his finances. The South
Sea Company was founded in 1711 as a joint-stock company and private-public
partnership to consolidate and reduce the national debt. In reality it was an early
get-rich-quick scheme. The Crown granted the company a monopoly on trade in
South America and nearby islands, even though Britain was involved in the War
of Spanish Succession and Spain and Portugal controlled most of the continent.
However, international trade was never the real purpose of the company. Stock value
quickly rose incredibly high, as a result of insider trading and speculation on debt
consolidation, before crashing in 1720 to just
about its original flotation price; the event
was subsequently known as the South Sea
Bubble. The results were catastrophic: many
people were ruined, the national economy
suffered, and a parliamentary inquiry followed. The state restructured the company
and seized property and assets from disgraced
company directors, and several government
officials were impeached for corruption.
In this appeal Surman maintains he was
only a junior officer with the company, serving as Deputy Cashier, and that he did not
benefit directly from the bubble. Although
he complied with Parliament ’s investigation and voluntarily forfeited his estate, he
had only received an allowance of £5,000,
substantially less than he had started with
(he fails to mention that that the company
benefited significantly from his banking expertise, and that his uncle, Robert Knight,

was Chief Cashier). While it does not appear that Parliament fulfilled his request,
Surman managed to get back on his feet quite quickly, finding work with Martin’s
Bank. In 1724 he purchased the Valentines Mansion, and by 1731 he was listed
as a bank partner along with James Martin, James Leaver, and Richard Stone; by
1744 he had a bank of his own.
A rare survival of a surprisingly familiar plea for leniency from an inside player.
We could find no copies in U.S. libraries; ESTC lists only three copies: two at the
British Library and one at the Guildhall Library.
ESTC T12370.

$2750.

A Ditty on Tahiti as Natural Paradise
108. [Tahiti]: THE SURPRISING LIFE AND VOYAGE OF TOM LAM-

BERT, SHEWING HOW HE LEF T ENGLAND MISERABLE
AND RETURNED HAPPY [caption title]. London. [ca. 1840]. Broadside, 20 x 14½ inches. Ten woodcuts. Old fold lines. Light soiling. Loss along
center fold, affecting one or two words of text. Center fold reinforced on verso.
Still, about very good.

A broadside written in forty-nine rhymed stanzas, detailing the miserable life of
Englishman Tom Lambert, until he found religion and happiness among the savages of Tahiti. Upon arriving in Tahiti young Tom is amazed at the piety and peace
of the evangelized natives – a stark contrast to the raucous environs of London to
which he is accustomed. He laments: “These Mission Men, oh! would they go, /
Said Thomas, to my home, / Salvation to my friends to shew, / That they might
good become.” The text seems to have been written in celebration of Christmas,
with several mentions of the holiday in the text and wishes for a happy Christmas
closing the text. Illustrated with cuts of ships and other sea-faring scenes. Only
five copies listed in OCLC, all in Australia and New Zealand.
OCLC 220444180, 156818175.

$850.

A Previously Unrecorded Texas Land Company
109. [Texas]: VERMONT TEXAS LAND COMPANY. ONE SHARE,
ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS [caption title]. Bethel, Vt. January 9,
1837. Broadside, approximately 8 x 7½ inches. Old fold lines. Minor wear
and light soiling. Very good.

A share in the Vermont Texas Land Company, organized in September 1836. The
share is made out to Heman Parkhurst of Sharon, Vermont in Windsor County, and
signed by N. Williams, George Lyman, and Julius Converse. Lyman and Converse
were both justices of the peace in Windsor County in the 1840s, and Converse
went on to be governor of Vermont from 1872 to 1874.
Beginning in 1820 the government of Mexico opened Texas to settlement by
foreigners, provided they agreed to abide by the law and be morally upright citizens. This opened the way for many American settlers. Texas declared itself a free
republic in March 1836, and shortly thereafter the Vermont Texas Land Company
was organized. We can find no record of the company, though it would seem to still
have been valid in 1845, when Heman Parkhurst transferred his share to Andrew
Tracy, also of Sharon, Vermont.
Unrecorded, and unknown to bibliographers.
$3750.
110. [Textiles]: THE CASE OF THE IMPORTERS OF LINNEN, AND

LINNEN-DRAPERS, AND PACKERS IN LONDON, AS TO SEVERAL DUTIES DEMANDED ON LINNENS, LAWNS, NECKCLOTHS, BARRAS, AND BUCKRAMS, IMPORTED FROM
HAMBROUGH [caption title]. [London? 1714]. Broadsheet, 11½ x 7¾
inches, with printed docket title on verso. Dbd. Early folds; early stab holes
in left margin. Trimmed close, with slight loss to first line of caption title and
significant loss to docket title. Minor foxing. Overall very good.

A scarce British petitionary leaflet published on behalf of the linen industry, seeking clarification of or amendment to a recent bill adding duties to various kinds
of linen cloth. The document, printed in the final year of Queen Anne’s reign, is
among the earliest examples of lobbying literature, which first began proliferating
during the major changes in British government in the mid-1710s. ESTC records
three copies, at the British Library, Oxford, and the National Library of Wales.
HANSON 2048.

$850.

Announcement of the Signing
of the Treaties Ending the Revolutionary War
111. [Treaty of Paris]: SUPPLÉMENT Á LA GAZETTE. DU VENDREDI 5 SEPTEMBRE 1783. Paris: de l’Imprimerie Royale, 1783. Broadside,
9½ x 7 inches. Bound into later marbled boards, leather label. Very good.

A supplement to the Royal Gazette, announcing that the peace treaties had been
signed between France, Spain, England, and the United States. No copies listed
$1750.
in OCLC. Rare.

The Basis for the Triangular Trade:
The British Colonial System is Founded
112. [Triangular Trade]: [Charles II]: BY THE KING. A PROCLAMA-

TION FOR PROHIBITING THE IMPORTATION OF COMMODITIES OF EUROPE INTO ANY OF HIS MAJESTIES
PLANTATIONS IN AFRICA, ASIA, OR AMERICA, WHICH
WERE NOT LADEN IN ENGLAND, AND FOR PUTTING ALL

OTHER LAWS RELATING TO THE TRADE OF THE PLANTATIONS, IN EFFECTUAL EXECUTION [caption title]. London:
Printed by the Assigns of John Bill and Christopher Barker, 1675. Broadside,
22 x 14½ inches, printed on two sheets. Old fold lines. Repaired with tissue on
verso along vertical fold. A few other small tears or tissue repairs. Very good.

A rare broadside announcing the decree of the English government that all foreign
goods destined for British colonies must first pass through England, a policy of
mercantilism later termed the “triangle trade.” “This program permitted the profits
from colonial trade and commerce to center in England, promoted British shipping, and enabled the British government to support itself by taxing this trade as
it flowed through England” – DAH.
The English government began its mercantilist policies under the Commonwealth
government, in a series of “navigation acts” which regulated English trade. The
first Navigation Act, passed in 1651, targeted Dutch commerce. It stipulated that
only English ships could carry freight into English territories, and that if a ship
was not English, it could only carry goods from the country from whence it hailed
(i.e. Dutch ships could only import Dutch goods, etc.). Acts passed in 1660 and
1663, under the Restoration government of Charles II, isolated trade even further,
mandating that British colonial goods only be imported to England and forbidding
English trade on anything other than English vessels. This policy of trade, which
was continued for the next two hundred years, marked the ascent of British colonial
mercantilism and planted the seeds of discontent which resulted in the American
Revolution one hundred years later.
The present proclamation is an enforcement of the Navigation Act of 1663 (An
Act for the Encouragement of Trade), under which “no commodities of the growth,
production or manufacture of Europe, shall be imported into any land, island,
plantation, colony, territory or place to his Majesty belonging.” In other words, all
European trade to the American and East Indian colonies of the English had to
pass through English ports en route. As the law is being disobeyed, to the detriment of trade and tax revenue, the proclamation extends power for enforcement to
the officials of the realm. It states:
whereas his Majesty is well informed, that notwithstanding the said Act of
Parliament, great quantities of other commodities...have been, and are daily
imported into several of his colonies, plantations, and territories, in Asia, Africa and America...and that his Majesties subjects of some of his colonies, and
plantations, have not onely [sic] supplied themselves with such commodities
not shipped in England...but have conveyed them by land and water, to other
of his Majesties colonies and plantations, to the great prejudice of his Majesties
customs, and of the trade and navigation of this kingdom.

An important proclamation which illustrates the difficulty in maintaining and
enforcing the laws central to the first British Empire.
ESTC R25339. WING C3378. GOLDSMITHS’ 2112. STEELE I:3619. KRESS S1421.
DAH III, p.374.
$12,500.

The Foundation of the United States Foreign Service
113. [United States Foreign Service]: CONGRESS OF THE UNITED

STATES: AT THE SECOND SESSION...AN ACT PROVIDING
THE MEANS OF INTERCOURSE BETWEEN THE UNITED
STATES AND FOREIGN NATIONS [caption title]. [New York]:
Printed by Francis Childs and John Swaine, [1790]. Broadside, 12½ x 7¼
inches visible within the mat. Removed from a sammelband volume, with
stab holes along left edge. Lightly tanned and foxed. Very good. Matted and
framed.

The very rare printing of the act establishing the Foreign Service of the United
States, thereby creating and funding the system through which the U.S. conducts
its relations abroad. The law was approved on July 1, 1790 and is signed in print
by George Washington as president, John Adams as vice president, and Speaker of
the House Frederick Muhlenberg.
The Act authorizes the President to draw from the Treasury an annual amount,
not to exceed forty thousand dollars, for the purpose of paying foreign service officers abroad, including ministers plenipotentiary (ambassadors) and other officials.
The funds for the annual budget are “to be paid out of the monies arising from
the duties on imports and tonnage.” The act further stipulates that the salary of
a minister plenipotentiary is not to surpass $9,000 per year, “for all his personal
services and other expences.” The salary of a chargé d ’affaires is capped at $4,500
per year, and that of any secretary to a minister plenipotentiary should not exceed
$1,350 per year. It is through this act that the formal system for establishing and
paying a corps of Foreign Service officers was established. These officers, the first
official emissaries of the State Department, represented the United States in the
capitals of Europe. If the salaries seem somewhat high, it is because the ministers
were responsible for paying all the expenses relating to their office, including lodging and offices abroad, office staff, etc. The American Foreign Service, established
by this act, remained somewhat small for several decades, with ambassadors in only
the major European capitals.
Not in Evans. NAIP locates only three copies, at the Huntington Library, Library
of Congress, and South Carolina Archives. A rare and important early law, creating
and funding the system that established an American diplomatic presence abroad.
BRISTOL B7577. SHIPTON & MOONEY 46055. ESTC W14355.

$32,000.

Keeping the Federal Courts in Session, 1790
114. [United States Judiciary]: CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES:

AT THE SECOND SESSION...AN ACT TO CONTINUE IN
FORCE AN ACT PASSED AT THE LAST SESSION OF CONGRESS, INTITLED, “AN ACT TO REGULATE PROCESSES IN
THE COURTS OF THE UNITED STATES.” [caption title]. [New
York]: Printed by Francis Childs and John Swaine, [1790]. Broadside, 12½ x
7¼ inches. Removed from a sammelband volume, with stab holes along left
edge. Near fine.

A very rare printing – only the second copy located – of the first extension of the law
that regulated procedures in the United States Supreme Court and in lesser federal
courts. The U.S. Constitution provided for the creation of the Supreme Court, but
did not include provisions for the establishment of any other judicial system. This
was addressed by the Judiciary Act of 1789, passed on September 24 of that year,
one of the first acts of the first Congress. On September 29, 1789 the Congress
passed a law making rules for judicial procedure in those courts, especially governing

the issuance of “writes and processes” and the rates of fees. The present act extends
the provisions of that law until the end of the next session of Congress. NAIP
and Bristol locate only one copy of this act, at the South Carolina Archives. Rare.
BRISTOL B7582. ESTC W40873.

$1250.

Requiring the Publication of Treaties:
Congress Rejects Secrecy
115. [United States Laws – First Congress]: CONGRESS OF THE

UNITED STATES: AT THE SECOND SESSION, BEGUN AND
HELD AT THE CITY OF NEW-YORK, ON MONDAY THE
FOURTH OF JANUARY, ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
AND NINETY. RESOLVED BY THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES...THAT ALL TREATIES MADE...SHALL
FROM TIME TO TIME BE PUBLISHED...[caption title]. [New
York]: Printed by Francis Childs and John Swaine, [1790]. Broadside, 13¼
x 8 inches. Dbd. Small contemporary numerical inscription (“77”) in lower
margin. Half-inch stain not affecting text; three-inch tears at right edge not
affecting text. Very good. Untrimmed.

“Approved, June the fourteenth, 1790.” Congressional printing of a resolution
establishing that all treaties made by the United States “from time to time be published and annexed to their code of laws, by the Secretary of State.” Evidently the
second known copy of a House resolution requiring the publication of all treaties,
thus rejecting the possibility of secret treaties. No treaty, except with Indian tribes,
was made until Jay’s Treaty in 1795. Signed in print by Speaker of the House Frederick Augustus Muhlenberg, John Adams, and George Washington. Not in Evans
or Bristol. OCLC locates no physical copies; NAIP records one, at the American
Antiquarian Society. Rare.
ESTC W26611.

$1500.

Hiring a Printer for Congress
116. [United States Laws – First Congress]: CONGRESS OF THE UNIT-

ED STATES...RESOLVED BY THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN CONGRESS ASSEMBLED, THAT ANDREW BROWN, OR
ANY OTHER PRINTER...[text begins]. [Philadelphia. 1791]. Broadside,
11¼ x 7¾ inches. Dbd. Contemporary numerical inscription in upper outer
corner. Closed tear, approximately 1¼ inches, in inner margin, not affecting
text; light staining at edges. Else very good.

Rare official printing of a law passed by the third session of the First Congress,
providing “that Andrew Brown, or any other printer, be permitted, under the direction of the Secretary of State, to collate with, and correct by the original rolls, the

laws, resolutions, and treaties of the United States, to be by him printed.” Andrew
Brown (1744-1797) was an Irish-born American printer based in Philadelphia in
the 1780s and 1790s. He originally arrived in America in 1773 as a soldier in the
British Army. At the outbreak of the Revolutionary War he left the British and
joined the American cause, fighting at Lexington and Bunker Hill. After the war
he opened a girls’ school in Lancaster, Pennsylvania, and later in Philadelphia. In
1788 he took over the publication of the Federal Gazette, which he renamed the
Philadelphia Gazette in 1793. In January 1797 a massive fire broke out in the Gazette offices, above which Brown lived with his family. Despite Brown’s efforts to
save them, his wife and three children perished, and although Brown himself was
rescued by a black servant, he died from his injuries within a month.
The contract authorized by the present law resulted in Brown’s important 1791
printing of The Laws of Congress..., which included laws of all three sessions of the
First Congress, together with the U.S. Constitution, American treaties, the Declaration of Independence, and various congressional acts passed under the Articles
of Confederation. A rare document, with NAIP and OCLC together locating four
copies, at the American Antiquarian Society, University of Delaware, New York
Public Library, and Library of Congress.
EVANS 23878. ESTC W10527. “Andrew Brown,” new englAnd AnceStorS.org (New
England Historic Genealogical Society), http://www.newenglandancestors.org.
$750.

Estimating Federal Lands in the West
117. [United States Laws – First Congress]: CONGRESS OF THE UNIT-

ED STATES...RESOLVED BY THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES...THAT THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES...[text begins]. [Philadelphia. 1791]. Broadside, 11¼ x 7½
inches. Dbd. Very good.

Rare official printing of a law passed by the third session of the First Congress,
calling for an estimate to be made of available federal lands not held by Indians or
granted to citizens of the United States both southwest and northwest of the Ohio
River. Four copies are located.
EVANS 23882.

$600.

A French Land Company in Virginia and Kentucky
118. [Virginia and Kentucky]: COMPAGNIE DE COLONISATION

AMÉRICAINE. ACTION DE 100 ACRES DE TERRES DANS
LES ETATS DE VIRGINIE ET DE KENTUCKY. SÉRIE B, No.
3824 FRANCA 1300 MR. JEAN SIGISMOND EHRENREICH,
COMTE DE REDERN, EST PROPRIÉTAIRE DE CENT ACRES
DE TERRES...[caption title]. Paris. 1820. Broadside, 17½ x 13¾ inches.
In French. Two columns of fifteen coupons each printed on either side of the

prospectus, the whole enclosed by an ornamental border. Blanks in both coupons and prospectus completed with “3824.” Signed in manuscript by American consul in France and by “De Redern et Cie.” in Paris, “30 Juin 1820”;
blindstamped with seals of the U.S. Consulate in Paris and the Compagnie
de Colonisation Américaine. Signed in manuscript on verso by “Le Comte
de Redern” and “A. Boudon[?].” Trimmed close, with some loss to border,
particularly at foot of document. Early folds with minor closed tears at edges
of horizontal fold and small hole at intersections of folds, one-eighth of an
inch in diameter. A very good copy. Matted.

A combination broadside prospectus and stock certificate for 100 acres of land, part
of a 1,849,000-acre property in Virginia and Kentucky owned by the Compagnie
de Colonisation Américaine, founded by Jean Sigismond Ehrenreich, Comte de

Redern. The company’s American agent was John Swan, an adventurer long active
in Franco-American commercial affairs. The text describes the division of land
sales between individual colonists and speculators, the different classes of shares,
financial organizations, commercial potential, future improvements, etc. This is one
of 12,000 shares constituting Series B, numbered 3824 and dated June 30, 1820.
The Comte de Redern (1761-1841) was a Prussian diplomat, intellectual, eccentric, and entrepreneur. During the time he was serving as Prussian Minister at
the Court of London in the early 1790s, Redern developed a friendship with Henri
Saint-Simon, with whom he shared utopian visions and a progressive humanist
philosophy. The two developed a financial partnership and jointly purchased French
national lands during the 1790s, an enterprise imbued with idealism but which dissolved into personal conflict that dragged on for decades. During the early 1800s,
Redern invested heavily in both industry and land. In 1820, the time this certificate
was issued, “his vast enterprises crashed around him. To escape his creditors, he
fled to Brussels, and from there to Holland, where he was imprisoned. He took to
practicing hypnotism, underwent a religious conversion...after many years he was
allowed to return to France, where he resumed his philosophical studies” (Manuel,
p.107). Redern wrote several books, including works on politics, psychology, and
the nature of man.
A rare document. OCLC locates three copies, at the Filson Historical Society,
Library of Virginia, and University of Virginia.
Frank E. Manuel, THE NEW WORLD OF HENRI SAINT-SIMON (Cambridge, Ma.,
1956).
$3250.

Building the Washington Monument
119. [Washington Monument]: TO THE PEOPLE OF THE UNITED
STATES [caption title]. Washington: C.W. Fenton, [ca. 1848]. Broadside,
19 x 12 inches. Printed in three columns of dense text. Minor marginal repairs,
old folds. Otherwise clean and bright. Very good.

Description of the design of the Washington National Monument, with an announcement from the Washington National Monument Society that construction
has commenced with the laying of the cornerstone on July 4, 1848.
Though the importance of memorializing George Washington had been recognized shortly after his death (Samuel Blodgett’s broadside of 1801 aimed to accomplish the very same), it was during the 100th-year anniversary of his birth that
gave renewed impetus to the attempts of the American people to celebrate his life
and accomplishments. Inspired by his loyalty, patriotism, and selfless leadership
during and after the Revolutionary War, concerned citizens gathered in 1833 and
formed the Washington National Monument Society, the sole purpose of which was
to erect a fitting monument in Washington’s name. By 1836, Richard Mills had
been chosen as the architect; but under heavy criticism of the design as well as the
estimated cost, the project was halted until 1848, when President Zachary Taylor

laid the first cornerstone and construction
finally began. By 1854 donations ceased
and the project was once again stalled, and
it was not until 1884 that Washington saw
its monument complete.
The present broadside describes the
proposed monument in great detail, giving
exact specifications for all its measurements and edifices:
This Design embraces the idea of a
grand circular colonnaded building 250
feet in diameter, and 100 feet high, from
which springs an obelisk shaft 70 feet
at the base and 500 feet high, making
a total elevation of 600 feet....In the
centre of the Monument is placed the
tomb of Washington, to receive his remains, should they be removed thither,
the descent to which is by a broad flight
of steps lighted by the same light which
illumines his statue.

Washington remained buried at Mount
Vernon even after the Monument was finished.
A handsome document describing the grand memorial to our Founding Father.
$2500.

A Field Printed Order for Fighting Joe Wheeler’s Cavalry
120. Wheeler, Joseph: HEAD QUARTERS, WHEELER’S CAVALRY

CORPS, JUNE 3rd, 1863. GENERAL ORDERS No. 7 [caption title].
[N.p., likely Tennessee. June 1863]. Broadside, 11 x 3½ inches. Two tiny archival tape remnants at top edge; dampstains, foxing. Else very good.

A Confederate broadside detailing seven orders from Maj. Gen. Joseph Wheeler, then
commander of the Cavalry Corps of the Army of Tennessee. Wheeler instructs his
cavalry troops to file accurate reports, question prisoners closely, check and doublecheck the accuracy of their intelligence, avoid rumor and speculation, and report
enemy advances at twenty-minute intervals to ensure “the Commanding general
may be frequently re-assured that the dispositions he is making are correct,” and
his scouts and cavalry in the rear of the enemy to report all information promptly,
even information that “may appear to them of little importance.” He reminds his
officers that what might seem trivial to them “is frequently of great value to the
Commanding General, as the most trifling circumstances, when connected with
other knowledge in his possession, very often develops the chief purpose of the

enemy.” He concludes by reminding his troops that they are the “eyes and ears of
the General,” and without their regular and accurate information the commander’s
“dispositions must be faulty, and his success by no means certain.” The orders are
signed in print by Wheeler and his adjutant general, D.G. Reed.
“Fightin’ Joe” Wheeler was probably the most famous Confederate cavalry commander after J.E.B. Stuart and Nathan Bedford Forrest. He was that rare breed
who served in both the Confederate Army and later in the U.S. Army; he fought
in the Civil War and the Spanish-American War. His service in the latter conflict
began when he was sixty-one years old. Parrish & Willingham record this order
as part of a single publication of sixteen orders and do not list it separately. Rare,
with only three copies in OCLC, at Alabama, Duke, and the Boston Athenæum.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 993. OCLC 22458071.

$750.

Swain’s Wild West Show
121. [Wild West Show Poster]: W.I. SWAIN’S WESTERN SPECTAC-

ULAR PRODUCTION JESSE JAMES. “HANDS UP SHERIFF?”
“ THE PRISON IS NOT BUILT THAT WILL HOLD JESSE
JAMES.” Newport, Ky.: The Donaldson Litho. Co., [ca. 1920]. Chromolithographic poster, 27½ x 41¾ inches. Several tears at edges, two of them significantly affecting the image. Some chipping and loss along top left and lower
right edges, also a bit in top right corner. Still, a striking image. Good plus.

An attractive poster advertising one of W.I. Swain’s popular touring western shows,
this one featuring Jesse James, who in this portrayal has an African-American as a

member of his gang. The illustration shows three men on the right edge with their
hands held high, while a fourth man next to them weakly drops his gun. On the
left side a cocky man in a white shirt (presumably James) points a six shooter at the
men across the room, while a blonde woman in a red dress stands with one foot on
a chair and the other on a desk, also pointing guns at the men. Anomalously, in
the center of the image, through a window, a black man in a red shirt also points
two guns at the men on the right, while inside the room a black woman kneels
and pleads with the man in the window. Colonel W.I. Swain was one of the most
successful tent showmen in the South. He often toured a minstrel show, putting
on a different performance every night for a week. The shows were continued by
Swain’s son, Kennedy, well into the 1940s.
$2000.

America Enters World War I
122. Wilson, Woodrow: MESSAGE DU PRESIDENT WILSON LU AU

CONGRES DES ÉTATS UNIS D’AMÉRIQUE LE 2 AVRIL 1917.
Paris: Impremerie des Journaux officiel, [1917]. Broadside, 37 x 25½ inches.
Printed in two columns. Small areas of paper loss in upper and lower margins
from hanging, else very good.

French broadside printing of President Wilson’s address to Congress asking for a
declaration of war against Germany.
After years of insisting on neutrality, the sinking of the Lusitania and the infamous Zimmermann Note scandal persuaded Wilson that the time for action was at
hand. On April 2, 1917, before a special joint session of Congress, Wilson asked for
a declaration of war against Germany, and America entered World War I. Wilson’s
speech, known as “The world must be made safe for democracy” speech, would be
a defining moment of his presidency, and America entering the war would, in turn,
be the beginning of the end of the World War I.
In the speech, printed here in French on a large sheet and no doubt hung in the
streets of Paris, Wilson began with a harsh condemnation of German unrestricted
submarine warfare and a review of the reasons neutrality was no longer possible.
He then continued:
With a profound sense of the solemn and even tragical character of the step I
am taking and of the grave responsibilities which it involves, but in unhesitating
obedience to what I deem my constitutional duty, I advise that the Congress
declare the recent course of the Imperial German government to be in fact
nothing less than war against the government and people of the United States;
that it formally accept the status of belligerent which has thus been thrust upon
it; and that it take immediate steps, not only to put the country in a more thorough state of defense but also to exert all its power and employ all its resources
to bring the government of the German Empire to terms and end the war....
The world must be made safe for democracy. Its peace must be planted upon
the tested foundations of political liberty. We have no selfish ends to serve.

We desire no conquest, no dominion. We seek no indemnities for ourselves,
no material compensation for the sacrifices we shall freely make. We are but
one of the champions of the rights of mankind. We shall be satisfied when
those rights have been made as secure as the faith and the freedom of nations
can make them....
It is a distressing and oppressive duty, gentlemen of the Congress, which I
have performed in thus addressing you. There are, it may be, many months
of fiery trial and sacrifice ahead of us. It is a fearful thing to lead this great
peaceful people into war, into the most terrible and disastrous of all wars,
civilization itself seeming to be in the balance. But the right is more precious
than peace, and we shall fight for the things which we have always carried
nearest our hearts for democracy, for the right of those who submit to authority
to have a voice in their own governments, for the rights and liberties of small
nations, for a universal dominion of right by such a concert of free peoples as
shall bring peace and safety to all nations and make the world itself at last free.
To such a task we can dedicate our lives and our fortunes, everything that we
are and everything that we have, with the pride of those who know that the
day has come when America is privileged to spend her blood and her might
for the principles that gave her birth and happiness and the peace which she
has treasured. God helping her, she can do no other.

A remarkable relic of the war to end all wars.

$4500.

